FY'15 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2014 LEGISLATURE

OKLAHOMA STATE SENATE

SENATOR BRIAN BINGMAN SENATOR CLARK JOLLEY
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE APPROPRIATIONS CHAIR



FY'15 APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

ACTIONS OF THE 2014 LEGISLATURE

SENATE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
Senator Brian Bingman

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE
Senator Clark Jolley, Chair

Prepared by
Senate Fiscal Staff

Randy Dowell, Director
Anthony Sammons, Assistant Director, Health and Human Services
Leigh Garrison, Education
Jason Deal, General Government and Transportation
Quinten Dilbeck, Natural Resources and Regulatory Services
Jose Salinas, Public Safety and Judiciary
Elizabeth Park-Capron, Administrative Assistant
Amy Dunaway, special projects



TABLE OF CONTENTS

FY'15 ApPropriations REPOI .........cuuuuiiiiieeeei e e et e e e et e e e e e e e rr e eaaes 1

Subcommittee on Education
AIS COUNCIl..cciiiiiiiiii 9
Career and Technology Education, Department of ............ccccooeviiiiiiiiiiiieene e, 11
Education, State BOard Of.........oiueiiiiiiiieieeeee e 13
Educational Television AUtNOFtY.............oooiiiiiiii e 21
Higher Education, REgEeNtS fOr........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiii e 23
Land Office, COMMISSIONETS Of......cuniiiiiiieie e e 26
Libraries, Department Of ..........oouuiiii i e e e e eeenees 28
Physician Manpower Training CoOMMISSION .........coevvviiiiiiiiieeeeeceeviiiiee e eeeeeeanens 30
Office of Educational Quality and Accountability.............cccccoieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 32
Science and Math, SChOOI Of .........oouiiiiii e 34
Science and Technology, Center fOr..........couiiiiiiiiiii e 36

T T SQToo0oTw

Subcommittee on General Government and Transportation

QT OS3ITATTSQ@TOQ0TY

PO Lo [ (ol g oo I [ < 0= Tox (o) (PSPPSR 41
20 o N0 1Y o N 43
[ =T ox 1o g T =T = o SRR 45
Emergency Management Department ............ooi e 47
[ TR 00 101 41T o] o N 49
(€T 01V =T 4o (o) ST UPPPTTRSPPPIN 51
HOUSE Of REPIESENIALIVES ......uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieie it eebeneeeenee 53
Legislative SEervice BUICaU ............coiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e eaanees 55
[ A 101V =T ¢ o [0 ] ST TP UPPPPTPP 57
Management and Enterprise Services, Office Of ..........cceieiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 59
Merit ProteCtion COMMUSSION .........uuuuuuueeeerrnnenennenennnnnennennnnnnnnennnnennnnrnnnennnennnnnnnes 61
Military, Department Of ..........oooiiii e 63
ST b= 1= RSP UPPRTTRSPPPIN 65
Space Industry Development AUTNOIILY.........coooveiiiieeeeee 67
TaX COMIMISSION...ciiiiiieiiei ettt e e e aeeeees 69
Transportation, Department Of ... 71
L CEEE U] (=] PP UP PP TUPPPPPPTRPPN 73

Subcommittee on Health and Human Services

AT T SQT0 a0 Ty

Children and Youth, COMMISSION ON .....uivniiiiiiiii e e e aas 77
Disability Concerns, OffiCe Of.........ciiiiiiiici e 79
Health, DepartmMent Of ... e 81
Health Care AULNOTITY ..........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii bbb eeeeeeennes 84
Human Services, Department Of...........coooiiiiiiii e 86
BN I 1Y (o @F= T Y =Y ] = P 88
Juvenile AffaIrs, OffiCE OF .. ..v e e e aeas 90
OSU Medical AUNOTILY .....cooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 92
Mental Health and Substance ADUSE SErVICES .......uvivviiiiiiiiieeeeee e 94
Rehabilitation Services, Department Of ... 96
University Hospital AUTNOTITY ...........uuuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaee 98
Veterans Affairs, Department Of ........ccooo oo 100



VI.

VII.

Subcommittee on Natural Resources and Regulatory Services

a. Agriculture, Food and Forestry, Department Of ................uuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininn. 105
b. Commerce, DepartmMent Of ..o 108
C. Conservation COMMISSION.......ccooviiieeeeeee e 111
d. Corporation COMMISSION ......ccoi i 113
e. Environmental Quality, Department Of ...............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 116
f. HISTONCAl SOCIELY ....evviiiiii e e e e et e e e e e e aaaanes 119
g. Horse RaCiNg COMMUSSION .......uuuurreiiiiiiieniiiiiieeeiiieeseneneeeessneeesneseeeeeennenneeennnnnne 121
h. INSUIranCce DEePArtMENT.......ccoiieiiiiiir e e e e e e e e e eennnes 123
i. J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 125
j- Labor, Department Of.........coooiiiiii e 127
k. Mines, DepartMeNnt Of ..........cooeiiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e aanne 129
l. Scenic RIVErS COMMISSION ......ccoeeieeeeeeeeeee e 131
m. Tourism and Recreation, Department of ...........cccooovi i, 133
n. Water ReSOUICES BOArd .........cooiviiiiiiiiii e e e 135
0. Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION ....uuiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e ee et e e e et e e 137
Subcommittee on Public Safety and Judiciary

a. Alcoholic Beverage Laws ENfOrcement ..............uuvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieenns 141
b. AOINEY GENETA .....eiiiiiii i e e e e et e e e e e e e eaaaees 143
C. Corrections, Department Of ... 145
d. Criminal Appeals, COUI OF......cooo e 147
e. District Attorneys and DAC ........ouuiiii i aannes 149
f. D153 £ Tt 0 11 5 £ 151
g. FIre IMAISNAL ..ot neeee 153
h. Indigent Defense SYSIEM ..o 155
i Investigation, State BUreau Of............ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 157
j- Law Enforcement Education and Training, Council ON..............ccevviiiiiieeeneennns 159
k. Medicolegal Investigations, Board Of .................uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieene 161
l. Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of ...........cccccoeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiein e, 163
m. Pardon and Parole BOAr ..............uuuuuuuuuuummuuineiiniieneeeneeennnennnenneenennnennrn. 165
n. Public Safety, DepartmMeNt Of .............uuuuueuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeere e 167
0. RS0 o1 =1 41T O o 11 169
p. Workers' Compensation COMMISSION ...........ceeiiiieiiiiiiiiiies e eeeeeeerie e e e e e eeanens 171
p. WC Court of EXIiStING ClIAIMS ......uuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneneeeeeeeeeee 173
Tables

a. Table 1 — FY'13 to FY'14 Appropriation COmMpPariSON ............ceeuvvviiiieiiiieeeeneenen. 177
b. Table 1(a) — FY'13 to FY'14 Allocation CompariSoN ...........cceeeeeeeereeeeiinninneeannn. 180
C. Table 2 — History of the Constitutional Reserve Fund................ccccovvviieeeneeenn.. 183
d. Table 3 — 2013 Legislative Session Legislation Impacting Certified Funds....... 187
e. Table 4 — 2013 Legislative Session Appropriation and Related Measures....... 188



Oklahoma State Senate

FY'15 Appropriations Report

APPROPRIATION CHECKS AND BALANCES |

In Oklahoma, projected revenues are certified by the Board of Equalization. This Board is
comprised of the Governor, Lt. Governor, State Auditor and Inspector, Treasurer, Attorney
General, Superintendent of Instruction and President of the State Board of Agriculture.

The Oklahoma Constitution, Article X, Sec. 23, requires a balanced budget. Appropriations are
limited to 95 percent of projected revenues and cannot exceed 12 percent in growth.

Any revenue collected that exceeds the certified estimate is deposited into the Constitutional
Reserve (Rainy Day) Fund until it reaches a Constitutional cap of 15 percent of the prior year’s
General Revenue Fund actual collections. The Rainy Day Fund can be used under the
following conditions:

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue fails to meet the estimate in the current
fiscal year;

e 3/8 of the fund can be used if General Revenue is projected to decline from one year to the
next;

o 1/4 of the fund can be used if there is an emergency declaration by the Governor and a 2/3
vote in both the Senate and House of Representatives, or this same 1/4 can be used
without the Governor’s declaration if there is a 3/4 vote by Senate and House of
Representatives.

The Governor has line item veto authority over all appropriation bills. Vetoes can be overridden
by a super-majority vote by both the Senate and House of Representatives.

STATE BUDGET CYCLE |

The state fiscal year begins on July 1 and ends on June 30 of the following year. The following
is a breakdown of the budget cycle throughout that year.

e July 1 - The new fiscal year begins.

e July through October — Agencies formulate their budget work program. Budget limits may
be set by the Legislature in the preceding legislative session. Agencies begin formulating
the budget request they will present for the next legislative session. This is a good time for
advocacy groups to begin talking with state agencies about funding issues.

1



e October 1 — Agencies submit their budget request to the Governor and Legislature for the
upcoming fiscal year.

o November — Appropriation Subcommittees begin analysis of agency program performance
measures and begin filing related reports. No appropriations can be made to an agency
until these reports have been filed.

o December — The Board of Equalization meets for initial certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate used for the Governor’s budget. This is the best time for advocacy groups
to contact the Governor about program budgets.

e February — The Governor submits budget recommendations to the Legislature on the first
day of session. The Board of Equalization meets for certification of revenues. This is the
revenue estimate the Legislature is bound by constitutionally unless it passes a bhill to
increase or decrease revenue and that bill is signed by the Governor.

e February through April — Supplemental appropriations are considered for the current fiscal
year. Subcommittees hold budget hearings for the up-coming fiscal year and move
substantive bills with fiscal impacts through the process. This is the best time to talk to the
Legislature about budget issues.

e Late April to May — The Subcommittees get their budget allocation and convene the
General Conference Committee on Appropriations (GCCA). By this time, the Senate and
House Appropriation Subcommittees have decided most of what they want to fund, and it is
time to work out their differences in conference.

e May — The Legislature begins filing appropriation bills. During session, the Governor has 5
days to sign or veto a bill or it becomes law without their signature. If the bill is passed
during the last week of session, the Governor has 15 days to sign it or it becomes a pocket
veto. Session ends on the last Friday in May.

e June — The Board of Equalization meets to certify any changes to certification as a result of
legislation that was signed into law and to certify that the Legislature did not exceed its
appropriation authority.

e June 30 - The current fiscal year ends. Agencies submit Budget Work Programs to the
Office of State Finance and the process starts over.

LEGISLATIVE APPROPRIATION AUTHORITY I

The Board of Equalization certifies funds for the Legislature to appropriate and also provides
estimates for some of the major agency revolving funds such as the Common Education 1017
Fund. It does not provide estimates for every revolving fund that the Legislature uses for
appropriation. Revenues that were included in the Board’s FY’15 certification packet totaled a
little over $7.208 billion. Summaries of the major revenue categories are as follows:




Authorized Expenditures by Major Category, FY ‘15

General Revenue
$5,705,988,538
79%

Total Estimate for General Revenue
Fund by Major Category, FY 15

Income Tax - Insurance
Income Tax - Corporate Premium Tax
Individual $375,118,600 $93,869,924

$2,129,102,30 6% 2%
5

36% Motor Vehicle

$208,353,000
4%

Interest &
Investments
$73,000,000
1%

Alcohol/

Cigarette
$159,474,009
Other 3%
$247,193,370
4%
Sale/Use
Gross $2,246,547,19
Production 0
$323,526,000 38%

6%

State Transportation

$197,228,227
3% HB 1017
$738,625,474
10%

Educ. Lottery Trust
$69,880,442
1%

Special Cash

$281,518,727
4%

Education Gross
Prod.
$142,116,897
2%

Other
$84,289,584
1%

HB 1017 Fund by
Major Category, FY ‘15

Tribal Tobacco
Gaming Products Tax
$126,104,000 $596,615
17% 0%

Income Tax -
Individual

Business
Activity Tax

$461,240
0%
Sales Tax
$254,424,333
34% Income Tax -
Corporate
Cigarette Tax $79,8603,960
$2,962,667 11%

0%



STATE EXPENDITURES I

Seventy-two agencies and REAP received state appropriated dollars in FY’15 totaling
$7,121,723,873; however, due to an opinion issued by the Attorney General, section 144 of SB
2127, the FY '15 General Appropriations bill, was nullified. This section reduced the amount of
funds reserved for the Oklahoma Higher Learning Access Program which would have increased
the amount of funds going into the General Revenue fund. Due to that section being nullified,
OMES reduced all allocations from the GR fund by 0.1219354%. The final amount to state
agencies and REAP totals $7,114,931,341. (See Table 1 (a) in the back).

Of the agencies receiving an appropriation, there were some significant changes. The Office of
Educational Quality and Accountability fully absorbed the duties of the Teacher Preparation
Commission which caused OCTP to cease to exist. The Department of Consumer Credit
became a non-appropriated agency due to HB 2831 of 2010 which allowed the agency to retain
a larger portion of fee revenues. The OSU Medical Authority has been assigned to the Health
and Human Services subcommittee. Finally, funds originally appropriated to the Workers’
Compensation Court are now split between the Workers’ Compensation Commission and the
Workers’ Compensation Court of Existing Claims.

Supplemental appropriations for FY ’14 totaled $110,124,017. Agencies who received a
supplemental for FY ’14 include the State Election Board, State Ethics Commission, House of
Representatives, Oklahoma Health Care Authority, Department of Agriculture, Food, & Forestry,
the Conservation Commission, Oklahoma Scenic Rivers Commission, Oklahoma Water
Resources Board, the Department of Corrections, and the Long Range Capitol Planning
Commission. The common education portion of the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund shortfall
was reimbursed with a $25,523,000 appropriation. The following is a table of the top twelve
agencies receiving an appropriation for FY ’15, after the allocation reduction. This table does not
include the $357.1 million or $416.8 million apportioned to ODOT's ROADS Fund in FY '14 and
FY '15 respectively. The FY’14 amounts include any supplemental an agency received.

Top Twelve Agency Appropriation History, FY’14 to FY’15

FY'14 FY'15 Dollar Percent

Appropriation Appropriation Change Change

State Department of Education $2,407,604,082  $2,484,873,132 $77,269,050 3.2%
State Regents for Higher Education $988,549,006 $987,523,283 -$1,025,723 -0.1%
Oklahoma Health Care Authority $1,001,386,338 $905,365,450  -$96,020,888 -9.6%
Department of Human Services $630,958,664 $674,869,684 $43,911,020 7.0%
Department of Corrections $476,731,068 $470,900,942 -$5,830,126 -1.2%
Department of Mental Health & Substance Abuse $336,821,458 $338,691,561 $1,870,103 0.6%
Department of Transportation $208,707,119 $197,228,227  -$11,478,892 -5.5%
Department of Career & Technology Education $138,142,618 $138,727,945 $585,327 0.4%
Office of Juvenile Affairs $98,187,205 $96,499,033 -$1,688,172 -1.7%
Department of Public Safety $90,416,790 $95,709,377 $5,292,587 5.9%
Department of Health $62,983,682 $60,632,476 -$2,351,206 -3.7%
Office of Management and Enterprise Services $45,132,347 $42,785,331 -$2,347,016 -5.2%
Subtotal (91% of Total) $6,485,620,377  $6,493,806,441 $8,186,064 0.1%
Other Agencies/Capital $738,204,140 $621,124,903 -$117,079,237 -15.9%
Total Appropriations $7,223,824,517 $7,114,931,344 -$108,893,173 -1.5%

4



Share of All FY '15 Appropriations by Agency

Department of Public
Oklahoma Health Safety Department of ] '
Care Authority 1.3% Human Services  Office of Juvenile

1.4%

Department of
Health
0.9%

Department of
Corrections
6.6%

Department of
Career & Technology
Education

1.9%

State Regents for
Higher Education

13.9%
Department of
Mental Health &
Substance Abuse
Office of 4.8%

Management and
Enterprise Services

0.6% Department of
Transportation

2.8%

State Department of Other

Education Agencies/Capital
34.9% 8.7%

APPROPRIATION HISTORY FY’05 TO FY’15 ||

Appropriations for the past ten years have been up and down but with an overall trend to
increase. After state revenues began to rebound in 2004, significant gains were made in FY’05
and FY’06. The implementation of major tax reductions beginning in FY’07 and a slowdown in
the national economy in FY’08 and FY’09 contributed to more moderate expenditure growth in
those years. By early 2009, the state was beginning to feel the effects of the national recession.
The Board of Equalization certified a decrease in revenues which necessitated reductions to
most state agency budgets. The Legislature and Governor used federal stimulus dollars to
backfill those cuts at Common Education, Higher Education and for agencies that receive
Medicaid funds. A severe economic downturn in FY’10 led the Office of State Finance to
reduce allocations by 7.5%. The following graph depicts the FY’10 - FY’12 budgets with and
without these stimulus funds and the final total budget for FY’10 after the OSF cuts. There were
no remaining stimulus funds in FY’13. Expenditures for FY '15 are lower than FY ’14 due to a
significant amount of funds used for FY ’14 supplementals.



10-Year Appropriation History

349.9
)89.3
230.8
223.8
14.9

)31.8
586.8
328.4

539.9
>89.8
395.0
509.0

202.1
47.8

57.9

05 06 07 08 09 10* 10** 10*** 11* 11** 12* 12** 13 14 15%*
* - Without Stimulus Funding ** - With Stimulus Funding ***-After OSF/OMES Reduction

RAINY DAY FUNDS ||

6.a “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated for the forthcoming fiscal year, when the certification by the State Board
of Equalization for said forthcoming fiscal year General Revenue Fund is less than that of the current fiscal
year certification. In no event shall the amount of monies appropriated from the Constitutional Reserve Fund
be in excess of the difference between the two said certifications.”

7. “Up to three-eighths (3/8) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated for the current fiscal year if the State Board of Equalization determines
that a revenue failure has occurred with respect to the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury

8. “Up to one-quarter (1/4) of the balance at the beginning of the current fiscal year in the Constitutional
Reserve Fund may be appropriated, upon a declaration by the Governor that emergency conditions exist,
with concurrence of the Legislature by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the House of Representatives and Senate for

the appropriation...”
See Table 2



SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION

Members:

Senator Jim Halligan, Chair

Senator John Ford, Vice Chair

Senator CIiff Aldridge
Senator Rick Brinkley
Senator Mike Mazzei
Senator Susan Paddack
Senator John Sparks
Senator Gary Stanislawski

Leigh Garrison, Analyst

Arts Council

Career Technology Education
Education, State Department of
Educational Television Authority
Higher Education, Regents for

Land Office, Commissioners of
Libraries, Department of

Physician Manpower Training Comm.
Educational Quality and Accountability
Science and Math, School of
Science & Technology, Center for
Teacher Preparation, Comm.

Total FY'14 Total FY'15 $ Change % Change
Appropriation  Appropriation fromFY'14 fromFY'14
$4,010,087 $3,784,911 ($225,176) -5.6%
$138,142,618 $138,727,945 $585,327 0.4%
$2,407,604,082 $2,484,873,132 $77,269,050 3.2%
$3,822,328 $3,607,696 ($214,632) -5.6%
$988,549,006 $987,523,283 ($1,025,723) -0.1%
$15,062,250 $8,538,600 ($6,523,650)  -43.3%
$5,898,633 $5,567,411 ($331,222) -5.6%
$4,379,254 $4,133,837 ($245,417) -5.6%
$661,271 $1,928,916 $1,267,645 191.7%
$6,332,274 $6,324,553 ($7,721) -0.1%
$17,811,449 $16,811,295 ($1,000,154) -5.6%
$1,526,179 $0 ($1,526,179)  -100.0%
$3,593,799,431  $3,661,821,579 $68,022,148 1.9%




Oklahoma Arts Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T + 18.0
[ L L L L |
$6,000,000 T 1 16.0
1 14.0
$5,000,000 +
1 12.0
»  $4,000,000 T - 10.0
o |
8  $3,000,000 } L go [T
- 6.0
$2,000,000 T
- 4.0
$1,000,000 T L 2.0
$0 t t : t t - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. R Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,763,988 *  -7.5% $5,959,466 2.9% 15.3 17.0
FY'11 $4,406,689 -7.5% $5,188,558 -12.9% 15.4 17.0
FY'12 $4,010,087 -9.0% $4,746,887 -8.5% 13.3 17.0
FY'13 $4,010,087 0.0% $4,514,910 -4.9% 12.7 17
FY'14 $4,010,087 0.0% $3,057,016  -32.3% 12.2 17
FY'15 $3,784,911 ** -5.6% $4,490,611  46.9% 17
6 Year Change -$979,077 -20.6% -$1,468,855 -24.6%

* FY'10- The agency was originally appropriated $5,150,257, but due to a revenue shortfall, allocation was
reduced to the number shown.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $3,789,532 but was reduced $4,621 due to
the attorney general's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA hill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $4,010,087 12.2
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$220,555
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will further reduce grant funding
awarded to non-profit organizations and schools.

Total Adjustments -$220,555 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,789,532 12.2
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$4,621

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $3,784,911 12.2

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations |:| $3,784,911
0,
Federal Funds B s$701,700 0-1%
Revolving Funds - $4,000
Total FY'15 Budget $4,490,611
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 15 Not Applicable

10



State Department of Career and Technology Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000,000 + - 450.0

= & B 1 2000
$500,000,000 +
350.0
$400,000,000 + 300.0
250.0
$300,000,000 + L'IIJ
200.0
$200,000,000 + 150.0
100.0
$100,000,000 T
50.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0

FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15

Dollars

| C—JApprop. E=ETotal Expend. =@ Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $146,217,612 *  -7.6% $175,092,769 -4.2% 308.0 406.0
FY'11 $143,377,302 -1.9% $536,303,520 ~ 206.3% 279.5 406.0
FY'12 $135,142,168 -5.7% $547,493,344 2.1% 264.0 406.0
FY'13 $135,142,168 0.0% $558,856,766 2.1% 259.0 406
FY'14 $138,142,618 2.2% $463,581,732  -17.0% 267.5 406
FY'15 $138,727,945 **  0.4% $480,432,371 3.6% 406
6 Year Change -$7,489,667 -5.1% $305,339,602 174.4%

* FY '10 - The agency was originally appropriated $157,790,479, but due to a revenue shortfall, the amount was
reduced to the number shown.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $138,892,618 but was reduced $164,673 due to
the attorney general's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA hill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A Beginning in FY '11, Total Budget Expenditures includes local revenues from CareerTech districts. Previous years'
expenditures only include state, federal and agency funds.

11



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $138,142,618 255.6
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Adult Education/GED (SB 1661) $750,000
Total Adjustments $750,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $138,892,618 255.6
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$164,673
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $138,727,945 255.6

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1661

This bill transfers the powers, duties, monies and contractual rights related to adult education from the
State Department of Education to the State Board of Career and Technology Education.

B. HB 3350

This bill prohibits CareerTech tuition from being charged to children of peace officers who died in the line
of duty, children of firefighters who died in the line of duty, children of members of the Law Enforcement

Retirement System who died in the line of duty or whose disability is of a catastrophic nature and

children of EMT's who died in the line of duty. It limits the tuition waiver to 5 years.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Local Revenues

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 19-21.

[] $138,727,945
B s¢s72416
B 26,760,529

[] $310,069,481

$480,432,371

12

FY'15
Budget by Source

28.9%

64.5%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

1.0%
5.6%




State Department of Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000,000 -+ 450
$6,000000000 1 8 = = O 1 a0
- 350
$5,000,000,000 +
- 300
»$4,000,000,000 T - 250
o L
8$3,000,000,000 + L 200 [
- 150
$2,000,000,000
- 100
$1,000,000,000 = | o
$0 | | | | | - 0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. = Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,446,504,826 ** -3.4% $6,118,236,253 1.1% 368.2 410
FY'11 $2,385,556,186 -2.5% $6,195,361,551 1.3% 328.0 410
FY'12 $2,330,604,083 -2.3% $6,328,705,634 2.2% 283.7 410
FY'13 $2,350,551,755 0.9% $5,259,317,086  -16.9% 287.0 410
FY'14 $2,407,604,082 2.4% $5,347,379,957 1.7% 294.6 410
FY'15 $2,484,873,133 *  3.2% $3,184,946,026 ~ -40.4% 410
6 Year Change $38,368,307 1.6% -$2,933,290,227  -47.9%

Not included in the appropriation summary is $25,528,000 for the Ad Valorem Reimbursement Fund. This amount
was not included in the summary since it does not go to SDE even though it does benefit local school districts.

** FY '10- The agency was originally appropriated $2,572,007,202, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's allocation
was reduced to the number shown.

* FY '15 appropriation was originally $2,486,854,082 but was reduced $1,980,950 due to the
attorney general's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA hill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

A FY '15 Total Budget Expenditures does not include local revenues, however; previous years' amounts do.

13



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A FY'14 Appropriation $2,407,604,082 285.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. State Aid Formula $40,000,000 $80,000,000
Flexible Benefit allowance $40,000,000
2. Transfer Adult Education program to CareerTech. (SB 1661) -$750,000
Total Adjustments $79,250,000 0.0
C.  FY'15 Appropriation $2,486,854,082 285.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$1,980,949
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $2,484,873,133 285.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A

HB 2625

This bill amends the Reading Sufficiency Act. For the 2013-14 and 2014-15 school years only, it allows
"probationary promotion" of a third grader who has not demonstrated proficiency on a screening instrument,
has not demonstrated proficiency in reading on the criterion-referenced test (CRT) or has not shown
proficiency through a reading portfolio and does not qualify for a good cause exemption. Granting of
"probationary promotion” is subject to the unanimous recommendation of a "Reading Proficiency Team"
comprised of (1) a parent or guardian, (2) a current-year reading teacher, (3) a teacher responsible for
reading in the following school year, (4) a school principal, and (5) a certified reading specialist and approval
of the superintendent. The team is tasked with reviewing the reading performance of students granted
probationary promotion until the student demonstrates grade-level reading proficiency. For students scoring
"limited knowledge" on the reading portion of the CRT, it directs school districts to notify parents/guardians
and provide them the option of retaining the student in third grade. Otherwise, a student scoring "limited
knowledge" would be promoted to fourth grade. It directs a Reading Proficiency Team to develop an intensive
remediation plan for students scoring "limited knowledge." The bill also exempts from retention requirements
any third grader who demonstrates proficiency in reading on a screening instrument approved by the State
Board of Education at any time during the school year. It directs school districts to immediately begin
developing a reading portfolio and notify parents/guardians if a third grader is identified as scoring below
proficient on a Board-approved screening instrument. It directs school districts to annually report to the
Department of Education the number of students promoted to fourth grade by demonstrating proficiency on a
screening instrument or scoring "limited knowledge" on the reading portion of the third grade CRT. It directs
school districts to report the number of students granted probationary promotion during the 2013-14 and
2014-15 school years. It directs the Department of Education to publicly report on its website the aggregate
and district-specific numbers and make such reports available to the governor, House and Senate leaders
and the chairs of the education committees.

HB 3170

This bill exempts from further end-of-instruction tests students who pass Algebra |, English I, Biology | and
one other EOL. It clarifies that students may take additional EOls. It adds reference to students who score
equal to or above the cut score on any alternative test approved by the State Board of Education.

14




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A

SB 331
This bill removes the July 1, 2014, sunset date on the sales tax exemption for nonprofit local public or private
school foundations that solicit money or property in the name of any public or private school or public school
district.

SB 436

This bill allows the Department of Education to establish Regional Education Administrative Districts
(READSs) to provide shared administrative services for districts with fewer than 1,000 students. It allows
personnel operating under a READ to be housed at a READ to be housed at a CareerTech center. It allows
READs to receive financial support from participating school districts.

SB 1143
This bill requires the pledge of allegiance to be recited once a week in public schools.

SB 1181

This bill creates the Oklahoma A-STEM State of Mind Program. It establishes criteria for a community or
region to be designated a STEM community or a STEM region. It directs the designation process to begin
with legislators, with final approval from the governor. It directs the governor to identify an existing committee
or board to develop the application process, with oversight by the Coalition for the Advancement of Science
and Mathematics Education in Oklahoma.

SB 1295
This hill allows school districts to determine student involvement in intruder drills.

SB 1331

This bill directs the State Department of Education to provide for academic performance reporting of
students who are in the custody of a Title 10A state agency (Department of Human Services, Office of
Juvenile Affairs, etc.). It directs the reports to be made available to DHS and OJA via the Passport Program
already in existence.

SB 1377

This bill adds acute psychiatric care facilities to the list of facilities that must contact a resident school district
if student is placed there. It extends from 7 to 11 days the time in which notification must be made. It directs
on-site educational services to be provided to minors "requiring psychiatric treatment as defined by Title 43A"
beginning on the 11th day.

SB 1422

This bill directs the State Board of Education to approve an AP computer science course for math credit if
the course is taken in the student's senior year and he/she is concurrently enrolled in or has completed
algebra ll.

SB 1461
This bill requires charter school governing boards to annually prepare a statement of actual income and
expenditures for the previous fiscal year.

SB 1469

This bill extends spending flexibility by 2 years (during FY2015 and FY2016) under media program, advisory
council and textbook adoption mandates. It also modifies the four-year adjusted cohort graduate rate
calculation. It directs the written or electronic confirmation of a student transfer to include information on
whether the student has enrolled in another program recognized by a state or private higher education
institution accredited or recognized by the State Regents for Higher Education for purposes of admission to
the institution. It states that students not enrolled in a program that culminates in the award of a credential
recognized by a state or private higher education institution for purposes of admission shall not be included in
the graduation rate.

15



SB 1653

This bill adds a science, technology, engineering and math (STEM) block course to meet the requirements
for mathematics and science. It allows such courses to count toward the requirements if taken at a
technology center school in 10th, 11th or 12th grade. It allows 10th grade students to take mathematics
courses or science courses at a technology center if taught by a teacher certified in the secondary subject
area. It also requires academic courses, internet-based courses and vocational-technical classes designed
to offer competencies embedded or integrated within a course to be approved by the State Board of
Education "in consultation with" the Department of Career and Technology Education if the courses are
offered at a technology center.

SB 1655
This bill eliminates publication of district grades under A-F accountability report card system.

SB 1661

This bill transfers adult education responsibilities and duties from the State Board of Education to the State
Board of Career and Technology Education. The State Department of Education will retain the responsibility
to distribute diplomas.

SB 1828

This bill exempts data collected pursuant to the teacher and leader evaluation system from the Open Meeting
and Open Records acts. It states that such data is available to authorized representatives or the Department
of Education and contracting designees who are bound by confidentiality. It subjects the data to disclosure in
a hearing involving a teacher or administrator's dismissal or nonrenewal from employment. It directs
second-year teachers (as well as first-year teachers) to be evaluated on qualitative components only.

SB 1902

This bill allows the Board of Juvenile Affairs to serve as the governing body of a charter school, and it directs
the executive director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs to provide administration and operation of any charter
school OJA operates.

SB 2060
This bill repeals state statute regarding the Student Tracking and Reporting (STAR) Coordinating Committee.

SB 2061
This bill removes language relating to the State Council on Vocational Education (section of law last
amended in 1992, council no longer in use).

HB 1378

This bill requires instruction for use of an automated external defibrillator at least once between 9th grade and
graduation. It allows the instruction to be provided as part of any course. It allows exemptions for students
with disabilities or parental consent. It exempts virtual charter school students. It allows all students enrolled
in P.E. classes in grades 9-12 to receive instruction on Heimlich maneuver techniques.

HB 1384

This bill creates the Parents' Bill of Rights, which includes the right to educate a minor child, the right to
access and review all medical records of the minor child and the right to consent before the state or any
political subdivision makes a video or voice recording of a minor child.

HB 1623

This bill allows school district boards of education to adopt a policy regarding suicide awareness and training
and the reporting of student drug abuse. It allows districts to provide school-wide suicide awareness and
prevention training to students in grades 7-12 and staff. It directs the Department of Mental Health and
Substance Abuse Services to make available to districts curriculum that addresses suicide awareness and
prevention. It provides immunity from civil liability to teachers, counselors, principals, administrators and
other school personnel for calling 911, law enforcement or the Department of Human Services if they believe
a student poses a threat to himself or others or has committed or been the victim of a violent act or threat;
providing referral, emergency care or other assistance in good faith; or communicating information about
drug or alcohol abuse or safety threats in good faith to parents, guardians, law enforcement or health care
providers. The bill prohibits a cause of action due to any loss or damage caused by an act or omission
occurring under the bill. It allows districts to enter into agreements with youth services agencies for
intervention and prevention services. It directs teachers, counselors, administrators and other personnel to
notify parents/guardians immediately upon determining a student is at risk of attempting suicide.

16



BB.

CC.

DD.

EE.

FF.

GG.

HH.

HB 2354
This bill repeals sections of law relating to county superintendents.

HB 2355
This bill repeals obsolete sections of law containing minimum teacher salary schedules.

HB 2356
This bill repeals language related to a school deregulation committee created in 1990.

HB 2357
This bill repeals sections of law relating to the Virtual Internet School in Oklahoma Network (VISION).

HB 2360
This bill repeals language related to the Adult Literacy Services Advisory Committee (created in 2000).

HB 2414

This bill modifies the Lindsey Nicole Henry Scholarships for Students with Disabilities Program. It exempts
from the requirement to attend public school prior to obtaining a scholarship students who have been
provided services under an Individual Family Service Plan through SoonerStart and who was evaluated as
being eligible for services. The bill also clarifies that requests to participate in the program made after Dec. 1
shall be granted, but funding for the scholarships will not be available until the beginning of the next school
year.

HB 2496
This bill allows on school property a gun, knife, bayonet or other weapon in possession of veterans group,
national guard, active military, ROTC or junior ROTC if part of ceremony approved by school official.

HB 2497

This bill directs the State Board of Education to promulgate rules for limited exemptions from mandated tests
for students facing exceptional emergency circumstances that would prevent students from being assessed
during testing window. It adds a provision to the Reading Sufficiency Act, allowing for retention in
pre-kindergarten for academic reasons to count as a retention for an exemption eligibility. It directs the
Department of Education to conduct study to determine why students are not successful in acquiring reading
skills and gather best practices.

HB 2499
This bill requires school treasurer warrants and checks to show whether it is payable or nonpayable

HB 2548

This bill allows a non-native-English speaker to be given the subject area test in his/her native language if
he/she is to be employed as a teacher in a foreign language immersion program. It directs the State Board of
Education to issue a restricted license or certificate limiting the teacher to immersion programs.

HB 2571

This bill modifies the residency determination for children released from acute care facilities, directing they
be considered a resident of the originating school district after being released from the school serving the
acute care facility.

HB 2614
This bill allows a handgun to be stored and hidden from view in a locked vehicle when the vehicle is left
unattended in a public or private elementary or secondary school parking lot.

HB 2626
This bill repeals duplicate section of student transfer law.

HB 2682
This bill allows school certificates of indebtedness to be purchased for value through investments authorized
by Section 5-115 of Title 70.

17



JJ.

KK.

LL.

MM.

NN.

0O0.

PP.

QQ.

RR.

HB 2683

This bill requires candidates for a provisional certificate to have earned a bachelor's degree from an
accredited college. It requires candidates for standard certificates to complete any exams required to obtain
a standard certificate in mild-moderate or severe-profound disabilities. It requires a candidate to complete an
appropriate teacher education program to obtain standard certification in early childhood education or
elementary education. It provides requirements for issuing a standard certificate in mild-moderate or
severe-profound disabilities for alternative certified candidates.

HB 2730

This bill creates the Oklahoma Extracurricular Activities Accountability Act. It prohibits public school or district
from being a member of a school athletic association unless it has adopted a written policy requiring
openness of records and meetings. It also requires a financial audit to be conducted by Dec. 31, 2014, and
every five years thereafter.

HB 2885

This bill modifies definitions. It removes reference to a teacher being "licensed." It removes a restriction This
bill limits a mentor teacher to one resident teacher. It directs the Commission for Teacher Preparation to
work with the State Regents for higher education and higher education institutions to develop guidelines for a
paid teacher internship program that can be offered to prospective teachers. It states that teachers must
complete a minimum nonsalaried teacher internship requirement before participating in a paid teacher
internship program. It allows school districts beginning in 2014-15 to participate in a residency program, with
required participation in 2015-16. It directs the State Board of Education, the State Regents, the
Commission for Educational Quality and Accountability and higher education institutions to conduct an
educator supply-and-demand study every 3 years.

HB 2921
This bill allows Native American language to count toward world language credit.

HB 2938
This bill directs the State Board of Education to promulgate rules qualifying teachers who pass a state vocal
music certification test to teach piano courses.

HB 3006

This bill limits agriculture education programs to grades 8-12 offered by comprehensive school districts. It
prohibits CareerTech districts from operating agriculture education programs or FFA Action: Signed by the
governor, went into effect April 9 upon signing.

HB 3173

This billamends the Open Records Act, requiring public bodies to keep confidential all records related to the
Teacher and Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System (TLE) that identify current or former public employees
and contain any evaluation, observation or other TLE record. It also states that TLE records that identify a
current or former employee will not be subject to the Open Records Act. It directs requirements for
disclosure to be narrowly construed and that identifying information be removed.

HB 3243
This bill extends until 2020 the Oklahoma Advisory Council on Indian Education.

HB 3333
This bill repeals a section of law related to the Oklahoma Education Council created in 1979.

HB 3399

This bill directs the State Board of Education, in consultation with the State Regents for Higher Education, the
State Board of Career Technology and Education and the Department of Commerce, to adopt revision to the
English language arts and mathematics standards by or before August 1, 2016. It removes reference to the
Common Core State Standards. It requires the new standards to be evaluated by the State Department of
Education, the State Regents for Higher Education, the State Board of Career and Technology Education
and the Department of Commerce to ensure they are college and career ready, meaning they address the
goals of reducing the need for remedial coursework at the postsecondary level and increasing successful
completion of post- secondary education. It provides for the process of standard adoption, including public
comment. It directs the State Board of Education to amend or repeal any related administrative rules that
may conflict with this bill. It exempts career and technology-related standards from the provisions of this
language.

18



HB 3399 (cont.)

Until new standards and assessments are adopted and implemented (or before the 2017- 2018 school
year), the bill directs the State Board of Education to use the revisions to the English language arts and math
standards that were in place prior to June, 2010 (PASS) and to assess those standards on required tests. It
directs the State Board of Education, upon the effective date of the bill, to seek certification from the State
Regents that the PASS standards in place prior to June, 2010 are college and career ready as defined by the
federal No Child Left Behind waiver documents. It directs the State Board of Education to post all documents
related to the certification to its website.

Once new English language arts and math standards are developed, the bill directs the State Board of
Education to compare the new standards with those in place previously (Common Core). It directs the State
Board of Education to consider public comments, research and best practices. It directs the State Board of
Education to submit a report on this comparison to the House speaker, the Senate president pro tem,
minority leaders of the House and the Senate and the governor.

This bill exempts the State Board of Education from the Administrative Procedures Act as it relates to
adopting subject matter standards. It sets forth a legislative review process to which all subject matter
standards and revision are subject. It prohibits standards from being implemented until the review process is
complete. It requires the standards to be submitted to the House speaker and Senate president pro tem
prior to the last 30 days of session. It requires the Legislature, by joint resolution, to approve the standards,
disapprove the standards in whole or in part, amend the standards in whole or in part or disapprove the
standards in whole or in part with instructions to the State Board of Education. If the joint resolution is
vetoed, the standards are deemed approved, unless the veto is overridden. If a joint resolution is not
adopted, the standards are deemed adopted. If the standards are approved, they are to be published in the
Oklahoma Administrative Code.

On or before the 2017-18 school year, the bill directs the State Board of Education, in consultation with the
State Regents for Higher Education, the State Board of Career and Technology Education and the
Department of Commerce, to direct the development of new statewide assessments to align to the new
standards.

This bill prohibits the State Board of Education from entering into any agreement, memorandum of
understanding or contract with any federal agency or private entity that would cede or limit state control over
adoption of standards and assessments. It clarifies that the State Board of Education may seek a waiver
from federal law. It allows the State Board of Education to participate in a multistate or multigovernmental
cooperative, pursuant to the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act, as long as the state does not cede control.
The bill provides that all standards and assessments shall be solely approved and controlled by the State
Board of Education. It clarifies that the state may benchmark standards and assessments with those of other
states and nations to allow for comparisons.

This bill directs school districts to develop and implement curriculum, courses and instruction to ensure
students meet the subject matter standards adopted by the State Board of Education. It states that school
districts shall exclusively determine the instruction, materials, textbooks, etc. that will be used to implement
the subject matter standards. It directs school districts to develop policies regarding parents/guardians
inspecting instructional materials. It directs the policies to include a procedure for granting a request by a
parent or guardian for reasonable access to instructional materials within a reasonable period of time.

This bill allows the State Board of Education to stop or cancel online or computer-based test administration if
administration or delivery of the assessment has been or will be disrupted, delayed or cause problems with
student participation. It allows the test to be administered by other means.

This bill amends the Reading Sufficiency Act to add retention in prekindergarten for academic reasons as a
retention that counts toward eligibility for a good-cause exemption. It also adds a good-cause exemption for
students who have been granted an exemption for medical emergencies by the State Department of
Education.

This bill provides definitions for "critical thinking" and "standard algorithms". It directs the English language
arts standards to give equal weight to classic and nonfiction literature. It exempts from the provisions
prohibiting the ceding of authority the State Board of Education as it relates to developing and administering
alternate assessments for students with the most significant disabilities. It replaces references to "Priority
Academic Student Skills" or "PASS" with "subject matter standards".

19



V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations P 52,484,873,133 0.5% - 0.0%
Federal [] 682,777,842
Revolving Funds B 517205051
Local Revenue |:| $0

Total FY'15 Budget $3,184,946,026
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 1-14, 133 HB 3513, Section 1

20



Oklahoma Education Television Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T -+ 90.0
B L
$6,000,000 + 80.0
70.0
$5,000,000 +
60.0
o $4,000,000 T 50.0
© Ll
8  $3,000,000 400
30.0
$2,000,000 T
20.0
$1,000,000 + 10.0
$0 : : 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. = Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,468,468 *  -46.8% $5,817,016  -52.4% 71.5 84.0
FY'11 $4,200,360 -6.0% $6,490,904 11.6% 65.1 84.0
FY'12 $3,822,328 -9.0% $5,044,917 -22.3% 58.1 84.0
FY'13 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,483,947 -11.1% 57.3 84
FY'14 $3,822,328 0.0% $4,389,253 -2.1% 55.0 60
FY'15 $3,607,696 ** -5.6% $5,312,044  21.0% 56
6 Year Change -$860,772 -19.3% -$504,972 -8.7%

* FY '10: The agency was originally appropriated $4,830,776 but due to a revenue shortfall, the
agency's allocation was reduced to the number shown.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $3,612,100 but was reduced $4,404 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

21



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $3,822,328 55.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$210,228
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will not be able to continue to provide
essential services and may result in a loss of staff.
Total Adjustments -$210,228 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,612,100 55.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$4,404
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $3,607,696 55.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations [ ] $3,607,696
Revolving Funds [ $1,704,348
Total FY'15 Budget $5,312,044
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 22 N/A

22




Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000,000 T
$3,000,000,000 +
$2,500,000,000 +
£$2,000,000,000 1
2$1,500,000,000 +

$1,000,000,000 T

$500,000,000 +
$0 | | | t t
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| O Approp. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE* FTE*
FY'10 $1,037,705,291 # -0.7% $2,454,528,626 13.5% N/A N/A
FY'11 $1,013,461,016 -2.3% $2,535,458,838 3.3%
FY'12 $955,260,277 -5.7% $2,107,076,816  -16.9%
FY'13 $954,699,006 -0.1% $2,153,557,236 2.2%
FY'14 $988,549,007 3.5% $2,226,496,962 3.4%
FY'15 $987,523,283 **  -0.1% $2,967,289,907  33.3%
6 Year Change -$50,182,008 -4.8% $512,761,281  20.9%

* This agency is not subject to FTE limits.

# FY '10- The agency was originally appropriated $1,070,741,008, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
appropriation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $988,549,006 but was reduced $1,025,723 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

23



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $988,549,006
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $988,549,006 0.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$1,025,723
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $987,523,283 0.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1694

This bill amends the Administrative Procedures Act, removing the specific exemption for higher education

rules related to student expulsion for disciplinary reasons.

B. SB 1829

This bill directs the State Regents for Higher Education to adopt a resident tuition policy for students

who have received a full ROTC scholarship.

C. SB 1830

This bill creates the Oklahoma Student Veteran Leave of Absence Act of 2014. It directs higher education
institutions to grant a leave of absence to active uniformed military, allowing them to receive a refund for
tuition paid or receive an incomplete grade if the student completed 50% of class work. It limits a cumulative
leave of absence to 5 years. It allows a student to bring legal action against a non-complying institution.

24




D. SB 2059
This bill repeals state section regarding the Post-Secondary Oversight Council (originally created in 1985).

E. SB 2873
This bill prohibits public higher education institutions from taking action or enforcing policy that would deny a
religious student association any benefit available to other associations or that would discriminate against a
religious student association. It prohibits public higher education institutions from "substantially" burdening a
student's exercise of religion. It allows student or religious student association to seek relief, including
damages, in judicial or administrative proceeding.

F. HB 2358
This bill repeals language relating to the Advancement of Hispanic Students in Higher Education
Task Force (created in 2004).

G. HB 2359
This bill repeals language relating to a study to assess services and programs at higher education
institutions.

H. HB 3025
This bill repeals state statute relating to the Post-Secondary Oversight Council.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
, . Budget by Source
FY '15 Appropriations

FY'15 General Revenue Fund

$840,175,911

Cash Funds $25,000,000
Lottery Funds $27,602,774
Higher Ed. Capital Revolving Fund $47,372,299
Student Aid Revolving Fund $47,372,299
17.8%
Total Appropriated |:| $987,523,283

Other Sources

Tuition and Fees [ ] $1,075,355,488

Federal/Sponsored Funds |:| $528,453,475
Revolving Funds B 375957661
Total FY '15 Budget $2,967,289,907

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 24-32.

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

25



Commissioners of the Land Office

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T — 63.5

$16,000,000 + 63.0

$14,000,000 + 62.5

$12,000,000 + 62.0

£ $10,000,000 T 615
2 $8,000,000 1 61.0 L

$6,000,000 + 60.5

$4,000,000 + 60.0

$2,000,000 + 59.5

$0 : : : . . 59.0

FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. E=E Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,004,880 2.9% $5,011,216 0.2% 52.5 63.0
FY'11 $7,109,000 42.0% $5,853,973  16.8% 55.5 60.5
FY'12 $7,109,000 0.0% $5,825,210 -0.5% 54.6 60.5
FY'13 $16,000,000 125.1% $6,477,978 11.2% 56.4 60.5
FY'14 $15,062,250 -5.9% $6,541,113 1.0% 61.0 63
FY'15 $8,538,600 -43.3% $14,788,600 126.1% 63
6 Year Change $3,533,720 70.6% $9,777,384  195.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

26



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$15,062,250 61.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Decrease in funds for capital

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
-$6,523,650
-$6,523,650 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$8,538,600 61.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 2639

Allows the cash drawer change fund to be used for payment of emergency purchases and bills. It
changes from Aug. 1 to Sept. 1 the date by which an investment plan for trust funds must be developed.
It changes from Oct. 1 to Jan. 1 the date by which the CLO must publish an annual report. It modifies

record-keeping and employee titles.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations

Multi Year Education Distribution
Stabilization Revolving Fund

CLO Revolving Fund
Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 16

$14,788,600

FY'15
Budget by Source

$8,538,600
$6,000,000

$250,000 40.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

27




Oklahoma Department of Libraries

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T T 82.9
[ L L 82.8
$10,000,000 + 82.7
$8,000,000 + 826
w 82.5
8 $6,000,000 1 824
o
a 82.3
$4,000,000 + 82.2
$2,000,000 1 821
82.0
$0 : : : . . 81.9
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $6,747,464 **  -7.5% $9,975,382 -3.8% 56.1 82.8
FY'11 $6,342,616 -6.0% $10,134,527 1.6% 515 82.8
FY'12 $5,898,633 -7.0% $10,195,875 0.6% 46.3 82.8
FY'13 $5,898,633 0.0% $10,718,746 5.1% 46.1 82.8
FY'14 $5,898,633 0.0% $9,590,579  -10.5% 46.2 82.2
FY'15 $5,567,411* -5.6% $9,681,338 0.9% 82.2
6 Year Change -$1,180,053 -17.5% -$294,044 -2.9%

** FY '10: The agency was originally appropriated $7,294,556, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

* FY '15 appropriation was orginially $5,574,208 but was reduced $6,797 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA BiIll.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

28



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $5,898,633 46.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$324,425
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce state aid to public
libraries and community literacy grants by 13.16%.
Total Adjustments -$324,425 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $5,574,208 46.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$6,797
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $5,567,411 46.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [ ] 5,567,411
Revolving Funds - $886,132
Federal Funds |:| $3,227,795
Total FY'15 Budget $9,681,338
9.2%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 23 N/A

29




Physician Manpower Training Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T
$6,000,000 T o B
$5,000,000 T
o $4,000,000
< |
8  $3,000,000 t n
$2,000,000 T
$1,000,000 T
$0 | | | . .
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,205,484 *  -5.8% $5,982,978 -13.3% 6.0 7.0
FY'11 $4,812,367 ~ -7.6% $4,253,409  -28.9% 6.0 7.0
FY'12 $4,379,254 -9.0% $5,792,237  36.2% 6.1 7.0
FY'13 $4,379,254 0.0% $6,444,956 11.3% 6.0 7
FY'14 $4,379,254 0.0% $5,905,549 -8.4% 6.0 7
FY'15 $4,133,837 ** -5.6% $6,199,072 5.0%
6 Year Change -$1,071,647 -20.6% $216,094 3.6%

* FY'10 - The agency was originally appropriated $5,560,748, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A PMTC did not receive any ARRA stimulus funds as expected for FY '11. The actual FY'11 appropriation was
F
$3,740,287.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $4,138,395 but was reduced $4,558 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

30



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $4,379,254 6.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$240,859
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce each program across the
board, impacting the M.D. and D.O. Residency Programs. This
reduction will reduce the number of family practice physicians
being trained in Oklahoma.
Total Adjustments -$240,859 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $4,138,395 6.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$4,558
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $4,133,837 6.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [ ]$4,133837
Revolving Funds [ $2,065,235
Total FY'15 Budget $6,199,072
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 33 N/A

31




Office of Educational Quality and Accountability

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 T T 6.0
$2,500,000 T + 5.0
$2,000,000 + L 40
2
S $1,500,000 T + 3.0 E
o
[a]
$1,000,000 + + 2.0
$500,000 T + 1.0
$0 | | | : | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. E= Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $ $
FY'11 $ $
FY'12 $ $
FY'13 $0 $0 3.0 3
FY'14 $661,271 $2,413,683 5.0 5
FY'15 $1,928,916 * 191.7% $2,630,779 9.0% 5.0

6 Year Change Not Applicable
1) FY '15 is the first year this agency is fully funded and operational.

* FY '15 appropriation was originally $1,931,271 but was reduced $2,355 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewohving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

32



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $661,271 5.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Funds which would have been appropriated to the Commission $1,270,000
for Teacher Preparation are appropriated to this agency.
Total Adjustments $1,270,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $1,931,271 5.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$2,355 0.0
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $1,928,916 5.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [ ]$1,928,916
Revolving Funds - $701,863
Total FY'15 Budget $2,630,779
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 18 N/A

33




Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T+ 100.0
$7,000,000 1 O H 0 N + 90.0
T 80.0
$6,000,000
T+ 70.0
. $5,000,000 | T 60.0
S $4,000,000 + T 500 H
o
S $3000,000 1 + 40.0
T 30.0
$2,000,000 +
T 20.0
$1,000,000 + + 10.0
$0 } } } I } - 0.0
FY'10 Fy'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —0O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures t Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $6,980,704 * -12.6% $7,596,974 -2.4% 76.5 87.0
FY'11 $6,540,080 -6.3% $6,624,798 -12.8% 61.4 87.0
FY'12 $6,332,274 -3.2% $6,664,186 0.6% 61.1 87.0
FY'13 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,504,397 -2.4% 58.6 87
FY'14 $6,332,274 0.0% $6,633,621 2.0% 59.0 87
FY'15 $6,324,553 **  -0.1% $6,937,272 4.6%
6 Year Change -$656,151 -9.4% -$659,702 -8.7%

* FY '10: The agency was originally appropriated $7,546,706, but due to a revenue shortfall the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $6,332,274 but was reduced $7,721 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

34



. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$6,332,274 59.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

$0

$0 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$6,332,274 59.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$7,721
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.

Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations

will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$6,324,553 59.0

|. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

/. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 17

FY'15
Budget by Source

4.0%

[ ] $6,324,553
Bl 5261200

$6,585,852
96.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

35




Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$45,000,000 T + 30.0
$40,000,000 +
[ L B L + 250
$35,000,000 T
$30,000,000 + - 20.0
®  $25,000,000 +
kS - 15.0 E
8 $20,000,000 t
$15,000,000 T - 10.0
$10,000,000 T
- 5.0
$5,000,000 +
$0 : : - - : - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $20,374,570 *  -9.3% $24,193,874  19.7% 22.2 25.0
FY'11 $19,152,096 -6.0% $23,719,092 -2.0% 18.4 25.0
FY'12 $17,811,449 -7.0% $38,141,846  60.8% 16.6 25.0
FY'13 $17,811,449 0.0% $23,436,879  -38.6% 17.9 25
FY'14 $17,811,449 0.0% $19,915,597 -15.0% 17.3 25
FY'15 $16,811,295 **  -5.6% $33,880,908  70.1%
6 Year Change -$3,563,275 -17.5% $9,687,034  40.0%

* FY '10: The agency was originally appropriated $22,026,563, but due to a revenue shortfall, the

agency's allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY '15 appropriation was originally $16,831,819 but was reduced $20,524 due to the
Attorney General's opinion nullifying Section 144 of the GA Bill.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

36



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $17,811,449 17.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$979,630
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will decrease program awards.

Total Adjustments -$979,630 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $16,831,819 17.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$20,524

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $16,811,295 17.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations Bl $16,811,295
Revolving Funds [ ] $17,069,613
- 50.4%
Total FY'15 Budget $33,880,908
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 35 N/A

SB 2137, Section 1

37



SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL
GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION

Senator Bryce Marlatt, Chair

Members:

Senator CIiff Branan, Vice Chair
Senator Mark Allen
Senator Randy Bass
Senator Larry Boggs
Senator Earl Garrison
Senator Ron Sharp
Senator Anthony Sykes

Jason Deal, Analyst

Auditor and Inspector

Bond Advisor

Election Board

Civil Emergency Management
Ethics Commission

Governor

House of Representatives
Legislative Service Bureau

Lt. Governor

Management and Enterprise Services, Office of
Merit Protection Commission
Military, Department of

Senate

Space Industry Development Auth.
Tax Commission

Transportation, Department of
Treasurer

Total FY'14 Total FY'15 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'14 fromFY'14
$4,706,986 $4,442,678 ($264,308) -5.6%

$143,112 $135,075 ($8,037) -5.6%
$8,109,141 $7,799,338 ($309,803) -3.8%
$651,179 $614,614 ($36,565) -5.6%
$1,456,749 $737,229 ($719,520) -49.4%
$2,172,900 $2,105,143 ($67,757) -3.1%
$17,574,682 $15,663,074 ($1,911,608) -10.9%
$9,892,835 $4,892,835 ($5,000,000) -50.5%
$506,591 $478,145 ($28,446) -5.6%
$45,132,347 $42,785,331 ($2,347,016) -5.2%
$490,967 $463,398 ($27,569) -5.6%
$11,747,997 $11,856,826 $108,829 0.9%
$13,171,789 $12,447,341 ($724,448) -5.5%
$394,589 $372,432 ($22,157) -5.6%
$46,915,944 $44,281,506 ($2,634,438) -5.6%
$208,707,119 $197,228,227 ($11,478,892) -5.5%
$3,553,873 $3,354,437 ($199,436) -5.6%
$375,328,800 $349,657,629 ($25,671,171) -6.8%




Auditor and Inspector

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 - - = - - -+ 180.0
$12,000,000 + [ 160.0
L 140.0
$10,000,000 -+
L 120.0
»  $8,000,000 T - 100.0
o w
8  $6,000,000 1 L 800 T
L 60.0
$4,000,000 +
L 40.0
$2,000,000 + L 20.0
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. EEERTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,432,710 *  -9.3% $9,925,627 -17.9% 116.8 169.0
FY'11 $5,152,673 -5.2% $9,937,784 0.1% 117.0 169.0
FY'12 $4,706,986 -8.6% $10,286,887 3.5% 118.9 169.0
FY'13 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 9.2% 122.9 169.0
FY'14 $4,706,986 0.0% $11,229,489 0.0% 123.7 169.0
FY'15 $4,442,678 **  -5.6% $11,796,790 5.1% 169.0
6 Year Change -$990,032 -18.2% $1,871,163 18.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,873,200, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,448,102, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be ower appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

41



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $4,706,986 123.7
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$258,884
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will decrease personnel costs.

Total Adjustments -$258,884 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $4,448,102 123.7
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$5,424

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $4,442,678 123.7

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations |:| $4,442,678
Revolving Funds B $7.354112
Total FY'15 Budget $11,796,790
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 36-37 N/A

42



Bond Advisor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$400,000 T T 35
$350,000 + B B B
$300,000 +
$250,000 +
I
S $200,000 +
8
$150,000 +
$100,000 -+
$50,000 +
$0 : | | | .
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C— Approp. [ Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $160,367 * -11.5% $207,085  -44.8% 2.0 3.0
FY'11 $155,556 -3.0% $200,748 -3.1% 2.0 3.0
FY'12 $143,112 -8.0% $304,575 51.7% 3.0 3.0
FY'13 $143,112 0.0% $352,753  15.8% 2.9 3.0
FY'14 $143,112 0.0% $329,617 -6.6% 2.7 3.0
FY'15 $135,076 ** -5.6% $363,001 10.1% 3.0
6 Year Change -$25,291 -15.8% $155,916  75.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $173,370, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $135,240, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

43



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $143,112 2.7
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$7,871
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will defer travel expenses.

Total Adjustments -$7,871 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $135,241 2.7
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$165

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $135,076 2.7

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations - $135,076
Revolving Funds |:| $227,925
Total FY'15 Budget $363,001
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 38 N/A

44



Election Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T
$20,000,000 +
, $15,000,000 T
3
)
0 $10,000,000 +
$5,000,000 T
$0 | | : : :
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. BTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,906,801 * -27.3% $6,580,445 -4.7% 19.9 N/A
FY'11 $8,047,225 36.2% $10,188,954  54.8% 16.5 N/A
FY'12 $7,805,808 -3.0% $23,682,353 132.4% 19.8 N/A
FY'13 $7,805,808 0.0% $14,114,452  -40.4% 18.5 N/A
FY'14 $7,805,808 0.0% $12,550,155 -11.1% 19.2 N/A
FY'15 $7,799,338 **  -0.1% $10,231,890 -18.5% N/A
6 Year Change $1,892,537 32.0% $3,651,445 55.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,373,569, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,805,808, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY 15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

45



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE

A. FY'14 Appropriation $7,805,808 19.2

FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation
1 Sharia Law Attorney Fees $303,333
Appropriations were added to cover the attorney fees associated
with the Awad v. Ziriax case.

FY '14 Revised Appropriation $8,109,141

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Funding -$303,333
Sharia Law Attorney Fees

Total Adjustments -$303,333 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $7,805,808 19.2
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$6,470

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $7,799,338 19.2

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations B $7.790.338
Revolving Funds |:| $2,432,552
Total FY'15 Budget $10,231,890
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 39-40 & 134 N/A

46



Department of Emergency Management

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$8,000,000 T -+ 35.0
$7,000,000 T = = = 30.0
$6,000,000 T 250
$5,000,000 +
» 20.0
S $4,000,000 T E
8 15.0
$3,000,000 +
$2,000,000 + 10.0
$1,000,000 + 5.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $729,204 *  -46.2% $5,142,408 -84.9% 26.0 32.0
FY'11 $692,744 -5.0% $5,307,968 3.2% 24.5 32.0
FY'12 $651,179 -6.0% $5,604,251 5.6% 24.0 32.0
FY'13 $651,179 0.0% $7,203,536  28.5% 26.0 32.0
FY'14 $651,179 0.0% $7,423,052 3.0% 29.3 32.0
FY'15 $614,614 **  -5.6% $7,329,236 -1.3% 32.0
6 Year Change -$114,590 -15.7% $2,186,828  42.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $788,329, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $615,364, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

47



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $651,179 29.3
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$35,815
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will limit travel expenses to
minimum requirements.
Total Adjustments -$35,815 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $615,364 29.3
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$750
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $614,614 29.3
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 41

B 614,614
[]$6,714,622

$7,329,236

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

48

Budget by Source

91.6%

8.4%




Ethics Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,600,000 T
$1,400,000 + [ o | i L
$1,200,000 +
$1,000,000 +
I
S $800,000 +
8
$600,000 +
$400,000 +
$200,000 +
$0 } } } } }
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. BB Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $574,613 * 16.7% $693,215 0.1% 7.0 7.0
FY'11 $545,882 -5.0% $641,208  -7.5% 6.0 7.0
FY'12 $523,129 -4.2% $662,730 3.4% 6.0 7.0
FY'13 $588,129 12.4% $658,203  -0.7% 4.2 7.0
FY'14 $738,129 25.5% $736,793  11.9% 5.0 7.0
FY'15 $737,229 **  -0.1% $1,490,063 102.2% 7.0
6 Year Change $162,616 28.3% $796,848 114.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $621,203, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $738,129, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

49



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $738,129 5.0
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation
1 Campaign Software $718,620
Appropriations were added to purchase new campaign reporting
software and to help the agency with operations.
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $1,456,749
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Funding -$718,620
Campaign Software
Total Adjustments -$718,620 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $738,129 5.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$900
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $737,229 5.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Fvis

Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations D $737,229

Revolving Funds B s752,834 49.5%
Total FY'15 Budget $1,490,063

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 2127, Sections 42 and 135; SB 1136 N/A

50




Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$20,000,000 -
$18,000,000 -
$16,000,000 T
$14,000,000 +
, $12,000,000 1
S $10,000,000 +
8 $8,000,000 -
$6,000,000 -+
$4,000,000 -+
$2,000,000 -+
o , (il I Il ]
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| OApprop. BTotal Expend. |
Percent Total Budget Percent  Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $17,289,969 ** 570.5% $16,496,527 539.7% N/A N/A
FY'11 $2,129,671 -87.7% $15,341,770 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $1,980,594 -7.0% $1,980,594 -87.1% N/A N/A
FY'13 $2,172,900 9.7% $2,172,900 9.7% N/A N/A
FY'14 $2,172,900 0.0% $2,172,900 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $2,105,143 # -3.1% $2,107,713 -3.0% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$15,184,826 -87.8% -$14,388,814  -87.2%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

** FY'10 - The amount includes $15,000,000 for the Emergency Fund.

** FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,475,642, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

# FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,107,713, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

51



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $2,172,900 N/A
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$65,187
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3%.
Total Adjustments -$65,187 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $2,107,713 N/A
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$2,570
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $2,105,143 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($2,105,143) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 2127, Section 43 N/A
52




House of Representatives

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$17,500,000 T
$15,000,000 T
$12,500,000 T
» $10,000,000
s
8 $7,500,000
$5,000,000 T
$2,500,000
$0 { t t t t
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $16,496,527 * -11.4% $16,496,527 -11.4% N/A N/A
FY'11 $15,341,770 -7.0% $15,341,770 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $14,574,681 -5.0% $14,574,681 -5.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $15,574,681 6.9% $15,574,681 6.9% N/A N/A
FY'14 $16,574,681 6.4% $16,574,681 6.4% N/A N/A
FY'15 $15,663,074 -5.5% $15,663,074 -5.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$833,453 -5.1% -$833,453 -5.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewvolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 - The agency was originally appropriated $17,834,084, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

53



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $16,574,682 N/A
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation
1 Operations $1,000,000
Appropriations were added to cover increased operational costs.
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $17,574,682
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Funding -$1,000,000
Operational Costs
2. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$911,608
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%.
Total Adjustments -$1,911,608 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $15,663,074 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($15,663,074) is funded by FY '13 General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 44 and 142

54

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Legislative Service Bureau

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$12,000,000 T
$10,000,000 +
$8,000,000 -+
o
S $6,000,000 +
o
o
$4,000,000 -+
$2,000,000 -+
$0 t t t t t
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. BETotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,271,866 * 118.2% $5,271,866 118.2% N/A N/A
FY'11 $4,902,835 -7.0% $4,902,835 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $4,892,835 -0.2% $4,892,835 -0.2% N/A N/A
FY'13 $4,892,835 0.0% $4,892,835 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $9,892,835 102.2% $9,892,835 102.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $4,892,835 -50.5% $4,892,835 -50.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$379,031 -7.2% -$379,031 -7.2%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewvolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $5,537,153, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

55



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $9,892,835 N/A
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of One-Time Funding -$5,000,000
Capitol Space Renovations
Total Adjustments -$5,000,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $4,892,835 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($4,892,835) is funded by FY '13 General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 45

56

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Lieutenant Governor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$580,000 T
$560,000 T
$540,000 T
$520,000 T
4
S $500,000 T
8
$480,000 +
$460,000 +
$440,000 +
$420,000 | | | : :
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. BETotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $567,418 *  -4.2% $567,418 -8.8% N/A N/A
FY'11 $527,699 -7.0% $527,699 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $506,591 -4.0% $506,591 -4.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $506,591 0.0% $506,591 0.0% N/A N/A
FY'15 $478,144 ** -5.6% $478,729 -5.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$89,274  -15.7% -$88,689  -15.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $613,425, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $478,729, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

57



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $506,591 N/A
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$27,863
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 3%.

Total Adjustments -$27,863 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $478,728 N/A
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$584

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $478,144 N/A

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($478,144) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 46 N/A

58



Office of Management and Enterprise Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 -
$45,000,000 -
$40,000,000 -
$35,000,000 -
, $30,000,000 A
S $25,000,000 -
8 $20,000,000 -
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 T
$0 t } } } }
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $22,175,326 *  -2.6% $22,175,326  -41.0% N/A N/A
FY'11 $20,623,054 -7.0% $20,623,054 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $19,179,440 -7.0% $19,179,440 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $40,132,347 109.2% $40,132,347  109.2% N/A N/A
FY'14 $45,132,347 12.5% $45,132,347  12.5% N/A N/A
FY'15 $42,785,331 **  -5.2% $42,802,244 -5.2% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $20,610,005 92.9% $20,626,918  93.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $23,081,434, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,802,244, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

59



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $45,132,347 N/A
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$2,482,279
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will delay hiring vacant positions.
1. Debt Service $130,625
Appropriations were added to cover debt service payments
on bonds issued.
3. Pay Raises $21,551
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments -$2,330,103 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $42,802,244 N/A
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$16,913
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $42,785,331 N/A

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
The entire FY'15 budget ($42,785,331) is funded by state appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 47-50 N/A

60




Merit Protection Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 T 12.0
[ L L L L |
$600,000 T + 10.0
$500,000 +
- 8.0
» $400,000 T
3 r 60
8 $300,000 +
- 4.0
$200,000 T
$100,000 T - 2.0
$0 : : : : | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. BB Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $567,657 *  0.3% $543,814 -11.3% 7.0 11.0
FY'11 $527,921 -7.0% $577,660 6.2% 6.2 11.0
FY'12 $490,967 -7.0% $499,903 -13.5% 4.0 11.0
FY'13 $490,967 0.0% $448,834  -10.2% 3.9 11.0
FY'14 $490,967 0.0% $473,046 5.4% 3.0 11.0
FY'15 $463,398 ** -5.6% $463,398  -2.0% 11.0
6 Year Change -$104,259 -18.4% -$80,416  -14.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $613,684, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $463,964, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

61



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $490,967 3.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$27,003
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will replace a full time employee
with a temporary one.
Total Adjustments -$27,003 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $463,964 3.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$566
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $463,398 3.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($463,398) is funded by General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 51

62

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Military Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 - -+ 600.0
$45,000,000 +
$40,000,000 + [ 0— O 0 I——r 500.0
$35,000,000 - 1 4000
, $30,000,000 A
8 $25,000,000 - 1 3000
o
0O $20,000,000 -
$15,000,000 - T 2000
$10,000,000 - 1 1000
$5,000,000 +
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $11,374,203 * -9.3% $33,004,194 -43.3% 366.6 484.0
FY'11 $10,787,364 -5.2% $39,481,243 19.6% 341.6 484.0
FY'12 $10,247,996 -5.0% $40,487,773 2.5% 344.4 484.0
FY'13 $10,747,996 4.9% $38,423,960 -5.1% 350.3 484.0
FY'14 $11,747,997 9.3% $40,715,455 6.0% 338.3 484.0
FY'15 $11,856,826 ** 0.9% $44,903,232 10.3% 484.0
6 Year Change $482,623 4.2% $11,899,038 36.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,251,559, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,868,249, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

63



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $11,747,997 338.3
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Pay Raises $120,252
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.

Total Adjustments $120,252 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $11,868,249 338.3
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$11,423

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $11,856,826 338.3

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations - $11,856,826
Revolving Funds - $300,064
Federal Funds |:| $32,746,342
Total FY'15 Budget $44,903,232
0.7%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 52-53 N/A

64



Senate

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
$10,000,000 T
§ $8,000,000 +
8 $6,000,000 +
$4,000,000
$2,000,000 +
$0 t t t t t !
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
OApprop. OTotal Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $12,644,922 *  -3.8% $12,644,922 -3.8% N/A N/A
FY'11 $11,759,778 -7.0% $11,759,777 -7.0% N/A N/A
FY'12 $11,171,789 -5.0% $11,171,789 -5.0% N/A N/A
FY'13 $12,171,789 9.0% $12,171,789 9.0% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,171,789 8.2% $13,171,789 8.2% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,447,341 -5.5% $12,447,341 -5.5% N/A N/A
6 Year Change -$197,581 -1.6% -$197,581 -1.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewvolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 - The agency was originally appropriated $13,670,186, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

65



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $13,171,789 N/A
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$724,448
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%.

Total Adjustments -$724,448 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation $12,447,341 N/A

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

The entire FY'15 budget ($12,447,341) is funded by FY '13 General Revenue appropriations.

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 54 N/A

66



Oklahoma Space Industry Development Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,500,000 T 6.0
$3,000,000 T g B 5 O @l |t 50
$2,500,000 -
1 4.0
»  $2,000,000 T
8 1 30 L,'IJ
8  $1,500,000 -
120
$1,000,000 T
$500,000 + 110
$0 } } | } | } | } | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth.FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $456,225 * -12.8% $1,391,514 -84.4% 4.0 5.0
FY'11 $424,289 -7.0% $1,749,921  25.8% 3.0 5.0
FY'12 $394,589 -7.0% $2,988,001  70.8% 4.0 5.0
FY'13 $394,589 0.0% $2,371,635 -20.6% 4.5 5.0
FY'14 $394,589 0.0% $1,552,286 -34.5% 5.6 5.0
FY'15 $372,432 ** -5.6% $3,032,432  95.4% 5.0
6 Year Change -$83,793 -18.4% $1,640,918 117.9%
Inflation Adjusted
6 Year Change -$144,853 -31.8% $1,286,367 92.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $493,216, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $372,887, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

67



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $394,589 5.6
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$21,702
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce marketing efforts.
Total Adjustments -$21,702 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $372,887 5.6
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$455
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $372,432 5.6
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 55

[] $372.432
I 51,960,000

[ ] $700,000
$3,032,432

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A

68

Budget by Source




Tax Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 T - 1,400.0
$120,000,000 T oy m m - 1,200.0
$100,000,000 T L 1,000.0
»  $80,000,000 T - 800.0
K L
8§  $60,000,000 1 L go00 I
$40,000,000 ] - 400.0
$20,000,000 - 200.0
$0 } } } t } - 0.0
FY'10  FY'1l FY'12 FY'13 FY'14  FY'15
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $43,830,944 *  -3.9% $101,526,494  -6.5% 8725 1,150.0
FY'11 $46,830,944 6.8% $109,041,851 7.4% 743.8 1,150.0
FY'12 $46,915,944 0.2% $108,145,288 -0.8% 757.1 1,150.0
FY'13 $46,915,944 0.0% $118,368,968 9.5% 713.9 1,150.0
FY'14 $46,915,944 0.0% $132,899,535 12.3% 721.0 1,150.0
FY'15 $44,281,506 ** -5.6% $109,106,189 -17.9% 1,150.0
6 Year Change $450,562 1.0% $7,579,695 7.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $46,303,723, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $44,335,567, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

69



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $46,915,944 721.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$2,580,377
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce contract labor for peak
tax season processing.
Total Adjustments -$2,580,377 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $44,335,567 721.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$54,061
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $44,281,506 721.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 56-58

Budget by Source

[ ] $44,281,506

I s$64,824,683
$109,106,189

40.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

70




Department of Transportation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000,000 T - 3,000.0
[ o o o o |
$2,000,000,000 + r 25000
- 2,000.0
, $1,500,000,000 +
8 15000 @
o
O $1,000,000,000 +
- 1,000.0
$500,000,000 + | 5000
$0 t t t t t - 0.0
FY'10  FY'1l  FY'12 FY'13  FY'l4  FY'15
| [ Approp. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $193,085,716 ** -48.5%  $1,425,958,796 54.5% 2,555.3 2,850.0
FY'11 $114,771,010 -40.6%  $1,689,107,366  18.5% 2,415.0 2,850.0
FY'12 $106,737,039 -7.0% $1,415,035,000 -16.2%  2,352.6  2,850.0
FY'13 $206,405,702 93.4% $1,277,992,402 -9.7% 2,323.2  2,850.0
FY'14 $208,707,119 1.1% $1,338,916,051 4.8% 2,402.8 2,850.0
FY'15 $197,228,227 -5.5% $2,088,494,523  56.0% 2,850.0
6 Year Change $4,142,511 2.1% $662,535,727  46.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewvolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

71

** FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $208,741,314, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $208,707,119 2,402.8
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$11,478,892
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce the amount of projects
in the 8-Year plan.

Total Adjustments -$11,478,892 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation $197,228,227 2,402.8

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations B 197,228,227
Revolving Funds |:| $752,216,010
Federal Funds [] $722,250,286
ROADS Fund [ 416,800,000

Total FY'15 Budget $2,088,494,523

34.6%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 59 HB 3515

72



Treasurer

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 -+ 100.0
$9,000,000 T [ O O O O t 90.0
$8,000,000 L 80.0
$7,000,000 + L 70.0
, $6,000,000 T t 60.0
8 $5,000,000 1 500 [
o
0O $4,000,000 L 40.0
$3,000,000 - - 30.0
$2,000,000 - 20.0
$1,000,000 -+ L 10.0
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—J Approp. E=EE Total Expend. 0= Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,023,803 * -11.1% $7,154,325 9.9% 59.7 90.0
FY'11 $3,903,089 -3.0% $6,210,923 -13.2% 55.6 90.0
FY'12 $3,629,873 -7.0% $6,770,021 9.0% 45.6 90.0
FY'13 $3,629,873 0.0% $6,661,610 -1.6% 46.1 90.0
FY'14 $3,553,873 -2.1% $7,482,391 12.3% 44.4 90.0
FY'15 $3,354,437 **  -5.6% $9,408,458  25.7% 90.0
6 Year Change -$669,366 -16.6% $2,254,133  31.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY’10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,341,950, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,358,410, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

73



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE
$3,553,873 44.4

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction

Total Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. The
agency will be able to maintain operations at this level.

Total FTE
-$195,463
-$195,463 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$3,358,410 44.4

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$3,973
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$3,354,437 44.4

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Sections 60-61

FY'15
Budget by Source

[] $3.354,437
Bl $6.054021

$9,408,458

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

74




SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES

Members:

Senator Kim David, Chair
Senator Greg Treat, Vice Chair
Senator AJ Griffin
Senator Constance N. Johnson
Senator Dan Newberry
Senator Jabar Shumate
Senator Frank Simpson

Anthony Sammons, Analyst

Total FY'14 Total FY'15 $ Change % Change

Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'14 fromFY'14
Children and Youth, Commission on $2,027,167 $2,127,076 $99,909 4.9%
Disability Concerns, Office of $317,607 $299,773 ($17,834) -5.6%
Health, Department of $62,983,682 $60,632,476 ($2,351,206) -3.7%
Health Care Authority $1,001,386,338 $905,365,450 ($96,020,888) -9.6%
Human Services, Department of $630,958,664 $674,869,684 $43,911,020 7.0%
J.D. McCarty Center $4,140,338 $4,412,206 $271,868 6.6%
Juvenile Affairs $98,187,205 $96,499,033 ($1,688,172) -1.7%
OSU Medical Authority $13,000,000 $12,270,020 ($729,980) -5.6%
Mental Health & Substance Abuse $336,821,458 $338,691,561 $1,870,103 0.6%
Rehabilitation Services, Department $30,949,232 $30,544,807 ($404,425) -1.3%
University Hospitals Authority $44,530,391 $42,069,019 ($2,461,372) -5.5%
Veterans Affairs, Department of $35,698,752 $36,096,750 $397,998 1.1%
$2,261,000,834  $2,203,877,855 ($57,122,979) -2.5%




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Commission on Children and Youth

$3,500,000 T T 40.0
$3,000,000 T El——o m - m T 35.0
$2,500,000 + T 30.0
+ 25.0
» $2,000,000 +
S T 20.0 E
8 $1,500,000 +
+ 15.0
$1,000,000 1 + 10.0
$500,000 + L 50
$0 : ' ' : 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. C=3Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,294,214 *  -12.0% $2,892,064 1.0% 26.9 335
FY'11 $2,156,561 -6.0% $2,703,655 -6.5% 27.3 335
FY'12 $2,027,167 -6.0% $2,624,585 -2.9% 28.0 335
FY'13 $2,027,167 0.0% $2,928,590 11.6% 26.0 335
FY'14 $2,027,167 0.0% $2,800,000 -4.4% 25.0 335
FY'15 $2,127,076 **  4.9% $2,727,076 -2.6% 335
6 Year Change -$167,138 -7.3% -$164,988 -5.7%

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,480,232, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,129,673, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will

be reduced by 0.1219354%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

77



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $2,027,167 335
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$111,494
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
handle the cut, the agency will reduce training, travel and professional
services expenses.
2. SB 1793 $214,000
Transferred Multidisciplinary Teams training to the Oklahoma
Commission on Children and Youth.
Total Adjustments $102,506 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $2,129,673 33.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$2,597
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $2,127,076 335

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15

Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [ ]$2,127,076 @

Revolving Funds - $600,000
- 78.0%
Total FY'15 Budget $2,727,076
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 74 N/A

78




Office of Disability Concerns

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$600,000 T + 9.0
[ | | | [
$500,000 +
$400,000 +
2
1 L
%’ $300,000 E
[a)
$200,000 +
$100,000 T
$0 : : : | :
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. E==mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $363,311 * -12.0% $465,847 12.9% 8.0 8.0
FY'11 $341,513 -6.0% $341,513 -26.7% 6.1 8.0
FY'12 $317,607 -7.0% $411,548 20.5% 6.1 8.0
FY'13 $317,607 0.0% $415,446 0.9% 6.0 8.0
FY'14 $317,607 0.0% $485,145 16.8% 6.0 8.0
FY'15 $299,773 ** -5.6% $470,773 -3.0% 8.0
6 Year Change -$63,538 -17.5% $4,926 1.1%

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $392,679, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $300,139, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144

of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

79



. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $317,607 8.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$17,468

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To

manage this reduction the agency will use carryover funds,

cancel a contract with the Office of Management and Enterprise

Services for shared services, and scale back client advocacy programs.

Total Adjustments -$17,468 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $300,139 8.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$366

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.

Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $299,773 8.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
/. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 75

Budget by Source

B $299,773
[] $135000

B s36000

$470,773

7.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
N/A

80




Department of Health

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$450,000,000 + -+ 3,000.0
$400,000,000 + _ _ _
C 1 1 1 L 2,500.0
$350,000,000 +
$300,000,000 + - 2,000.0
¢ $250,000,000 +
K- L 1,500.0
8 $200,000,000 + E
$150,000,000 + - 1,000.0
$100,000,000 +
r 500.0
$50,000,000
$0 | | ' | | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. [ Total Expend. —0O-— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $68,883,659 *  -8.2% $360,614,762 13.5% 2,172.9 2,530.0
FY'11 $63,709,238 -7.5% $345,451,155 -4.2% 2,071.5 2,530.0
FY'12 $60,083,682 -5.7% $332,916,174 -3.6% 2,007.8 2,530.0
FY'13 $61,783,682 2.8% $342,488,274 2.9% 1,978.5 2,530.0
FY'14 $62,983,682 1.9% $396,187,206  15.7% 2,044.0 2,530.0
FY'15 $60,632,476 ** -3.7% $389,133,012 -1.8% 2,530.0
6 Year Change -$8,251,183 -12.0% $28,518,250 7.9%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $74,360,930, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $60,706,499, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY 15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

81



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $62,983,682 2,530.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$3,464,103
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction, the agency reduced the Oklahoma Child Abuse
Program (OCAP), Child Abuse Training Council, WIC (screenings and
overhead costs), printer consolidation efficiencies, and reduction in
Federally Qualified Health Centers reimbursements.
2. Pay Raises $1,400,920
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.
3. SB 1793 -$214,000
Transferred Multidisciplinary Teams training to the Oklahoma
Commission on Children and Youth.
Total Adjustments -$2,277,183 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $60,706,499 2,530.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$74,023
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $60,632,476 2,530.0

1. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

82




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 3516
Exempted the Department from the pay raises included in SB 2131. The Department had given larger
pay raises in FY'14 to those in SB 2131. The Department used the funds given for the pay raises to
offset part of FY'15 budget reduction.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations B 60632476
Federal Funds |:| $227,022,318
Revolving Funds |:| $101,478,218
Total FY'15 Budget $389,133,012
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 62 N/A

83



Health Care Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$6,000,000,000 T T 500.0
B B B - 450.0
$5,000,000,000 + L 400.0
$4,000,000,000 + - 350.0
" - 300.0
8 $3,000,000,000 1 - 250.0 E
8 L 200.0
$2,000,000,000 + r 150.0
$1,000,000,000 T - 100.0
+ 50.0
$0 } } : } t + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. R Total Expend. —@l— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $980,384,093 16.4% $4,543,041,274  14.2% 453.0 4445
FY'11 $1,008,015,720 2.8% $4,633,199,234 2.0% 450.7 4445
FY'12 $983,085,563 -2.5% $4,994,837,613 7.8% 483.6 4445
FY'13 $921,983,007 -6.2% $5,221,951,304 4.5% 495.0 4445
FY'14 $953,701,271 3.4% $5,467,990,798 4.7% 528.0 4445
FY'15 $905,365,450 *  -5.1% $5,555,135,136 1.6% 4445
6 Year Change -$75,018,643 -7.7% $1,012,093,862 22.3%

* FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $906,388,793, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will

be reduced by 0.1219354%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

84



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $953,701,274 444.5
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation $47,685,064
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $1,001,386,338
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$47,685,064
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce provider rates by 7.75%,
eliminate the perinatal dental program, targeted program reductions, and
reduction in agency operations.
2. Remove FY'14 Supplemental Appropriation -$47,685,064
3. Pay Raises $372,583
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments -$94,997,545 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $906,388,793 444.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$1,023,343
of the GA hill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $905,365,450 444.5
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds
Carryover

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 63-66

[]
[]
[]
H

$5,555,135,136

$905,365,450
$1,323,185,239
$3,278,899,383
$47,685,064

85

Budget by Source

23.8%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Department of Human Services

[. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$2,500,000,000 T T 9,000.0
= [(— T I i + 8,000.0
$2,000,000,000 -+ + 7,000.0
T 6,000.0
» $1,500,000,000 +
3 + 5,000.0
5
© $1,000,000,000 + T 40000 E
T 3,000.0
$500,000,000 + T 2,000.0
T 1,000.0
$0 t t t t t 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures +  Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $522,260,369 *  -6.6% $2,104,001,436 14.2% 8,127.7 7,919.0
FY'11 $543,110,884 4.0% $2,150,951,213 2.2% 7,549.0 7,919.0
FY'12 $537,136,664 -1.1% $2,174,433,975 1.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'13 $586,958,664 9.3% $2,263,923,205 4.1% 7,388.0 7,919.0
FY'14 $630,958,664 7.5% $2,299,144,266 1.6% 7,241.7 7,919.0
FY'15 $674,869,684 **  7.0% $2,373,623,424 3.2% 7,919.0
6 Year Change $152,609,315 29.22% $269,621,988 12.8%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $550,712,113, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $675,594,944, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

86



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $630,958,664 7,919.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments

1. Pinnacle Plan $35,945,000
Funds will be used for increased foster care and adoption rates, foster care
support groups, pay increases for child welfare workers, and foster care
recruitment growth.

2. Pay Raises $7,691,330
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.

3. DDSD Waiting List $1,000,000
Funding will be used to help reduce the waiting. It is anticipated that an
additional 90-110 clients will be provided services.

Total Adjustments $44,636,330 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $675,594,994 7,919.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$725,310

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $674,869,684 7,919.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations |:| $674,869,684
Federal Funds [ $1,541,217,234
Revolving Funds B 157536506

Total FY'15 Budget $2,373,623,424 28.4%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 76-79 HB 3523

87



J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$25,000,000 T T 250.0
[ L L L L 3
$20,000,000 T H 200.0
, $15,000,000 T 1+ 150.0
© i
%‘ T
O $10,000,000 + + 100.0
$5,000,000 T - 50.0
$0 : : - - : - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. ===aTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,146,257 *  -6.9% $16,333,779 0.6% 220.0 230.0
FY'11 $4,021,869 -3.0% $17,955,021 9.9% 231.2 230.0
FY'12 $3,740,338 -7.0% $18,722,898 4.3% 226.6 230.0
FY'13 $3,740,338 0.0% $20,296,234 8.4% 228.0 230.0
FY'14 $4,140,338 10.7% $20,311,068 0.1% 231.2 230.0
FY'15 $4,412,206 **  6.6% $22,138,153 9.0% 230.0
6 Year Change $265,949 6.4% $5,804,374 35.5%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,452,961, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,417,593, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

88



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $4,140,338 230.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$82,807
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2%. To
manage this reduction the agency will use it's revolving fund balance.
2. Pay Raises $339,057
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.
3. Debt Service Exemption $21,005
Total Adjustments $277,255 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $4,417,593 230.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$5,387
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $4,412,206 230.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

L [mm

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 67

$4,412,206
$14,180,758
$3,545,189

$22,138,153

89

Budget by Source

19.9%

64.1%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




Office of Juvenile Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

+

$140,000,000 -+ 1,200.0
$120,000000 + L . = —8 | .
$100,000,000 +
1 800.0
»  $80,000,000 T
8 T 6000
8 $60,000,000 H T
+ 400.0
$40,000,000
$20,000,000 H 1 200.0
$0 : | ' ' : 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. =—=Total Expend. —=— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $104,161,835* -7.2% $114,923,181 -8.6% 834.0 1,058.0
FY'11 $99,162,067 -4.8% $112,852,442 -1.8% 771.0 1,058.0
FY'12 $96,187,205 -3.0% $104,540,980 -7.4% 766.3 1,058.0
FY'13 $96,187,205 0.0% $101,909,668 -2.5% 711.0 1,058.0
FY'14 $98,187,205 2.1% $122,114,127 19.8% 749.9 1,058.0
FY'15 $96,499,033 **  -1.7% $114,898,664 -5.9% 1,058.0
6 Year Change -$7,662,802 -7.4% -$24,517 0.0%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $112,388,578, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $96,616,843, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY 15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

90



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $98,187,205 1,058.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$2,700,148

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 2.75%. To
manage this reduction, the agency will reduce staff at the state office and
the Juvenile Service Unit, close the sanction detention in Canadian County,
and reduce contracts for community based youth services; community
intervention centers; and Southern Plains Secure Services.

2. Pay Raises $1,129,786
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.

Total Adjustments -$1,570,362 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $96,616,843 1,058.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$117,810

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $96,499,033 1,058.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1902
This bill allows the Board of Juvenile Affairs to serve as the governing body of a school, and it directs
the executive director of the Office of Juvenile Affairs to provide administration and operation of any

charter school OJA operates.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Fy1s
Budget by Source
13.5%

2.5%

FY'15 Appropriations [] $96,499,033 0.0%
Federal Funds |:| $15,553,582
Revolving Funds B 52836040
0,

Santa Claus Commission - $10,000 ==

Total FY'15 Budget $114,898,664
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 80 SB 2139 Section 1

91



Oklahoma State University Medical Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$18,000,000 T
$16,000,000 +
$14,000,000 +
$12,000,000 +
£ $10,000,000 1
8 $8,000,000 +
$6,000,000 +
$4,000,000 1
$2,000,000 T
$0 . ' ' t +
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
0O Appropriation B Total Expend.
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,000,000 N/A $4,568,973 N/A N/A N/A
FY'11 $5,000,000 0.0% $8,663,325  89.6% N/A N/A
FY'12 $5,000,000 0.0% $3,280,314  -62.1% N/A N/A
FY'13 $8,080,000 61.6% $6,660,987 103.1% N/A N/A
FY'14 $13,000,000 60.9% $16,354,590 145.5% N/A N/A
FY'15 $12,270,020 * -5.6% $13,643,000 -16.6% N/A N/A
6 Year Change $7,270,020 145.4% $9,074,027  198.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,285,000, but an AG Opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

92



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $13,000,000 10.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$715,000
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the Authority will use reserve funds.
Total Adjustments -$715,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $12,285,000 10.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$14,980
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $12,270,020 10.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Federal Funds

LIE

$12,270,020
$1,358,000

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 73

$13,628,020

93

Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:

10.0%




Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$500,000,000 - - 3,000.0
$450,000,000 +
$400,000,000 + N = = + 2,500.0
$350,000,000 + 50000
., $300,000,000 +
S $250,000,000 1 - 15000
8 $200,000,000 + T
$150,000,000 T - 1,000.0
$100,000,000 H r 500.0
$50,000,000 H
$0 | | | : | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. &= Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $188,685,541 * -10.0% $312,457,284 -4.3% 1,976.0 2,575.0
FY'11 $187,742,113 -0.5% $267,612,818 -14.4% 1,773.4 2,575.0
FY'12 $187,151,517 -0.3% $301,550,736  12.7% 1,751.0 2,575.0
FY'13 $311,421,073 66.4% $412,081,441  36.7% 1,637.0 2,575.0
FY'14 $336,821,458 8.2% $421,029,897 2.2% 1,710.0 2,575.0
FY'15 $338,691,562 **  0.6% $450,892,700 7.1% 2,575.0
6 Year Change $150,006,021 79.5% $138,435,416  44.3%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $203,275,222, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $339,073,891, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY 15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

94



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $336,821,458 2,575.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments

1. Pay Raises $1,252,433
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.

2. Drug Court/Systems of Care $1,000,000
Funds will be used to keep Drug Court slots open as well as fund the state
share of the Systems of Care Grant.

Total Adjustments $2,252,433 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $339,073,891 2,575.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$382,329

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $338,691,562 2,575.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A In June, the Department promulgated emergency rules
to revise the Behavioral Health Psychosocial Rehabilitative (PSR) Program
which is estimated to save the agency $24 million. These savings will be
used to offset the unfunded Medicaid maintenance for FY'15.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [] $338691562 g0
Federal Funds B s30507.825
Revolving Funds B $72,693,313
Total FY'15 Budget $450,892,700
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 68 and 69 HB 3519

95



Department of Rehabilitation Services

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$160,000,000 T+ —+ 900.0
$140,000,000 + [ | O - 800.0
$120,000,000 T - 700.0
$100,000,000 T [ 6000
o - 500.0
S $80,000,000 T w
8 - 4000 |
$60,000,000 T | 2000
$40,000,000 T - 200.0
$20,000,000 T - 100.0
$0 : : : : : - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. [ Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $29,369,737 *  -2.3% $110,286,923  19.7% 956.3 784.0
FY'11 $30,453,770 3.7% $110,286,923 0.0% 1,003.4 784.0
FY'12 $30,149,232 -1.0% $128,580,708  16.6% 980.5 784.0
FY'13 $30,449,232 1.0% $136,743,735 6.3% 937.6 784.0
FY'14 $30,949,232 1.6% $111,199,001 -18.7% 929.6 784.0
FY'15 $30,544,806 ** -1.3% $141,012,122  26.8% 784.0
6 Year Change $1,175,069 4.0% $30,725,199  27.9%

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,453,770, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $30,582,097, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

96



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total

FTE

$30,949,232

784.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

1. FY '15 Budget Reduction

2. Pay Raises

Governor's pay study.
3. Debt Service Exemption

Total Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 1.6%.
The Legislature minimized the agency's cut to prevent a Maintenance of
Effort penalty. After the budget was passed, DRS was informed that the
federal match rate was lower than the MOE for FY'15. This will allow DRS to
apply for VR/VS reallotment dollars of approximately $2.1 million. This will
allow DRS programs to be held harmless for FY'15.

SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the

Total

FTE

-$495,188

$110,898

$17,155

-$367,135

0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$30,582,097

784.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total

FTE

-$37,290

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$30,544,807

784.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Federal Funds
Revolving Funds
Other

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 81

B 30544807
[ ] $100,096,270
B $885,057
]

$9,485,988

$141,012,122

97

FY'15

Budget by Source

6.7%

0.6%

Expenditure Limit Reference:

N/A




University Hospitals Authority

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$140,000,000 + 12.0
$120,000,000 T 3 10.0
$100,000,000 +
8.0
» $80,000,000 T
= 6.0 "JIJ
8 $60,000,000 +
4.0
$40,000,000 T
$20,000,000 T 2.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| T Approp. === Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $41,005,093 *  -5.2% $104,701,072 -1.7% 7.2 10.0
FY'11 $38,595,044 -5.9% $115,233,627  10.1% 8.0 10.0
FY'12 $38,446,391 -0.4% $121,947,193 5.8% 11.0 10.0
FY'13 $41,624,391 8.3% $125,698,741 3.1% 12.0 10.0
FY'14 $44,530,391 7.0% $119,775,924 -4.7% 13.8 10.0
FY'15 $42,069,019 ** -5.5% $121,318,893 1.3% 10.0
6 Year Change $1,063,926 2.6% $16,617,821  15.9%

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $43,493,342, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $42,120,379, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY 15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

98



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $44,530,391 10.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$2,410,012
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.4%. To
manage this reduction the Authority will reduce allocations to Graduate
Medical Education programs, indigent patient care, and other patient
care services.
Total Adjustments -$2,410,012 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $42,120,379 10.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$51,360
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $42,069,019 10.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 70

B $42,069,019
[] $79,249,874

$121,318,893

99

Budget by Source

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Department of Veterans Affairs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

$160,000,000 T+ + 2,500.0
$140,000,000 +
- 2,000.0
$120,000,000 + = =
. $100,000,000 T - 1,500.0
& $80,000,000 1 i
8
$60,000,000 T - 1,000.0
$40,000,000 T
- 500.0
$20,000,000 T
$0 t t t t t - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. EEEE Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $37,261,405 *  -7.5% $122,218,510 6.5% 1,936.8 1,998.0
FY'11 $35,957,256 -3.5% $120,532,962 -1.4% 1,879.9 1,998.0
FY'12 $34,698,752 -3.5% $119,765,165 -0.6% 1,855.0 1,998.0
FY'13 $35,698,752 2.9% $130,480,836 8.9% 1,998.0 1,998.0
FY'14 $35,698,752 0.0% $144,113,065 10.4% 2,000.6 1,998.0
FY'15 $36,096,750 **  1.1% $149,365,536 3.6% 1,998.0
6 Year Change -$1,164,655 -3.1% $27,147,026 22.2%

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $40,282,600, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $36,138,743, but due to a AG Opinion that nullified Section 144
of the GA Bill and caused the FY 15 GR fund to be over appropriated. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations
will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and rewolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

100



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $35,698,752  1,998.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$1,963,431
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will delay capital projects and use federal
funds.
2. Pay Raises $2,403,422
SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas based on the
Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments $439,991 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $36,138,743 1,998.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$41,993
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $36,096,750 1,998.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations ] $36,006,750
Federal Funds |:| $85,215,378
Revolving Funds |:] $28,053,408
Total FY'15 Budget $149,365,536
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 71 and 72 N/A

101




102



SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL
RESOURCES AND REGULATORY
SERVICES

Members:

Senator Ron Justice, Chair
Senator Eddie Fields, Vice Chair
Senator Roger Ballenger
Senator Corey Brook
Senator Jerry Ellis
Senator Kyle Loveless
Senator Wayne Shaw

Quinten Dilbeck, Analyst

Total FY'14 Total FY'15 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation from FY'14 from FY'14
Agriculture, Department of $28,210,247 $25,842,914 ($2,367,333) -8.4%
Commerce, Department of $32,573,212 $28,234,481 ($4,338,731) -13.3%
Conservation Commission $13,461,684 $10,366,565 ($3,095,119) -23.0%
Consumer Credit, Department of $31,730 $0 ($31,730)  -100.0%
Corporation Commission $11,324,427 $10,775,325 ($549,102) -4.8%
Environmental Quality, Department of $9,057,973 $7,133,575 ($1,924,398) -21.2%
Historical Society $12,502,546 $12,005,595 ($496,951) -4.0%
Horse Racing Commission $2,072,167 $1,973,779 ($98,388) -4.7%
Insurance Commissioner $1,871,937 $1,768,980 ($102,957) -5.5%
J.M. Davis Memorial Commission $306,009 $288,826 ($17,183) -5.6%
Labor, Department of $3,311,160 $3,129,046 ($182,114) -5.5%
Mines, Department of $879,139 $878,067 ($1,072) -0.1%
Oklahoma Scenic Rivers Commission $365,315 $270,984 ($94,331) -25.8%
Tourism and Recreation, Department of $21,803,003 $20,654,161 ($1,148,842) -5.3%
Water Resources Board $11,499,671 $6,606,623 ($4,893,048) -42.5%
Will Rogers Memorial Commission $740,486 $698,906 ($41,580) -5.6%
$150,010,706 $130,627,827 ($19,382,879) -12.9%




Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T - 600.0
$50,000,000 1 = &
$40,000,000 +
&
S $30,000,000 t E
o
[a]
$20,000,000 -+
$10,000,000 +
$0 | | | | |
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. === Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $30,777,266 *  -10.9% $51,073,485 -6.5% 454.0 515.0
FY'11 $26,306,894 -14.5% $41,343,062  -19.1% 430.1 515.0
FY'12 $25,610,247 -2.6% $43,685,317 5.7% 426.4 515.0
FY'13 $27,610,247 7.8% $50,764,013  16.2% 409.5 515.0
FY'14 $25,910,247 -6.2% $44,428,644  -12.5% 394.8 515.0
FY'15 $25,842,914 ~  -0.3% $47,513,330 6.9% 387.8 515.0
6 Year Change -$4,934,352 -16.0% -$3,560,155  -7.0%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $25,869,739, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $32,558,058, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will

be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

105



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $25,910,247 515.0
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation
1. OSU Ag Extension & Research $2,000,000
2. OSU Food and Ag Products Center $300,000
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $28,210,247
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental Funding -$2,300,000
2. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$40,508
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 0.16%.
Total Adjustments -$2,340,508 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $25,869,739 515.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$26,825
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $25,842,914 515.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. SB 1673

The Commodity Research Enhancement Act. Outlines the petition and referendum process for

commodity organizations to levy a state assessment.

106




IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1590

Authorizes the Department to promulgate rules to ensure state control of any federal program
relating to on-farm fruit and vegetable production inspections and regulation.

B. SB 1851

The Commodity Research Enhancement Act. Outlines the petition and referendum process for

commodity organizations to levy a state assessment.

C.SB 1884

Modifies the Oklahoma Combined Pesticide Law.

D. HB 2566

Modifies the Oklahoma Agricultural Commodity Act.

E. HB 3160

Provides authority for the Department to assess administrative penalties and temporary or
permanent injunctions regarding unauthorized scrap metal dealers.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:

FY'15
Budget by Source

[ ]$25842,914

I $13,803,848

I $7.866,568
$47,513,330

Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 2127, Sections 82, 83, 137, and 138 None.

107



Department of Commerce

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$180,000,000 - 2000
$160,000000 4 & & = B |00
$140,000,000 + 1 160.0
$120,000,000 + 1 1400
+ 1200
® $100,000,000 +
= $80,000,000 T 1000 w
o 4
o T | g0 [
$60,000,000 + | c0o
$40,000,000 + L 40.0
$20,000,000 + L 20.0
$0 : : : : : 0.0

FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15

| C—Approp. C—=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'10 $30,836,632 *  -0.3% $139,976,206  58.4% 1515 185.0

FY'11 $26,905,919 -12.7% $165,874,618  18.5% 143.4 185.0

FY'12 $29,073,212 8.1% $152,616,273 -8.0% 135.3 185.0

FY'13 $29,573,212 1.7% $97,223,177 -36.3% 133.2 185.0

FY'14 $32,573,212 10.1% $96,863,383 -0.4% 128.7 185.0

FY'15 $28,234,481  -13.3% $102,218,768 5.5% 185.0
6 Year Change -$2,602,151 -8.4% -$37,757,438  -27.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $33,281,088, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $28,268,951, but an AG opinion that nullified Section 144

of the GA bill caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

108



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $32,573,212 185.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal Commerce Closing Fund (One-time) -$3,000,000
2. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$1,626,527
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce it's services to
businesses and communities.
3. Debt Service Exemption $322,266
Total Adjustments -$4,304,261 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $28,268,951 185.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$34,470
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $28,234,481 185.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. HB 1416

Expands the Quality Jobs Act to include proxy establishments, or public trusts which benefit a

geographical area with direct jobs created by the establishment, which is a branch of the US Armed

Forces.

B. HB 2956

Removes the population limit for a city to qualify under the Small Employer Quality Jobs Incentive Act.

109




V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations B $28,234,481
Revolving Funds - $8,072,825
Federal Funds |:| $65,911,462
Total FY'15 Budget $102,218,768 64.5%
7.9%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 84, 85 and 164 None.

110



Conservation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 T -+ 70.0
$35,000,000 + O O O O O O 1 600
$30,000,000 + | 500
$25,000,000 t
%) + 40.0
S $20,000,000 T ltJIJ
] + 30.0
o
$15,000,000 +
$10,000,000 + T 200
$5,000,000 T + 10.0
$0 t t t t t - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. E==Total Expend. O0— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $9,021,281 * -12.4% $25,816,557 13.4% 67.6 62.0
FY'11 $9,845,434 9.1% $27,422,347 6.2% 67.9 62.0
FY'12 $9,561,684 -2.9% $25,146,758 -8.3% 65.1 62.0
FY'13 $10,061,684 5.2% $33,136,010 31.8% 59.5 62.0
FY'14 $10,461,684 4.0% $23,748,518 -28.3% 54.7 62.0
FY'15 $10,366,565 *  -0.9% $33,983,203  43.1% 62.0
6 Year Change $1,345,284 14.9% $8,166,646 31.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,572,455, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,379221, but an AG opinion that nullified Section 144

of the GA bill caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

111



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation

Total FTE

$10,461,684 62.0

1. Watershed Dams $3,000,000
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $13,461,684
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Removal of Supplemental -$3,000,000
2. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$104,617
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 1%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce personnel costs.
3. Debt Service Exemption $22,154
Total Adjustments -$3,082,463 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$10,379,221 62.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$12,656
of the GA hill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$10,366,565 62.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 87 and 139

FY'15
Budget by Source

[ $10,366,565
E $7.403310
[ ]$16,213,328

$33,983,203

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None.

112




Corporation Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$60,000,000 T -+ 600.0
[ | i i i
$50,000,000 T + 500.0
$40,000,000 + + 400.0
(%]
8 $30,000,000 T - 300.01
8
$20,000,000 T + 200.0
$10,000,000 T + 100.0
$0 | | | | | F 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. E==Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $11,605,688 *  -6.5% $37,607,330 -4.5% 430.6 547.0
FY'11 $10,133,793 -12.7% $37,249,852 -1.0% 424.7 547.0
FY'12 $11,324,427 11.7% $38,156,269 2.4% 413.9 547.0
FY'13 $11,324,427 0.0% $44,080,438 15.5% 423.9 547.0
FY'14 $11,324,427 0.0% $52,549,647 19.2% 448.6 547.0
FY'15 $10,775,325 0 -4.8% $56,695,327 7.9% 547.0
6 Year Change -$830,363 -7.2% $19,087,997 50.8%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $11,935,261, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,788,480, but an AG opinion that nullified Section 144

of the GA bill caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

113



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $11,324,427 547.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$622,843
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will delay the IT technology upgrade
initiative.
2. SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas, based on $86,896
the Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments -$535,947 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $10,788,480 547.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$13,155
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $10,775,325 547.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 78

Authorizes the Commission to allow multiunit horizontal wells for the Marmaton common source of

supply, in the panhandle.

B. SB 1418

Directs the Commission to promulgate rules to require information on drilling waste materials

disposed of in commercial solid waste disposal sites to be included in such record, report and/or
manifest in the same manner as such information is recorded and maintained for other disposal

methods authorized by the Commission.

114




C.SB 2133
Corporation Commission budget limits bill.

. HB 2533
Designates the Commission as the agency to enforce the provisions of the Oklahoma Underground
Facilites Damage Prevention Act. Mandates the Commission open a Notice of Inquiry process
relating to pipeline safety and prevention of excavation damage.

. HB 2974
Modifies the Oklahoma Telecommunications Act of 1997. Provides for the same free
telecommunications line to not-for-profit mental health and substance abuse facilities that are
currently provided to not-for-profit hospitals and health departments.

. HB 3297
Transfers the regulatory authority of compressed natural gas fueling stations from the Corporation
Commission to the Department of Labor.

. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations - $10,775,325

Revolving Funds $44,070,252

Federal Funds [ ] $1,849,750
Total FY'15 Budget $56,695,327

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 2127 Section 88 and 165 SB 2133

115



Department of Environmental Quality

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$90,000,000 T —+ 700.0
$80,000,000 + - _ _ — — + 600.0
$70,000,000 + = = = =
+ 500.0
$60,000,000 +
©  $50,000,000 T + 400.0
c 1]
8 $40,000,000 + + 300.0 &
$30,000,000 T
+ 200.0
$20,000,000 T
$10,000,000 T + 100.0
$0 - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. E==Total Expend. —0O— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $8,599,845 * -11.6% $62,517,416 -11.2% 578.4 572.0
FY'11 $8,126,853 -5.5% $56,021,987 -10.4% 580.4 572.0
FY'12 $7,557,973 -7.0% $55,655,725 -0.7% 521.5 572.0
FY'13 $7,557,973 0.0% $52,838,589 -5.1% 504.6 572.0
FY'14 $9,057,973 19.8% $55,045,906 4.2% 512.4 572.0
FY'15 $7,133,575 " -21.2% $81,623,779  48.3% 572.0
6 Year Change -$1,466,270 -17.0% $19,106,363 30.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $9,297,129, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $7,142,284, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

116



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $9,057,973
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Public Water Supply (one-time) -$1,500,000
2. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$415,689
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will delay certain hires and continue
reduced service to regulated water systems.
Total Adjustments -$1,915,689 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $7,142,284 0.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$8,709
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $7,133,575 0.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1187
Authorizes the DEQ to receive, review, and evaluate permit applications for discharges to water
bodies for water reuse projects.

B. SB 1336

Authorizes the DEQ to promulgate rules regarding permit requirements for the commencement of
construction and operation of disposal sites.

117



C. HB 3102

Modifies the distribution of the fees collected through the Used Tire Recycling Act, by removing the
cap for capital investment reimbursement to used tire facilities and TDF facilities for the purchase
of equipment necessary to utilize used tires.

D. HB 3349

Creates the Environmental Remediation Revolving Fund which shall consist of all monies received
by the Secretary from Natural Resource Damage Assessments on behalf of the state. Creates the

Environmental Programs Revolving Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 89 and 166

FY'15
Budget by Source

[] $7.133575
[ $45,910,922
$28,579,282

$81,623,779

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None.

118



Historical Society

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T + 200.0
m m m m T 800
$20,000,000 + 160.0
+ 140.0
, $15,000,000 1 + 120.0
c:; + 100.0 E
0 $10,000,000 - + 80.0
+ 60.0
$5,000,000 - + 40.0
+ 20.0
$0 + | | | | | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| I Approp. E=—4Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $13,476,863 * -10.0% $23,425,448 9.9% 164.2 173.0
FY'11 $12,913,636 -4.2% $16,051,545 -31.5% 153.4 173.0
FY'12 $12,502,546 -3.2% $21,152,115 31.8% 158.4 173.0
FY'13 $12,502,546 0.0% $17,683,125 -16.4% 155.5 173.0
FY'14 $12,502,546 0.0% $17,619,281 -0.4% 155.2 173.0
FY'15 $12,005,595 0 -4.0% $20,252,410 14.9% 173.0
6 Year Change -$1,471,268 -10.9% -$3,173,038 -13.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,253,034, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $12,020,252, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

119



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $12,502,546 173.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$687,640
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce full time staff positions.
2. Debt Service Exemption $205,346
Total Adjustments -$482,294 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $12,020,252 173.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$14,657
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $12,005,595 173.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 90

[] $12,005,595

$7,526,009
[ $720806
$20,252,410

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None.

120

Budget by Source




Horse Racing Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,500,000 T + 60.0
$4,000,000 + = = = = =
50.0
$3,500,000 +
$3,000,000 + 40.0
©  $2,500,000 T
2 30.0 ltJIJ
8 $2,000,000 t
$1,500,000 T 20.0
$1,000,000 T
10.0
$500,000 +
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—=3Approp. E==mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,296,496 * -14.0% $3,767,887 -1.9% 39.0 56.0
FY'11 $2,072,167 -9.8% $3,845,528 2.1% 36.7 56.0
FY'12 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,473,010 -9.7% 35.9 56.0
FY'13 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,630,803 4.5% 36.6 56.0
FY'14 $2,072,167 0.0% $3,611,342 -0.5% 354 56.0
FY'15 $1,973, 779  -4.7% $3,898,779 8.0% 56.0
6 Year Change -$322,717 -14.1% $130,892 3.5%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,482,698, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,976,189, but due to an AG opinion that nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

121



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $2,072,167 56.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$113,969
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce office and work hours.

2. SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas, based on $17,991
the Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments -$95,978 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $1,976,189 56.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$2,410

of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $1,973,779 56.0

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1730
Allows disbursement’s made by the horseman’s bookkeeper, if less than $50 and more than 3
years old, to be canceled, provided the cash be placed in a future horse racing purse.

B. HB 2531
Authorizes the Commissioner to purchase motor vehicles, uniforms and equipment.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET V15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations P $1,973,779
Revolving Funds [ ] 1,925,000 49.4%
Total FY'15 Budget $3,898,779
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 91 None.

122



Insurance Department

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 T —+ 180.0
+ 160.0
$20,000,000 T u = ® = = + 140.0
120.0
$15,000,000 T
o 100.0
5 :
8 $10,000,000 T 80.0
60.0
$5,000,000 T 40.0
20.0
$0 I A :i :i :i :i 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| E==Approp. E===mTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,164,340 * -14.0% $23,587,592 123.2% 125.2 153.0
FY'11 $2,012,836 -7.0% $11,286,657  -52.2% 120.6 153.0
FY'12 $1,871,937 -7.0% $11,754,458 4.1% 119.4 153.0
FY'13 $1,871,937 0.0% $14,604,611  24.2% 126.0 153.0
FY'14 $1,871,937 0.0% $13,456,114 -7.9% 124.8 153.0
FY'15 $1,768,980 -5.5% $16,500,000 22.6% 153.0
6 Year Change -$395,360 -18.3% -$7,087,592  -30.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,339,827, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

123



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $1,871,937 153.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$102,957

Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and

Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To

manage this reduction the agency will absorb the loss and continue

increasing efficiencies.

Total Adjustments -$102,957 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $1,768,980 153.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1319
The Insurance Omnibus bill. A new section of law provides that a particular form and associated
payment to be filed with the Insurance Department. This legislation also moves the responsibility
of funds and securities deposited pursuant to this Code from the State Treasurer to the
Insurance Department.

B. HB 2167
Modifies the license requirements and procedures for bail bondsmen. Expands the Insurance
Commissioner’s ability to deny, suspend, or revoke licenses.

C. HB 2407
Creates a multicounty agent bondsman license. The fee is $750.

D. HB 2994
The State Insurance Commissioner Revolving Fund shall not include monies collected for or
received from the Workers' Compensation Commission.

E. HB 3280
Allows for the creation of nonprofit HMO’s. Certain conditions must be met and approval from the
Insurance Commissioner is required.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source

9.8%

FY'15 Appropriations M $1,768,980

Revolving Funds I $13,106,020 ""““““'

Federal Funds - $1,625,000 10.7%
Total FY'15 Budget $16,500,000

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:

SB 2127 Section 92 None.

124



J.M. Davis Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$500,000 T + 12.0
$450,000 + m m m m
$400,000 + + 10.0
$350,000 + 1 8.0
" $300,000 T
8 $250,000 T 60
o]
B $200,000 +
$150,000 1 T 40
$100,000 T + 2.0
$50,000 +
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| E==Approp. T Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $331,543 * -14.0% $437,193 15.1% 6.3 10.5
FY'11 $306,677 -7.5% $421,019 -3.7% 5.8 10.5
FY'12 $306,009 -0.2% $374,493 -11.1% 5.0 10.5
FY'13 $306,009 0.0% $382,043 2.0% 5.1 10.5
FY'14 $306,009 0.0% $389,103 1.8% 5.4 10.5
FY'15 $288,826 '  -5.6% $375,560 -3.5% 10.5
6 Year Change -$42,717 -12.9% -$61,633  -14.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $358,425, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $289,179, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

125



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $306,009 10.5
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$16,830
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce staff hours.
Total Adjustments -$16,830 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $289,179 10.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$353
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $288,826 10.5

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1979

Authorizes annual deposits of earnings from the J.M. Davis Arms and Historical Museum

Endowment Fund to the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission Revolving Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 93

B s288.826
[] 386,734

$375,560

126

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None.

FY '15
Budget by Source




Department of Labor

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 T + 160.0
$9,000,000 T 140.0
$8.000,000 + [ o o o o |
+ 120.0
$7,000,000 T
, $6000,000 T [ |t 1000
3 1 [ [ in w
§ $5,000,000 I [ L 80.0 E
$4,000,000 T L 60.0
$3,000,000 T
+ 40.0
$2,000,000 T
R T
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C——JApprop. ===Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE |
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $3,404,419 * -9.5% $7,302,003 -0.6% 92.2 136.0
FY'11 $3,166,110 -7.0% $7,087,317 -2.9% 87.0 136.0
FY'12 $3,081,160 -2.7% $6,662,118 -6.0% 80.9 136.0
FY'13 $3,311,160 7.5% $7,524,136 12.9% 75.7 136.0
FY'14 $3,311,160 0.0% $7,594,272 0.9% 715 136.0
FY'15 $3,129,046 -5.5% $8,791,846 15.8% 136.0
6 Year Change -$275,373 -8.1% $1,489,843 20.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,497,064, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

127



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $3,311,160 136.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$182,114
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce overhead and
one-time expenditures.

Total Adjustments -$182,114 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,129,046 136.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1399
Changes the membership rules of the Alarm and Locksmith Industry Committee.

B. HB 2344
Removes the one-time installer technician fee from the Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act.

C. HB 3297
Transfers the regulatory authority of compressed natural gas fueling stations from the Corporation
Commission to the Department of Labor.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [ $3,129,046
Revolving Funds |:| $3,884,469
Federal Funds [ ]s$1,778,331

Total FY'15 Budget $8,791,846
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Sections 94-96 None.

128



Department of Mines

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 T — 50.0
[ L L L L m
$3,500,000 T 45.0
+ 40.0
$3,000,000 T
+ 35.0
) $2,500,000 T [ |+ 300
S $2,000,000 T . L I [ + 25.0 E
8 o
$1,500,000 T + 20.0
+ 15.0
$1,000,000 T
+ 10.0
B 1 0
$0 } } } } } 0.0

FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15

| C—Approp. E==Total Expend. —#— Auth. FTE |

Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.

Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE

FY'10 $871,937 * -14.0% $2,680,053 -14.5% 33.7 46.5

FY'11 $810,902 -7.0% $2,846,408 6.2% 319 46.5

FY'12 $779,139 -3.9% $2,872,021 0.9% 30.9 46.5

FY'13 $779,139 0.0% $2,906,295 1.2% 30.8 46.5

FY'14 $879,139 12.8% $3,106,062 6.9% 31.0 46.5

FY'15 $878,067 *  -0.1% $3,413,740 9.9% 46.5
6 Year Change $6,130 0.7% $733,687 27.4%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $942,650, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $879,139, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

129



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $879,139 46.5
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. None. $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $879,139 46.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$1,072
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $878,067 46.5
[ll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations $878,067
Revolving Funds [ ]s$1,176,073
Federal Funds - $1,359,600
Total FY'15 Budget $3,413,740
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 97 None.

130




Scenic Rivers Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$700,000 T + 120
$600,000 T . 100
$500,000 +
8.0
0 $400,000 T
= 6.0 L'_l_LJ
8 $300,000 1
4.0
$200,000 T
$100,000 + 2.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. E=mmTotal Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $297,063 *  -14.0% $658,349  -18.9% 13.0 10.0
FY'11 $279,239 -6.0% $626,753 -4.8% 11.5 10.0
FY'12 $271,315 -2.8% $597,131 -4.7% 9.9 10.0
FY'13 $271,315 0.0% $575,208 -3.7% 10.1 10.0
FY'14 $271,315 0.0% $534,574 -7.1% 9.2 10.0
FY'15 $270,984 -0.1% $577,581 8.0% 10.0
6 Year Change -$26,079 -8.8% -$80,768  -12.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $321,149, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $271,315, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

131



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $271,315 10.0
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation
1. USGS Contract for Water Testing $94,000
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $365,315
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove Supplemental Funding -$94,000
Total Adjustments -$94,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $271,315 10.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$331
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $270,984 10.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Fy1s

FY'15 Appropriations
Revolving Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127 Section 98

Budget by Source

[] $270,984
] $306,597 46.9%
$577,581

Expenditure Limit Reference:

None.

132




Department of Tourism and Recreation

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$70,000,000 T -+ 900.0
$60,000,000 + O o O 800.0
700.0
$50,000,000 +
600.0
»  $40,000,000 T 500.0
c L
8 $30,000,000 + 4000 [
300.0
$20,000,000 T
200.0
$10,000,000 T 100.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| T Approp. = Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $23,966,201 *  -14.5% $65,614,924 15.2% 688.3 810.0
FY'11 $22,503,229 -6.1% $59,026,033  -10.0% 623.7 810.0
FY'12 $21,803,003 -3.1% $60,081,789 1.8% 595.9 810.0
FY'13 $21,803,003 0.0% $56,234,394 -6.4% 580.3 810.0
FY'14 $21,803,003 0.0% $57,359,592 2.0% 587.8 810.0
FY'15 $20,654,161 *  -5.3% $66,459,517 15.9% 810.0
6 Year Change -$3,312,040 -13.8% $844,593 1.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $25,909,407, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $20,679,376, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

133



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $21,803,003 810.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$1,199,165
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will eliminate additional programs
and consider additional facility transfers or closures.
2. SB 2131 provided 6.25% pay raises for certain areas, based on $75,538
the Governor's pay study.
Total Adjustments -$1,123,627 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $20,679,376 810.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$25,215
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $20,654,161 810.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 1773
Extends the sunset date for the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Capital
Expenditure Revolving Fund.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

Budget by Source

7.2%

FY'15 Appropriations Bl $20,654,161
Revolving Funds [ ]$41,013,117
Federal Funds |:| $4,792,239

Total FY'15 Budget $66,459,517
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 99 None.

134




Water Resources Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$35,000,000 T -+ 100.0
—a—n L L B + 900
$30,000,000 +
+ 80.0
$25,000,000 + + 70.0
+ 60.0
»  $20,000,000 T
£ . T 50.0 ltJIJ
8 $15,000,000 + L 400
$10,000,000 1 ﬁ + 30.0
+ 20.0
$5,000,000 +
. L 100
$0 + | | | | | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| N Approp. E==Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $6,036,011 * -11.3% $18,211,965 -2.1% 90.0 91.0
FY'11 $5,698,571 -5.6% $32,041,917  75.9% 84.4 91.0
FY'12 $5,499,671 -3.5% $11,584,166  -63.8% 91.1 91.0
FY'13 $6,999,671 27.3% $22,131,193  91.0% 93.9 91.0
FY'14 $9,999,671 42.9% $25,538,385 15.4% 97.5 91.0
FY'15 $6,606,623 ~  -33.9% $18,337,033  -28.2% 91.0
6 Year Change $570,612 9.5% $125,068 0.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,525,417, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,614,689, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

135



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
$9,999,671 91.0

A. FY'14 Appropriation

FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation

$1,500,000
1. Drought Relief Fund
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $11,499,671
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. Remove Supplemental -$1,500,000
2. Remove Drought Relief Funding (one-time) -$3,000,000
3. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$384,982
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce FTE, lengthen
application processes and reduce REAP grants.
Total Adjustments -$4,884,982 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$6,614,689 91.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

-$8,066

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$6,606,623 91.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. SB 2136
Transfers appropriated funds to the REAP Water Projects Fund.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations - $6,606,623
Revolving Funds [ ] $4,607,357

38.8% 36.0%

Federal Funds |:| $7,123,053 7

Total FY'15 Budget $18,337,033 —
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 100 None.

136



Will Rogers Memorial Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$1,000,000 T —+ 18.0
$900,000 T [ L L i B 16.0
$800,000 + 14.0
$700,000 + 12.0
$600,000 T
o 10.0
| $500,000 T L“
S go [
B $400,000 +
$300,000 1 6.0
$200,000 T 4.0
$100,000 + 2.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. === Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $803,217 * -14.0% $767,405 -20.0% 9.6 16.5
FY'11 $744,984 -7.2% $637,014 -17.0% 9.1 16.5
FY'12 $740,486 -0.6% $788,188  23.7% 9.7 16.5
FY'13 $740,486 0.0% $855,605 8.6% 11.4 16.5
FY'14 $740,486 0.0% $874,836 2.2% 11.4 16.5
FY'15 $698,906 *  -5.6% $935,598 6.9% 11.9 16.5
6 Year Change -$104,311 -13.0% $168,193 21.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $868,343, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

A FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $699,759, but an AG opinion nullified Section 144

of the GA bill and caused the FY'15 GR fund to be over appropriate. Therefore, all FY'15 GR appropriations will
be reduced by 0.1219354%. (Some agencies did not receive their entire appropriation from FY'15 GR.)

137



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $740,486 16.5
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$40,727
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce the hours of its part

time staff.
Total Adjustments -$40,727 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $699,759 16.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$853

of the GA hill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $698,906 16.5

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES

A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations - $698,906
Revolving Funds [[] $236,692

Total FY'15 Budget $935,598

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127 Section 101 None.

138



SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY

AND JUDICIARY

Members:

Senator Rob Johnson, Chair

Senator Don Barrington, Vice Chair

Senator Josh Brecheen
Senator Brian Crain
Senator Tom lvester
Senator Al McAffrey

Senator Ralph Shortey
Senator Rob Standridge

Jose Salinas, Analyst

Total FY'14 Total FY'15 $ Change % Change
Appropriation Appropriation fromFY'14 fromFY'14

Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement $3,140,334 $3,051,222 ($89,112) -2.8%
Attorney General $15,228,141 $14,579,934 ($648,207) -4.3%
Corrections, Department of $476,731,068 $470,900,942 ($5,830,126) -1.2%
Court of Criminal Appeals $3,634,631 $3,630,199 ($4,432) -0.1%
District Attorneys and DAC $39,687,258 $39,639,475 ($47,783) -0.1%
District Courts $59,600,000 $55,596,305 ($4,003,695) -6.7%
Fire Marshal $1,796,764 $1,746,235 ($50,529) -2.8%
Indigent Defense System $15,699,353 $16,079,722 $380,369 2.4%
Investigation, State Bureau of $14,283,059 $14,353,361 $70,302 0.5%
Law Enforcement Education and Training $3,757,560 $3,554,021 ($203,539) -5.4%
Medicolegal Investigations, Board of $8,698,281 $10,207,414 $1,509,133 17.3%
Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, Bureau of $3,616,418 $3,762,276 $145,858 4.0%
Pardon and Parole Board $2,292,454 $2,466,681 $174,227 7.6%
Public Safety, Department of $90,416,790 $95,709,377 $5,292,587 5.9%
Supreme Court $17,300,000 $17,291,099 ($8,901) -0.1%
Workers' Compensation Court $1,500,000 $2,746,647 $1,246,647 83.1%
WC Court of Existing Claims $4,247,166 $2,746,647 ($1,500,519) -35.3%

$761,629,277 $758,061,557 ($3,567,720) -0.5%




Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$5,000,000 T -+ 80.0
$4,500,000 T [ n O B B | 700
$4,000,000 +
60.0
$3,500,000 +
, $3000,000 T 50.0
S $2,500,000 T 400 1
8
$2,000,000 + 30.0
$1,500,000 T
20.0
$1,000,000 T
$500,000 + 10.0
$0 } } } } } 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—Approp. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $3,630,864 *  -7.5% $3,894,327 -0.9% 43.8 71.0
FY'11 $3,376,703 -7.0% $3,376,703  -13.3% 42.4 71.0
FY'12 $3,140,334 -7.0% $3,875,693 14.8% 40.3 71.0
FY'13 $3,140,334 0.0% $4,633,427  19.6% 36.8 71.0
FY'14 $3,140,334 0.0% $3,861,225 -16.7% 36.3 71.0
FY'15 $3,051,222 **  -2.8% $3,872,222 0.3% 71.0
6 Year Change -$579,642 -16.0% -$22,105 -0.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,925,266, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,054,947, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY 15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

141



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $3,140,334 71.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$172,718
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. The commission was given an increase for officer pay increases. $87,331
Total Adjustments -$85,387 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,054,947 71.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$3,725
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $3,051,222 71.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Fy'1s
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations [ ] $3,051,222

13.0%

Revolving Funds - $505,000
Federal Funds [] $316,000 78.8% <

Total FY'15 Budget $3,872,222
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 102 None

142

8.2%




Attorney General

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$40,000,000 T -+ 200.0
$35000,000 1 W & = _ 180.0
160.0
$30,000,000 +
140.0
$25,000,000 t 120.0
n L
S $20,000,000 T 100.0 T
o
S $15,000,000 | 80.0
60.0
$10,000,000 +
40.0
$5,000,000 + 20.0
$0 } } } } t 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $12,693,067 * -14.1% $22,567,720 -7.4% 156.9 182.0
FY'11 $12,704,552 0.1% $22,110,395 -2.0% 1394 182.0
FY'12 $13,228,141 4.1% $23,947,041 8.3% 160.4 182.0
FY'13 $15,228,141 15.1% $32,257,171  34.7% 162.9 182.0
FY'14 $15,228,141 0.0% $36,361,452  12.7% 177.9 182.0
FY'15 $14,579,934 **  -4.3% $34,374,473 -5.5% 182.0
6 Year Change $1,886,867 14.9% $11,806,753  52.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $13,722,234, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,597,734, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY 15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

143



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $15,228,141 182.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$837,548
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. The Attorney general was given an increase for officer pay increases $207,141
and debt service.
Total Adjustments -$630,407 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $14,597,734 182.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$17,800
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $14,579,934 182.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

Budget by Source

10.7%

FY'15 Appropriations - $14,579,934
Revolving Funds [ ] $16,132,306
Federal Funds - $3,662,234
Total FY'15 Budget $34,374,474
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 113-115 None

144




I. FUNDING HISTORY

Department of Corrections

$560,000,000 —+ 7,000.0
$540,000,000 T [ o o o 6,000.0
$520,000,000 + 5,000.0
»  $500,000,000 + 4,000.0 w
3 E
8 $480,000,000 + 3,000.0
$460,000,000 2,000.0
$440,000,000 + 1,000.0
$420,000,000 | | | : 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. I Total Expend. O Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $476,225,000 *  -5.3% $530,895,690 -5.6% 4,653.2 5,894.6
FY'11 $462,141,777 -3.0% $495,647,718 -6.6% 4,150.6 5,894.6
FY'12 $459,831,068 -0.5% $505,632,498 2.0% 4,265.9 5,894.6
FY'13 $463,731,068 0.8% $527,037,784 4.2% 4,263.9 5,894.6
FY'14 $463,731,068 0.0% $523,437,784 -0.7% 4,248.8 5,894.6
FY'15 $470,900,942 **  1.5% $535,757,767 2.4% 5,894.6
6 Year Change -$5,324,058 -1.1% $4,862,077 0.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $503,000,000, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $471,451551, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15

GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

145



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation
FY '14 Supplemental Appropriation

Total FTE

$463,731,068 5,894.6

1. Increase in prison population $13,000,000
FY '14 Revised Appropriation $476,731,068
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. The department was given an increase for officer pay increases. $7,720,483
2. Reduction for FY'14 Supplemental -$13,000,000
Total Adjustments -$5,279,517 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$471,451,551 5,894.6

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total FTE

-$550,609

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$470,900,942 5,894.6

I1l. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source
10.3%

FY'15 Appropriations [] $470,900,942
Carryover [] $7.712,565
Revolving Funds . $54,924,078
Federal Funds B s2220182
Total FY'15 Budget $535,757,767
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 103-104 None

146




Court of Criminal Appeals

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$4,000,000 -+ 40.0
$3,500,000 + = L 35.0
$3,000,000 + L 30.0
$2,500,000 + L 25.0
n L
8 $2,000,000 T L 200 [
o
©  $1,500,000 1 L 15.0
$1,000,000 + L 10.0
$500,000 + L 5.0
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. E=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $3,056,710 * -12.0% $3,311,888 -7.4% 29.5 36.0
FY'11 $3,455,575 13.0% $3,357,165 1.4% 28.5 36.0
FY'12 $3,334,631 -3.5% $3,474,000 3.5% 29.6 36.0
FY'13 $3,484,631 4.5% $3,490,131 0.5% 28.1 36.0
FY'14 $3,634,631 4.3% $3,477,134 -0.4% 28.2 36.0
FY'15 $3,630,199 ** -0.1% $3,705,839 6.6% 36.0
6 Year Change $573,489 18.8% $393,951  11.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,304,551, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** EY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,634,631, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

147



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$3,634,631 182.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. No Changes

Total Adjustments

Total FTE

$0

$0 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$3,634,631 182.0

Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$4,432
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.

will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$3,630,199 182.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 122

FY'15
Budget by Source

2.0%

[ ] $3.630,199

B s75.640

$3,705,839 98.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

148




District Attorneys and District Attorneys Council

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 + - 1,400.0
[ L L L L
$100,000,000 + r 1,200.0
L 1,000.0
$80,000,000 +
» L 800.0 w
S $60,000,000 T T
8 + 600.0
$40,000,000 +
r 400.0
$20,000,000 + 200.0
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $36,836,086 * -14.0% $98,819,784 5.9% 1,148.9 1,308.0
FY'11 $34,257,560 -7.0% $99,844,707 1.0% 1,103.6 1,308.0
FY'12 $32,887,258 -4.0% $98,202,007 -1.6% 1,112.7 1,308.0
FY'13 $34,187,258 4.0% $106,657,032 8.6% 1,107.1 1,308.0
FY'14 $39,687,258 16.1% $95,354,632  -10.6% 1,112.8 1,308.0
FY'15 $39,639,475 **  -0.1% $103,897,850 9.0% 1,308.0
6 Year Change $2,803,389 7.6% $5,078,066 5.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,822,795, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $39,687,258, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

149



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$39,687,258 1,308.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

1. No Changes.

Total Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments

Total FTE

$0

$0 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$39,687,258 1,308.0

reduced by 0.1219354%.

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion

Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$47,783
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$39,639,475 1,308.0

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Carryover

Revolving Funds
Federal Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 116-121

[] 39,639,475
B sorses
[] $51,423108
[]

$12,560,585

$103,897,850

150

FY'15
Budget by Source

0.3%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None




District Courts

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$120,000,000 + -+ 700.0
[ L L L L
$100,000,000 T r 600.0
+ 500.0
$80,000,000 +
» 4000 w
S $60,000,000 T T
8 + 300.0
$40,000,000
r 200.0
$20,000,000 + 100.0
$0 : | ' | : - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $52,502,812 *  -9.6% $58,547,748 0.6% 626.3 654.0
FY'11 $57,641,865 9.8% $58,890,507 0.6% 621.6 654.0
FY'12 $59,600,000 3.4% $58,918,323 0.0% 619.6 654.0
FY'13 $59,600,000 0.0% $62,565,291 6.2% 618.3 654.0
FY'14 $59,600,000 0.0% $61,630,000 -1.5% 616.4 654.0
FY'15 $55,596,305 **  -6.7% $108,317,879  75.8% 654.0
6 Year Change $3,093,493 5.9% $49,770,131 85.0%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $54,003,040, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $55,606,800, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15

GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

151



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $59,600,000 654.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$2,980,000
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. FY'15 reduction in base amount. -$1,013,200
Total Adjustments -$3,993,200 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $55,606,800 654.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$10,495
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $55,596,305 654.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Fy'1s

FY'15 Appropriations |:| $55,596,305
Carryover . $100,618
Revolving Funds |:| $51,620,956
Lengthy Trail Fund . $1,000,000

Total FY'15 Budget $108,317,879

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 123-124 None

152

Budget by Source

0.1%

0.9%

Expenditure Limit Reference:




State Fire Marshal

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$3,000,000 - T 40.0
$2,500,000 = = 35.0
1 30.0
$2,000,000
1 25.0
n L
8 $1,500,000 4200 [
o
(@]
$1,000,000 110
+ 10.0
$500,000 150
$0 | | | : | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| I Approp. T Total Expend. =@ Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,077,424 *  -8.5% $2,669,120 -6.6% 27.4 34.0
FY'11 $1,932,004 -7.0% $2,433,876 -8.8% 23.9 34.0
FY'12 $1,796,764 -7.0% $2,312,707 -5.0% 20.9 34.0
FY'13 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,610,149 12.9% 21..8 34.0
FY'14 $1,796,764 0.0% $2,696,764 3.3% 21.5 34.0
FY'15 $1,746,235 **  -2.8% $2,646,235 -1.9% 34.0
6 Year Change -$331,189 -15.9% -$22,885  -0.9%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,245,864, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $1,748,367, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

153



Il. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $1,796,764 34.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$98,822
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. The Fire Marshall was given an increase for officer pay increases. $50,425
Total Adjustments -$48,397 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $1,748,367 34.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$2,132
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $1,746,235 34.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES

A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET EY'15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations [ ]$1,746,235
Revolving Funds - $900,000
Total FY'15 Budget $2,646,235
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 105 None

154




Indigent Defense System

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$25,000,000 + T 90.0
[ L L L L |
1 80.0
$20,000,000 + L 70.0
L 60.0
$15,000,000 +
o + 50.0 W
3 T
8 $10,000,000 + [ 400
- 30.0
$5,000,000 + - 20.0
- 10.0
$0 | | | : | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $14,554,964 *  -13.0% $18,300,000 0.1% 118.1 85.0
FY'11 $15,153,972 4.1% $17,282,729 -5.6% 112.6 85.0
FY'12 $14,699,353 -3.0% $17,282,729 0.0% 108.3 85.0
FY'13 $14,699,353 0.0% $18,597,467 7.6% 99.5 85.0
FY'14 $15,699,353 6.8% $18,361,048 -1.3% 101.3 85.0
FY'15 $16,079,722 **  2.4% $20,053,510 9.2% 85.0
6 Year Change $1,524,758 10.5% $1,753,510 9.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $15,734,022, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** EY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $16,099,353, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

155



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $15,699,353 85.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. The indigent defense system was given an increase for operations. $400,000
Total Adjustments $400,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $16,099,353 85.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$19,631
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $16,079,722 85.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET Ev'1s

FY'15 Appropriations |:|$16,079,722
Revolving Funds Bl $3537,000
Carryover Funds |_| $436,788

Total FY'15 Budget $20,053,510
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 127 None

156

Budget by Source




Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$50,000,000 + - = = = = -+ 350.0
$45,000,000 +
r 300.0
$40,000,000 +
$35,000,000 + + 250.0
0 $30,000,000 + L 2000 w
S $25,000,000 T T
8 $20,000,000 + + 150.0
$15,000,000 r 100.0
$10,000,000
+ 50.0
$5,000,000 +
$0 } } } } } + 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. @ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $15,842,002 *  -8.5% $35,555,000 1.0% 326.5 332.0
FY'11 $14,716,322 -7.1% $35,580,738 0.1% 324.2 332.0
FY'12 $13,848,059 -5.9% $34,326,647 -3.5% 308.0 332.0
FY'13 $13,848,059 0.0% $39,180,870  14.1% 295.0 332.0
FY'14 $14,283,059 3.1% $38,953,852 -0.6% 300.7 332.0
FY'15 $14,353,361 ** 0.5% $44,839,620 15.1% 332.0
6 Year Change -$1,488,641 -9.4% $9,284,620 26.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $17,107,029, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $14,370,884, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

157



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $14,283,059  332.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$785,568
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. OSBl was given an increase for officer pay increases $873,393
and debt service.
Total Adjustments $87,825 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $14,370,884  332.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$17,523
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $14,353,361 332.0
. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET v
Budget by Source

10.5%

FY'15 Appropriations . $14,353,361
Carryover B 4707259
Revolving Funds [] $24,274,483
Federal Funds . $1,504,517

Total FY'15 Budget $44,839,620

3.4%

Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 106 None

158




Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$7,000,000 T -+ 60.0
$6,000,000 + L 50.0
$5,000,000 +
- 40.0
»  $4,000,000 T w
8 - 300 [T
8  $3,000,000 H
L 20.0
$2,000,000 T
$1,000,000 + + 10.0
$0 | | | : | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. B Total Expend. =—O-— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,341,704 *  -5.9% $6,153,196 -9.6% 45.9 52.0
FY'11 $3,917,617 -9.8% $6,424,247 4.4% 41.9 52.0
FY'12 $3,682,560 -6.0% $6,130,388 -4.6% 40.7 52.0
FY'13 $3,682,560 0.0% $6,261,086 2.1% 40.8 52.0
FY'14 $3,757,560 2.0% $6,544,092 4.5% 41.2 52.0
FY'15 $3,554,021 ** -5.4% $6,500,423 -0.7% 52.0
6 Year Change -$787,683 -18.1% $347,227 5.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,414,356, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** EY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,554,474, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

159



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $3,757,560 52.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$206,666
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. The council was given an increase for officer pay increases $3,580
Total Adjustments -$203,086 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,5654,474 52.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$453
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $3,554,021 52.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15

FY'15 Appropriations
Carryover

Revolving Funds
Grant Funds

Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:
SB 2127, Section 107-109

ECOEC]

$6,500,423

160

$3,554,021
$230,000
$2,325,000
$391,402

Budget by Source

6.0%

Expenditure Limit Reference:




Board of Medicolegal Investigations

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$16,000,000 T -+ 90.0
$14,000,000 + W | | 1 0 @ [t 80.0
$12,000,000 T 1 70.0
, $10,000,000 t T %00 "
b 1 50.0
£ $8,000,000 1 n
o + 40.0
$6,000,000 1 1 200
$4,000,000 t 1 20.0
$2,000,000 1 1 10.0
$0 t t t t t 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. E=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $4,580,913 *  -5.1% $7,276,919 6.4% 75.4 78.5
FY'11 $4,794,164 4.7% $6,800,668 -6.5% 73.2 78.5
FY'12 $4,698,281 -2.0% $6,826,030 0.4% 67.4 78.5
FY'13 $7,198,281 53.2% $8,706,052  27.5% 74.8 78.5
FY'14 $8,698,281 20.8% $8,190,884 -5.9% 83.4 78.5
FY'15 $10,207,414 **  17.3% $14,647,894  78.8% 78.5
6 Year Change $5,626,501 122.8% $7,370,975 101.3%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $4,699,939, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $10,219,876, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

161



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $8,698,281 78.5
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$478,405
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.
2. The board was given an increase for operations. $2,000,000
Total Adjustments $1,521,595 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $10,219,876 78.5
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$12,462
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $10,207,414 78.5

lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations [] $10,207,414 0-3%
Carryover 7] $1,592,638
Revolving Funds . $2,810,842
Federal Funds . $37,000
Total FY'15 Budget $14,647,894
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 110 None

162




Board of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$30,000,000 + -+ 120.0
[ L L L L
$25,000,000 + r 100.0
$20,000,000 + L 80.0
n L
8 $15,000,000 T L 60.0 [T
8
$10,000,000 + L 40.0
$5,000,000 + + 20.0
$0 | | ' ' | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. @ Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $5,928,493 * -20.1% $13,571,238 8.1% 117.4 109.0
FY'11 $5,466,418 -7.8% $17,188,827  26.7% 114.6 109.0
FY'12 $3,616,418 -33.8% $17,732,790 3.2% 122.4 109.0
FY'13 $3,616,418 0.0% $17,215,829 -2.9% 138.6 109.0
FY'14 $3,616,418 0.0% $16,572,217 -3.7% 139.7 109.0
FY'15 $3,762,276 **  4.0% $24,514,610 47.9% 109.0
6 Year Change -$2,166,217 -36.5% $10,943,372  80.6%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $6,299,722, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** EY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $3,766,869, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15

GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

163



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $3,616,418 109.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. FY '15 Budget Reduction -$198,903
Due to a reduction of available funds for FY'15, the Legislature and
Governor agreed to reduce the agency's budget by 5.5%. To
manage this reduction the agency will reduce expenses.

2. The board was given an increase for officer pay increases $349,354
Total Adjustments $150,451 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $3,766,869 109.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$4,593

section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $3,762,276  109.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15
Budget by Source
1.7%

FY'15 Appropriations $3,762,276
Carryover . ~ $5,081,334
Revolving Funds D $15,253,000
Grant Funds . $418,000
Total FY'15 Budget $24,514,610
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 111 None

164



Pardon and Parole Board

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$2,500,000 - -+ 50.0
$2,450000 = = = B L 45.0
$2,400,000 + L 40.0
$2,350,000 + L 35.0
»  $2300,000 T - 30.0
8 $2,250,000 + L 250 [T
8 $2,200,000 + L 20.0
$2,150,000 + - 15.0
$2,100,000 + - 10.0
$2,050,000 + L 5.0
$2,000,000 : | : : | - 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| [ Approp. E=Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $2,334,162 *  -9.4% $2,401,682 -5.5% 38.0 47.0
FY'11 $2,334,162 0.0% $2,218,379 -7.6% 36.7 47.0
FY'12 $2,217,454 -5.0% $2,165,780 -2.4% 334 47.0
FY'13 $2,217,454 0.0% $2,317,454 7.0% 316 47.0
FY'14 $2,292,454 3.4% $2,351,000 1.4% 26.4 47.0
FY'15 $2,466,681 **  7.6% $2,466,681 4.9% 47.0
6 Year Change $132,519 5.7% $64,999 2.7%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,523,418, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** EY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,469,692, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

165



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$2,292,454 47.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. The board was given an increase for raises. $59,638
2. The board was given an increase for operations due to SB 2115. $117,600
Total Adjustments $177,238 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$2,469,692 47.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$3,011
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$2,466,681 47.0

Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. SB 2115

Authorizes the Pardon and Parole Board to receive additional compensation for increased work
hours associated with the increased workload for non-violent parole processing. Board members
would receive $35 per hour for up to an additional 56 hours a month. The additional cost would be

$117,600 annually.

V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

FY'15 Appropriations
Carryover Funds
Total FY'15 Budget

Appropriation Reference:

SB 2127, Section 128

FY'15
Budget by Source
[ $2,466,681
0%
|| $0
$2,466,681 100%

Expenditure Limit Reference:
None

166




Department of Public Safety

I. FUNDING HISTORY

$250,000,000 —+ —+ 1,800.0
m = = = 1,600.0
$200,000,000 + 1,400.0
1,200.0
$150,000,000 +
» 1,000.0 W
= T
8 $100,000,000 + 800.0
600.0
$50,000,000 + 400.0
200.0
$0 } } } } t 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. B Total Expend. —— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $89,339,209 *  -8.1% $168,291,868 -5.2% 1,515.3 1,550.0
FY'11 $88,432,073 -1.0% $159,169,822 -5.4% 1,434.9 1,550.0
FY'12 $84,894,790 -4.0% $162,536,611 2.1% 1,408.8 1,550.0
FY'13 $89,894,790 5.9% $193,199,883  18.9% 1,407.6 1,550.0
FY'14 $90,416,790 0.6% $180,821,000 -6.4% 1,450.9 1,550.0
FY'15 $95,709,377 **  5.9% $208,825,238  15.5% 1,550.0
6 Year Change $6,370,168 7.1% $40,533,370 24.1%

T Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

* FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $93,339,686, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's

allocation was reduced to the number shown.

** FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $95,826,223, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY 15

GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

167



. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

A. FY'14 Appropriation

Total FTE

$90,416,790 1,550.0

B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments

Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. The department was given an increase for officer pay increases.

Total Adjustments

Total FTE
$5,409,433
$5,409,433 0.0

C. FY'15 Appropriation

$95,826,223 1,550.0

D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion

1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total FTE

-$116,846

E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total

$95,709,377 1,550.0

. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.

/. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.

. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET

8.4%

FY'15
Budget by Source

FY'15 Appropriations BE $95,709,377
Carryover Bl 517,629,938 A ——————\
Revolving Funds E $61,418,696 g —
Federal Funds [] $34,067,227 :

Total FY'15 Budget $208,825,238
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 112 None

168




I. FUNDING HISTORY

*%

Supreme Court

$60,000,000 + 250.0
1 o L L L
$50,000,000 | 5000
$40,000,000 +
+ 150.0
0 L
S $30,000,000 T i
8 + 100.0
$20,000,000 +
$10,000,000 T 500
$0 ' | | | | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| 1 Approp. 3 Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $16,550,345 *  -14.0% $40,639,645  38.0% 177.1 215.0
FY'11 $15,381,358 -7.1% $51,583,715  26.9% 176.0 215.0
FY'12 $17,300,000 12.5% $32,330,400 -37.3% 174.8 215.0
FY'13 $17,337,000 0.2% $47,301,797  46.3% 184.5 215.0
FY'14 $17,300,000 -0.2% $18,900,000 -60.0% 195.0 215.0
FY'15 $17,291,099 ** -0.1% $48,191,099  155.0% 215.0
6 Year Change $740,754 4.5% $7,551,454  18.6%

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1
and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

FY'10 -- The agency was originally appropriated $17,867,941, but due to a revenue shortfall, the agency's
allocation was reduced to the number shown.

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $17,300,000, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY '15

GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

169



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $17,300,000  215.0
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. No changes. $0
Total Adjustments $0 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $17,300,000 215.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$8,901
section 144 of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be
over appropriated. Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be
reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $17,291,099 215.0
lll. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None.
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET
FY'15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations ﬂ]]]l $17,291,099
Carryover B s1.600000
Revolving Funds B $27.800,000
Federal Funds [ ] $1,500,000
Total FY'15 Budget $48,191,099
3.3%
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 129-130 None

170



Workers' Compensation Commission

[. FUNDING HISTORY

$10,000,000 + 45.0
$9,000,000 T = - 40.0
$8,000,000 T + 35.0
$7,000,000 T | 300
$6,000,000 T
» + 250 W
S $5,000,000 T T
8 T 20.0
$4,000,000 +
$3,000,000 T + 15.0
$2,000,000 T + 10.0
$1,000,000 + + 5.0
$0 | | - | | 0.0
FY'10 FY'11 FY'12 FY'13 FY'14 FY'15
| C—JApprop. == Total Expend. —@— Auth. FTE
Percent Total Budget Percent Actual Auth.
Appropriation Change  Expenditures + Change FTE FTE
FY'10 $0 % %
FY'11 $0 % %
FY'12 $0 % %
FY'13 $0 % %
FY'14 $1,500,000 % $1,500,000 % 42.4 42.4
FY'15 $2,746,645 * 83.1% $8,796,647  486.4% 42.4
6 Year Change $2,746,645 N/A $8,796,647 N/A

FY'15 -- The agency was originally appropriated $2,750,000, but due to an AG Opinion that caused the FY 15
GR fund to be over appropriated, all FY'15 GR appropriations were reduced by 0.1219354%.

Total of all appropriated, dedicated, federal and revolving fund expenditures for agency operations between July 1

and June 30. The FY'15 figure is the agency's initial budget work plan adopted at the first of the fiscal year.

171



II. FY'15 APPROPRIATION ADJUSTMENTS

Total FTE
A. FY'14 Appropriation $1,500,000
B. FY'15 Appropriation Adjustments Total FTE
Appropriations Funding Adjustments
1. The commission was given an increase for operations. $1,250,000
Total Adjustments $1,250,000 0.0
C. FY'15 Appropriation $2,750,000 0.0
D. General Revenue Cut due to AG opinion Total FTE
1. The Attorney General issued an opinion which nullified section 144 -$3,353
of the GA bill and caused the FY '15 GR fund to be over appropriated.
Therefore all FY '15 GR appropriations will be reduced by 0.1219354%.
E. FY'15 Appropriation and GR Cut Total $2,746,647 0.0
Ill. GOVERNOR'S VETOES
A. None.
IV. OTHER ISSUES
A. None
V. FUNDING SOURCES - FY'15 BUDGET FY'15
Budget by Source
FY'15 Appropriations B 2746647
Revolving Funds [ ] $6,050,000
Total FY'15 Budget $8,796,647
Appropriation Reference: Expenditure Limit Reference:
SB 2127, Section 131 None

172




TABLES



‘sposiq buluue|q arersgns ay) ol ybnouy passed si1l asnedaq A|o1ededas palsi| S| Bulpuny syl - «

‘suononpay asegAue yum Buoje Buipung awil-auQ JO [enoway - #

%02 V.V vve' T.$ %02 VIV vve' T.$ SO06'EV0'S99'ES 0SE'IVL' V.S 9/8'TOS'ES$- TEV'66L'E6S'E$S 0% TEV'66L'E6S'ES IOL
%0'00T- 6.1'92S'T$- %0'00T- 6.T'92S'T$- os os 6.T'92S'T$- 6.1'92S'T$ os 6.T1'92S'T$ uoIssIwwoD uoneledald Jayoeal
%SG~ 0€9'6.6%- %SG~ 0€9'6.6%- 6T8'TES'9TS os 0€9'6.6%- 6V TI8 LTS os 6V TI8 LTS ABojouyoal pue aduads
%00 os$ 2%0°0 [o}: v.2'2EE'9% [o}: o} v22'2€€'9% os$ v22'2e€'9% sonewayleN pue adualds
%T' 26T 000'0£2'T$ %T 26T 000'0£2'T$ TLZ2'TEG'TS 000'022'T$ os TL2'T99% os$ TL2'T99% eluNo22y pue Allend euoneonp3
%SG~ 6S8'0VC$- %SG~ 6S8'0vC$- S6E'8ET' VS os 6S8'0VC$- vSZ'6LE'VS os vSZ'6LE'VS Burures) samoduen uedisAyd
%S G- Sev'vrees- %SG~ Sev'vees- 802'r.S'S$ [o}: Sev'vees- €€9'868'S$ o$ €€£9'868'SS$ s wuedaq saueiql]
%E EV- 0S9'€25'9%- %E EV- 0S9'€25'9%- 009'8€5'8% 0S9'€25'9%- os 0S2'290'ST$ os 0S2'290'ST$ SJ9UOISSIWWOD WO pueT]
%00 os %0°0 [o}: 900'675'886% os$ os 900'675'886% os$ 900'675'886% syuabay uoneonp3 JaybiH
%SG 8zz'oTes- %SG~ 8zz'otes- 00T‘ZTO'ES [o}: 8zz'oTes- gze'ees'es 0os gce'ee8'es Auouyiny uoisnalal |euoneosnps
%E'E 000'0S2'6.$ %E'E 000'0S2'6.$ 280'rS8'981v'2$  000'0SZ'6.% os 280'v09°'L0V'C$ 0os$ 280'v09°'L0V'C$ juswpedaq uoneonp3
%S0 000'0S.$ %S0 000'0S.$ 8T9'C68'8ETS 000'0S.$ 0os$ 8T9'ZVT'8ETS (o1 8T9'ZVT'8ETS uoneonp3 ABojouydal pue 1sared
%SG SS5°'022$- %SG~ SS55'022$- zes'e8L'es [o}: S55°'022$- 280'0TO'vS$ os$ 280'0T0'v$ [IPUNOD suv
juadiad rejjoa juadiad Jejjoa uoneudoiddy sjuaunsnipy # siuauwnsnipy uoneudoiddy sreljuawa|ddns uoneudoiddy aanlwwooqns
v T.Ad pPaisnipy v T.AL leulbuo reulq anne|siba aseq GT.Ad paisnipy vT.AL reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd STAS STAS vTAS PTAL
NOILVYONA3 NO I3 L1IINNOD4ANS

%ot T- v79'00T'2O0T$- %T O €.E€'€20'8$ €/8'€2L'TCT'L$ OV8'SEV'VITS 0617'9€S'9TZS- LIS'¥28'€E22'.$  LTO'VZT'OTTS 00S'00L'ETT'.L$ TVIiOL
%0'00T- 000'000'SY$- %0'00T- 000'000'0E$- 0% 000'000°'0ES$- 000'000'STS$- 000'000'SY$ 000'000'STS$ 000'000'0€$ uoissiwwoD Buluue|d jouded abuey Buo
%0'00T- 000'€EZS'ST$- %0°0 [o}: 0% [o}: 000°'€E2S'STSH- 000'€2Zs'se$ 000'€2S'STS 0os$ pundjuswasinquiay waloleA pvy
%SG~ 982'vE9%- %SG~ 982'vE9%- €81'868'0T$ [o}: 982'vE9%- 69V'CES'TTS [o}: 69V'2ZES'TTS *Ue|d UondVv dlwouod3 jeiny
%V 0- 8T9'0OVL'CS- %V'T Z28€E'6S2'0T$ 659'888'8S.% ZTO'8TO'9TS$ 0€9'8S2'8TS$- 112'629'T9.L$ 000'000'ETS$ 112'629'8V.$ Arepipnr » Alsyes a1iand
%8°CT- LOT'VEZ'6TS- %98~ LOT'OVE'CTS- 66S'9LL'0ETS L0€'9.9% YIV'OT6'6TS- 90.'0TO'0STS 000‘'r68'9% 90L'9TT'EVTS sa@onIas Alore|nbay ® S92IN0say [eameN
%V - 06T'9V9'vS$- %€ 0~ YOT'9OvV0'L$- vrr9'vrseooz'es 6v.'cecl'ess 6E6'89E'L0TS- 1PESB'000'T92'2$ ¥90°'S89°LVS oLl'STE'ETZ'CS S3VNIBS UBWNH ? YileaH
%89~ LT6'995'SC$- %€ 9~ v96'vvS'eCSs- €88'T9.'6VES 8ev'zres SPE'6E8'SCSH- 008'82E'SLES €S6'TC0'C$ LV8'90E'ELES uopenodsuel] 7 JUSWUISAOD [eIBUSD
%02 VIV VYZ' TLS %02 VIV YYZ' TLS SO06'EV0'S99°'E$ 0SE' VL' VLS 9/8'TOS'ES$- TEV'66L'E6S'ES 0% TEV'66L'E6S'ES uoneosnp3y
juadiad J1ejjoa juadiad 1e|joa uoneudoiddy sjuauwsnipy # sjuauwnsnipy uoneudosddy srejuawa|ddns uoneudoiddy aaplwwooqns

v T.Ad parsnipy
woy abueyn

YT.Ad reuiblo
woy abueyd

reuid
ST.AL

anne|siba
ST.AL

ased ST.AA

pa1snipy
VvT.Ad

vT.Ad

reubLo
PTAA

AIAVINNNS FILLINNODAGNS

(3n2 SN0 240430) NOSIHVANOD NOILVIHdOAddY ST.AL-PT.AL

T 31dvLl

177



‘suononpay asegAue yium

Buoje Buipung awWIL-8UQ JO [eAOWdY - #

%2 06T'979'VS$- %€ 0- vOT'9v0'L$- vr9'vSE'902'CS 61.'22.'25% 6E£6'89€'L0T$- ¥E8'000°192'2$ 190'S89'LV$ 0/L.'STE'ETZ'CS VIOL
%' T 166'6EVS$ %' T T66'6EVS EV.'8ET'9ES zev'eor'es TEV'E96' TS 2S5.'869'SES 0% 2S.'869'SES Slleyy suelalan
%Y S- 2T0'0Tv'C$- %Y S- 2T0'0TV'2$- 6.,£'02T'2r$ 09T'6€$ 2LT'6vY'CS- T6E'0ES' VIS 0s T6E'0ES' VIS Aowyny sjendsoH Alsianiun
%2 T~ GET'L9€$- %2 T- GET'L9€$- 160'285'0€$ €50'82T$ 88T'S6VS$- 2EeT'6V6'0ES 0% 2ET'6V6'0€S S3JNISS uone\lljigeysy
%.L°0 €ev'ese'es %.L°0 gev'zse'es T68'€L0'6EES €ev'ese'es 0s$ 851 TZ8'9€ES 0% 8S1'T28'9€ES ¥sSNQy dueIsans ® YieaH |elusin
%SG 000'ST.$- %SG 000'ST.$- 000'S82'2T$ 0os$ 000‘'ST.$- 000‘'000°'ET$ 0% 000'000°ET$ Auoyiny [edlpaN NSO
%9'T- 29E'0LS'TS$- %9'T- 29€'0LS'TS$- €¥8'9T9'96% 982'62T'T$ 8YT'00L'C$- S0Z'28T'86% 0% S0Z'.8T'86% siregy ajiuaanc
%.L°9 TV NEA %L9 [l TAVNEAN €6S' LTIV VS 290°'09€%$ ,08'28%- 8EE'OVT'v$ 0$ 8EE'OVT v 128D AedoN "a
%T L 0€E'9E9' VIS %T L 0€E'9€9' VIS ¥66'v6S'SL9% 0€E'9E9' VIS [o}:3 ¥99'856'0€9% 0os$ 799'856'0£9% S3adNIss uewnH
%56 SYS'.66'76%- %0°G- TI8V'CTE LV$- €6.'88€'906% €85'CcLE$ 82T'0LE'S6$- 8EE'98E'TOO'TS 790'G89'LV$ v.2'TOL'ES6S Aoyiny a1ed yyesH
%9°€- €8T'L.22'2%- %9°€- €8T'2.2'C% 661'90L'09% 026'98T'T$ €0T' VOV €S- 289'€86'29% os$ 289'€86'29% s wuedag yesH
%SG 89V LTS$- %SG 89V LTS$- 6ET'00€$ 0% 89V LT$- L0O9'LTES 0% L09'LTES suledouoD Aljigesia
%T'S 90S'20T$ %T'S 905'20T$ €29'62T'C$ 000'vTZ$ Yer'ITTS- 29T'220'C% 0% 29T'220'2% uoISSIWWOD YINOA pue uaip|iyo
JOERIENE re|jog JUERIENE Tejjoqg uonendoiddy sjuawsnipy # syuawnsnlpy uoneudoiddy s[ejuawal|ddns uoneudoiddy 2apIwwooqns
v T.AL paisnipy vTAL leubuo reuld anpe|siba ased ST.AdA paisnipy YTAd reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd ST.AL ST.AA vT.Ad vT.Ad
S3ADINGIS NVINNH ANV HLTVIH NO I3 LLINNOD 4GNS
%89~ /16'995'G2$- %€ 9- ¥96'v¥S'€CS- €88'T9.'6VES 8zv'zles SvE'6€8'GCS- 008'82E€'SLES £56'T20'2$ L¥8'90€'ELES V1O0L
%S'S- EOV'S6TS- %SG~ €OV 'S6TS- OTv'85E'ES 0% €OV S6TS- €/8'€55'ES$ 0$ €/8'€55'e$ lainseall
%SG 268'8LV' TTS$- %SG 268'8LV' TTS$- 122'822'L6T$ 0s$ 268'8LV'TTS- 6TT'L0.'802% 0s$ 6TT'L0.'802% Juswuedaq uoneuodsuel |
%SG L/€'085'C$- %SG L1€'085'C$- L9G'SEE'VYS 0% L1€'085'C$- vv6'ST6'9VS 0% vv6'ST6'9VS uolssiwwod xel
%SG [{o VAR AT %SG 20L'T2S$ 188'2.€$ o 20L'T2S%- 68S5'V6E$ 0% 68S'V6E$ Auoyiny Juswdojana@ Ansnpul eoeds
%SG 8vv'veL$- %SG 8vv'veLs- Tre LYY TS 0% 8vv'veL$- 68L'TLT'ETS 0% 68L'TLT'ETS areuss
%0'T [ATAl ALY %0'T FASTAl AR 6v72'898'TT$ [ATAl ALY 0s$ L66'LVL'TTS 0s L66'LVL'TTS wawuedaqg Arenpin
%SG €00°'L2%- %SG €00°'22%- 796'€9v$ 0os$ €00°22%- 196'067$ 0os$ 196'06V$ uolssiwwod uonoda10id IM8N
%2 G- €0T'0EE'CS$- %2 G- €0T'0EE'CS- vve'eos'ers 9/.T'2STS$ 6.,2'28V'2$- LYE'CET'SVS 0% LYE'CET'SVS seonIes asudiaug pue Juswabeuen
%SG 298',2%- %SG 298°'22%- 62L'8LV$ T$ €98°'22%- 165'905% o 165'905$ Jouianoo ueualnal
%505~ 000'000°'S$- 2%5°0S- 000'000°'S$- S€8'268'v$ 0% 000'000'S$- S€£8'268'6% 0% S€£8'268'6% neaing 8onIas anne|sibaT]
%6°0T- 809'TT6'T$- %G G- 809'TT6%- ¥/,0'€99'ST$ 0$ 809'TT6'T$- 289'v/LS LTS 000'000'T$ 289'v.S'9T$ sanneluasalday Jo 9snoH
%0°€- /8T'S9%- %0°€- 18T'S9%- €TL'L0T'CS$ 0s$ /8T'S9%- 006'2.T'C$ 0os$ 006'2.T'C$ lourenoo
%E 6V~ 029'8T.$- %00 0% 62T'8ELS 0% 0Z9'8T.$- 6VL'9SV'TS$ 029'8T.$ 62T'8ELS$ uolssiwwo)d soipg
%SG ST8'GES- %SG ST8'SES- 79€'ST9% 0os$ ST8'SES- 6LT'TS9$ 0% 6LT'TS9$ uonensiulwpy Juswabeue Aousbisw3
%L E- €EE'E0ES- %00 0$ 808'S08'L$ 0% EEE'E0ES- IrT'60T'8$ €EE'E0ES 808'S08'L$ pleog uonoa|3g
%S'S- 2.8'L%- %G'S- 2.18'L%- OvZ'SETS T$- 1.8'L%$- CIT'EVTS 0% CIT'EVTS 10sSWnpy puog
%SG 88'852%- %SG 88'8G5¢2%- 2oT'8vv'v$ 0os$ ¥88'852%- 986'90.L'v$ 0os$ 986'90.L'v$ J0109dsu| pue Joupny
juadiad Jrejjog juadlad rejjog uoneudoiddy sjuauwnsnipy # Sluauwnsnlpy uoneudolddy sjejuawa|ddns uoneudoiddy aapiwwodqns
Y T.AL palsnipy Y T.AL leubuo reurd anne|siba ased ST.Ad paisnipy YT.Ad reu1bLo
woyy abueyd woJ abueyd STAS STAS YTAL YTAL

NOILV1dOdSNVd L ANV LNJINNHGINAODO TVHINIO NO I3 LLINNOD 4GNS

178



‘suononpay aseg Aue yum Buoje Buipung awWiL-aUQ JO [eAOWdY - #

%1 0- 8T9'0OV.'Z$- %V’ T 28E'65S2'0T$ 659'888'85.% ZTO'8TO'9TS 0£9'85/2'8T$- 122'629'T9.$ 000'000°ETS$ 112'629'8V.$ V101l
%ESE- 99T L6V T$- %ESE- 99T'L6V'T$- 000'0S5.2'ec$ 99T'L6V'T$- os$ 99T LVE' VS ok 99TV VS swre|D Bunsx3 JO LINOD DM
%EE8 000'0SZ'T$ %EE8 000'0S2'T$ 000'0S2'2$ 000'0S2'T$ [oh3 000'00S'T$ 0os$ 000'00S'T$ uolssiwwo)D uonesuadwod ,SII0OM
%00 0os$ %00 0os$ 000'00€'LT$ 0os$ 0os$ 000'00€'2LTS$ 0s$ 000'00€' LTS unoD awaidns
%09 EEV'60V'SS %0'9 €EV'60V'SS €22'928'S6$ EEV'60V'SS os$ 06.'9TV'06$ ok 06.'9T¥'06$ Asyes oland
%L L 8EC'LLTS %L L 8E€EC'LLTS 269'691'C$ 8EC'LLTS os$ vsv'zez'es os vsv'zez'es pieog ajoled pue uopJed
%Zv TSY'0STS %V TSY'0STS$ 698'99/'€E$ vSE'6VES €£06'86T$- 8TV'9T9'ES os$ 8TV 9T9'ES sbnuiQ snoisabueq pue sonooteN
%S LT S6S'TCZS'TS %S LT S6S'TZS'T$ 9/8'6TZ'0T$ 000'000'2$ SOv'8Lv$- 182'869'8% ok T82'869'8% suonebnsanul [ebajooipsin
%V G- 980'€0C$- %V G- 980'€02$- v.V'vSS'ES 08S'E$ 999'902%- 095'2S2'E$ os 09S'2S2'E$ Bulurell pue uoneoNp3 JUSWSI0UT MeT]
%9°0 S28'/.8% %9°0 S28'/.8% ¥88'0LE'VTS €6€'€.8% 895'S8/.$- 6S0'E8Z' VTS ok 6S0'€8Z' VTS neaing uonebnsanul
%G’ 000'00v$ %SG’ 000'00v$ €GE'660'9T$ 000'00v$ [k E€GE'669'STS 0os$ €GE'669'STS walsAs asuajaguabipul
%LC- L6€'8V$- %L C- 26€£'87$- L9€E'8VL'TS SZr'oss 228'86%$- v92'96L'T$ os v9.2'96L'T$ lreysiten ai4
%L 9~ 00Z'€66'ES$- %L 9~ 00Z'€66'ES$- 008'909'SS$ 00Z'ETO'T$- 000'086'C$- 000'009'6S$ o$ 000°'009'6S$ sunoosIa
%00 os$ %00 0os$ 8G2'289'6E$ 0os$ os$ 8G2'/89'6E$ os 8G2'289'6E$ Ova pue sksuiony IsIA
%00 os$ %00 0os$ TE9'VEJ'ES 0% 0$ TEQ'VES'ES 0s$ TEQ'VEI'ES unoo sjeaddy leutwid
%T T- LTS'6.2'S$- %L T €8V'02L'L$ TSS'TSV'TLVS €8V'02L'L$ 000'000°'ET$- 890'TEL'9LVS 000‘000‘ET$ 890'TEL'EIVS suopdalod
%T V- L0V'0€E9%- %T V- L0V'0€9%- vEL'L6S' VTS TYr1'202$ 8¥S',E8%- Tr1'822'ST$ os TY1'822'STS lesoua9 Asulony
%L 2 ,8€'S8$- %L 2 ,8€'S8$- LV6'vrSO'ES TEE'L8S 8TL'C2LTS- vEEOVT'ES o vEE'OVT'ES JusWddI04ug smeT] sabeianag 21|0Yod Y
uadiad Jejjoa uadiad Jejjoa uoneudoiddy sjuaunsnlipy # siuaunsnlpy uoneudoiddy srejusawealddnsg uoneudoiddy aanlwwoogns

YT.Ad pa1snipy
woy abueyd

vT.Ad leulbuo
woy abueyd

reurs
STAS

anne|siba
ST.AL

ased ST.AL

pa1snipy
vT.AdD

vT.Ad

reuibLoO
YTAS

AdVIDIANC ANV A134dvs O1T1dNd NO 33 LLINNOD4aNS

%8 CT- LOT'VEZ'6T$- %98~ LOT'OVE'ZTS- 66S'9LL'0ETS L0E'92.9% vYIr'0T6'6T$- 90/'0T0'0ST$ 000'68'9% 90L'9TT'EVTS V1OLl
%G"S- L22'0v$- %G S- Lz22'0v$- 65.'669% 0os$ L22'0v$- 98v'ovLS$ os 98v'Ov.LS UOISSIWWOD [BUOWSN S1960Y |IIM
%S Cv- 286'v88'vs$- %6 €€~ 286'8E'ES- 689'vT9'9% o3 286'v88'vs$- T.9'66V'TTS 000'00S'T$ T,9'666'6% pleog sa21nosay JareM
%2 G- LZ9'ECT' TS %2’ G- LZ9'€ECT' TS 9.€'6.9'02% 8ES'S/.S$ SOT'66T' TS$- €00'€08'TZ$ 0s$ €00'€08'TC$ uonesalday pue wsunol
%L SeC- 000'v6$- %00 o STE'TLZS o 000'v6$- STE'S9ES 000'v6$ STE'TLZS UOISSIWWOD SISAIY JIU3dS
%00 os$ %00 [o}: 6ET'6.8% [o}: os$ 6ET'6.8% os$ 6ET'6.8% Jojuawuedaq ‘sauIn
%G"G- vIT'Z8TS$- %G"S- vIT'Z8TS$- 9v0'62T'ES [o}:Y vIT'Z8TS$- 09T'TTE'ES (o1 09T'TIE'ES Joluswuedaq ‘JogeT
%SG 0€8'9TS$- %S G- 0€8'9TS$- 6.1'682% 0s$ 0€8'9TS$- 600'90€$ 0s$ 600'90€$ uoIsSsSIWWOD [eUOWSN sned ‘W'
%G" G- 1S6'20T$- %SG"S- 1S6'COTS$- 086'892'T$ [o}: 1LS6'20T$- LEG'TLS'TS [oh: LEG'TLSB'TS 1uawuedaq soueinsu|
%9 V- 8.6'S6$- %9 V- 8.6'S6$- 68T'9L6'T$ T66'LT$ 696'ETTS$- 291'2.0'C$ os 29T'2L0'C$ uolssiwwoD bupey 8sIo0H
%6°€- v62'28vr$- %6°€- vez'zers- z2sz'ozo'ets ore'socs 0v9'289%- 9vS'20S'CTS os 9vS'20S'2T$ f12100S eduo1sIH
%T T2~ 689'ST6'TS- %T T2~ 689'ST6'TS$- v82'ZVT LS 0os$ 689'ST6'TS$- €.6',50'6% [oh: €26',50'6% Alrend rejuswuoinug
%L V- LV6'SESS- %L V- LV6'SESS- 081'882'0T$ 968'98% €v8'229%- L2V V2E'TTS os L2V'v2E'TTS uoissiwwo) uonelodiod
%0°'00T- OEL'TES- %0°'00T- OEL'TES- os$ 0€EL'TES- os$ 0EL'TES 0os$ 0EL'TES ypa1D JIBWNSUO0D
%6°c2- €91'280'ES$- %80~ €91'28%- TZZ'6LE'0TS 0os$ €91'280'ES$- v89'TOV'ETS 000'000°‘E$ ¥89'TOV' 0TS uoISSIWWOD uoneAlasuoD
% ET- T9Z'vOE' v$- %Z ET- T9Z'vOE v$- TS6'892'82% 99cz'zzes 12S'929'v$- FA XA VAR AR os zcre'ess'zes uswedag 9218 WWOD
%€ 8- 80S'OvE'CSH- %2 0- 80S'Ov$- 6€£.'698'SC$ [o}: 80S'oOvE'CSH- Lvz'ote'ses 000‘00€'ec$ Lvz'ore'ses Ansaiod pue pood ‘aimnouby
juadiad rejjog juadiad rejjog uoneudoiddy sjuawnsnlpy # siuaunsnipy uoneudoiddy s|ejuawalddns uoneudoiddy aaplwwoogns
v T.Ad parsnipy v T.Ad leulbuo reuid anne|siban osed ST.Ad paisnipy vT.AL reuwibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd ST.AL STAL vT.ALD vT.AL

S3IODINYGTS AHOLVTINOIYd ANV ST0dNO0S3d TvVAN1LVN NO I3 LLINNOODdNS

179



‘spousig Buluue|d arelsqns ayi ol ybnoiyy passed si11 asnedaqAjaresedas paisl| sl Buipuny siyl - «

‘uononpal SINO 8ys 2102 ‘ainre|siBa ayrAq pajoeus sabueyo | - v

%6'T 8¥1'220'89% %6'T 81 1'220'89% 6/S'TZ8'T99'e$ 9ce'cee'es- V.IV'vve'1.$ TEV'66L'€65'ES 0% TEV'66L'E65'ES V101l
%0°00T- 6.T'92S'T$- %0'00T- 6.T1'92S'T$- 0% 0% 6.T'925'T$- 6.1'925'T$ 0% 6.1'925'T$ uolssiwwo) uoperedald Jayoes]
%9°'G- ¥ST'000'T$- %9°'G- ¥ST'000'T$- S6C'TT8'9T$ v2s'0zs$- 0€9'6.6%- 6VV'TI8 LTS 0% 6V TI8 LTS ABojouysa | pue 22usIRS
%710~ T2L'L$- %T0- T2LL$- €55'v2E'9$ T2LL$ 0$ v.,2'2e€'9%$ 0$ v.,2'2e€'9% SdewayreN pue adualds
%L 16T S¥9'292'T$ %L T6T S¥9°29Z'T$ 916'826'T$ SGe‘CS- 000'022°T$ TL2'T99% 0$ TL2'T99% Aligelunodoy pue Aiend [euogeonp3
%9'G- L1V'Sves- %9'G- LTIV'Sves- LEB'EET' VS 8GG'v$- 658'0v2$- vSZ'6LEVS 0% vS2'6LE'VS Buturely Jamoduep uedIshyd
%9°'G- cze'tees- %9'G- zcee'tees- TTV'295'S$ 161'9%- SZv'vees- €€9'868'S$ 0$ €€9'868'S$ swuedag saueIql]
%EEV- 059'€25'9%- %E EV- 059'€25'9%- 009'8€5'8$ 0% 059'€25'9%- 05¢'290'ST$ 0% 05¢2'290'ST$ SISUOISSIWWOD 300 puer]
%710~ €2.'G20'T$- %710~ €2.'520'T$- €8¢'€25'286% €2.'S20'T$- 0$ 900°'675'886% 0% 900'615'886% sjuabay uoneonp3 1aybiH
%9°G- 2e9'v1eS- %9°G- [ R A N4 969°209°'c$ Yov'v$- 822'0TC$- 8ze'ezs'es 0% 8ze'ezs’'es Auoyny uoisna|a) [euoneanps
%C'E 050'692°2L.$ %C'E 050'692'2.$ ZET'EL8'V8Y'C$S  0S6'086'TS$- 000'052'6.$ 280'¥709'20%'¢c$ 0% 280'v09°L0v'c$ juswyuedsg uoneonpy
%¥v'0 12€'685% %¥'0 12€'685$ S¥6',2.'8€TS$ €L9'V9T$- 000'05.% 8T9'¢vT'8ETS$ 0$ 8T9'¢vT'8ETS uopeanp3 ABojouyoa] pue 19ared
%9°'G- 9/.1'G2e$- %9°'G- 9/.1'62¢2%- T16'v8L'€$ T29'v$- GGS'02e$- /80'0T0'v$ 0% /80'0T0'v$ |1UN0D SUY
1uddlad Jejjodg 1Juadlad Jejjog uonedo|N uononpay sjuaunsnipy uoneudoiddy sjeluawa|ddns uoneudoiddy 2apiwwoogns
¥T.Ad paisnipy ¥T.Ad reuibluo leud g9 ST. A4 v STAd paisnipy vTAd reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd STAL S3Ino T.A PTAL
NOI1LvONAd3 NO 33 L1INNOD4ANS
%S 1- 9/.T'€68'80T$- %00 Tv8'0€2'T$ TYE'TE6'VTIT' LS CES'C6L'9%- 7¥9°'00T°20T$- LTS've8'eee’,$  LT0'veT'0TTS 00S'00L°E€ETT'L$ w101l
%0°00T- 000°'000'GY$- %0'00T- 000'000'0€$- 0% 0$ 000'000'SY$- 000'000°'SY$ 000'000'ST$ 000'000'0€$ uolssiwwog Buluueld jonded abuey Buo
%0'00T- 000'€2S'SCS$- %00 0% 0% 0% 000'€2S'SC$- 000'e2s'ses 000°'c2s'ses$ 0% pungjuswesinquiiay WalojeA pv
%9'G- S.S'Lv9%- %9'G- S.G'Lv9%- 768'v88'0T$ 68Z'€T$- 982'7€9%- 691'2ES'TTS 0% 697'2ES'TTS xUB|d UoNdy dlwouodd [einy
%S0~ 02L',9S°'€$- %E'T 08c'zer'6$ LSS'T90'85.$ 20T L28%- 8T9'0V.L'C$- 112'629'T9.$ 000°'000°'ET$ 112'629'8V.$ Arepipnr 7 Alejes aljqnd
%6'CT- 6.8'28€'6T$- %/.'8- 6.8'88Y'CT$- 128'.29'0ET$ 2LL'8YTS- LOT'VEC'6TS- 90.'0TO'0ST$ 000'768'9% 90L'9TT'EVTS s90119S Aloye|nbay % s80IN0say [eimeN
%S¢ 6.6'C2T'LS$- %% 0- 066'6TS'6%- GG8'//8'€02'¢$  68L'9LV'T$- 06T 9Y9'vS$- 7€8'000'T92'¢$ ¥90°'S89°Lv$ 0LL'STE'ETZ'C$ S9ONISS UBWNH % YljesH
%8'9- TLT'TL9'GeS- %€E'9- 8TZ'679'€e$- 629',59'6v€$ ¥S2'v0T$- 1/16'995'GC$- 008'82€'S.E$ €66'T20'c$ /¥8'90€'€LES uopelodsuel] % JUSWUIBA0D [elausD)
%6'T 871'220'89¢  %6'T 871'220'89% 6.5'T28'T99'e$  9ze'zee'es- viV'vve'TL$ TEV'66L'€6G'ES 0% TEV'66L'E6S'ES uonednp3
Juddlad Jejjog 1Juadlad Jejjog uonedo|N uononpay sjuawnsnipy uonendoiddy sjeluawalddng uonendoiddy Qapiwwoogns
¥T.Ad paisnipy T.Ad leulblo leuid g9 ST. A4 v STAd paisnipy VTAd [eubuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd STAA S3NO vYTAd VYTAd

AAVININNS FFLLININODANS

(AN STINO J91e) NOSIHVANOD NOILYOO 11V ST.AL-VT.Ad

() T319VL

180



‘uononpal SJNQ Yl 240}aq ‘aime|siBa] ayr Aq paroeus sabueyo | - v

%S 2 6.6'C2T'LS$- %PV O- 066'6TS'6$- GG8'//8'€02'¢$  68L'9.1'C$- 06T'9V9'vS$- ¥€8'000°'T9¢2'¢$ ¥90'S89'Lv$ 0,/'GTE'ETC'C$ VIOL
%T'T 866'L6ES %T'T 866'L6E$ 0S.'960'9€$ €66'TV$- T66'6EVS 25.'869'SE$ 0$ 25.'869'GES Sllely suelslan
%G5S CLE'TIV' TS %G5S C2LE'TOV' TS 6T0'690°CV$ 09€'15$- ZT0'0TV'2$- T6E'0ES VTV 0% T6E'0ES'YYS Auouyiny sjendsoH Aisianiun
%€ T- SZr'vors- %€ T- SZY'vovs- L08'v¥S'0E$ 062'L£$- GET'L9€S- 2EeC'676'0€$ 0$ 2EC'676'0€$ S90MnIas uonelljiqeyay
%90 €0T'0L8'T$ %9°0 €0T'0L8'T$ T9S'169'8EES 0€E'Z8ES- AN ATAA 8GY'128'9EES 0$ 8GY'128'9EES asnqv aduelsqns @ yiesH |eiusin
%9°G- 086'62.$- %9°G- 086'62.$- 020'022'2T$ 086'vT$- 000'ST.$- 000'000°ETS$ 0$ 000'000°ET$ Auoyiny [eaipsn NSO
%L T- 2.7'889'T$- %L T- 2.1'889'T$- €€0'6617'96$ OT8'LTTS$- 29€'0L5'T$- S0Z'.8T1'86$ 0% S02°'.81'86% Sirefyy sjiusang
%99 898'T.2Z$ %99 898'T.2$ 902'¢TY'v$ 18€'G$- [S{TAV WA 8EE'OVT'VS 0$ 8EE'OVT'vS 180 AuedoN "arr
%0’ L 02O0'TT6'EVS %0 L 02O0'TT6'EVS ¥89'698'v.9% oTe‘seLs- 0EE'9EQ' VIS 799'856'0£9% 0% 799'856'0£9% S80NISS ueWNH
%96~ 888'020'96%-  %T'G- 28'See'8r$- 0S1'S9€'506$ EVE'ECO'TS- SYS'L66'V6$- 8EE'98E'TO0'T$  ¥90'G89'LY$ ¥.2'102'€S56$ Auouyiny ared yieaH
%L €~ 902'1S€E'C$- %L €~ 902'1SE'CS- 9.1'2€9'09% €20'v.L$- €8T1'222'C$- 289°'€86'29% 0% 289°'€86'29% uswpedad yeaH
%9°G- VEB'LTS- %9°G- vEB'LTS- €..'662$ 99€$- 891 LTS L09'LTES 0$ L09°LTES sulaouod Ay

%6t 606'66% %6’V 606'66% 9.0'.2T'Cc$ 165'¢$- 90S'20T$ 29T°220'C$ 0$ 29T°220'C$ UoISSIWWOD YINOA pue uaipiiyd
Juadlad Jejjog Juadlad Jejjog uonedo|N uononpay syuaunsnlpy uonendoiddy srejuawalddns uoneudoiddy 2aniwwooqns

¥ T.Ad pasnipy ¥T.A [eutbuo lreuid U9 ST. A4 v STAd paisnipy YTAd feubuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd STAd S3INO VTAd YTAd

S3ADINGIS NVINNH ANV HLTVIH NO 331 LININOD 4GNS

%89~ TLT'T2.9'Ge$- %E'9- 8TC'679'EC$- 629',59'6VES vS2Z'vOT$- /16'995'Ge$- 008'82E'SLE$ €56'120'C$ L¥8'90E'ELES L ATelN
%9°S- 9EV'66TS$- %9'G- 9EV'66TS$- LEV'VSE'ES €.6'€$- €91'G6TS- €.8'€SS'ES 0$ €.8'€G5'eS Jsinseall
%S'G- 268'8LV'TTS- %S'G- 268'8L1V'TTS- 122'822'L6T$ 0$ 268'8LV'TTS$- 6TT'L0.'802% 0$ 6TT'L0.'802% swuedsq uonenodsuel]
%9°G- 8EV'VEQ'CS- %9°G- 8EV'VE9'CS- 90S'182'vv$ T90'vS$- L/€'08G'C$- Y¥6'ST6'9r$ 0% Yv6'ST6'9r$ uolssiwwod xe|
%9°G- 15T'22%- %9°G- LGT'2es- zev'eLeS SSv$- 20.'TZ$- 685'v6€S 0$ 68S'V6ES Auouyiny uswdojanaq Ansnpu) aoeds
%SG~ 8Yv'veL$- %G'G- 8vv'veL$- Ve LYY'2T$ 0$ 8vv'veLs- 68L'TLT'ETS 0$ 68L'TLT'ETS asleuss
%60 628'80T$ %60 628'80T$ 928'9S8'TT$ €Y' TITS- fASTAV AR L66'LVL'TTS 0$ L66'LVL'TTS uswpedaqg Arenjin
%9'G- 695°22%- %9°S- 69S'22%- 86E'E9VS 995%- €00°'L2$- 196'067$ 0% 196'06V$ uoISSIWWOD UoNd810Id I8N
%2’ G- 9TO'LVE'CS- %2’ G- 9T0'LVE'CS- TEE'S8L'CYS €T6'9T$- €0T'0EE'CS- LVE'CET'SVS 0$ LYE'CET'SVS $8018S @spdisug pue juswabeuen
%9°G- ovv'8es- %9°G- ovv'8cs- SY1'8.v$ 89%- 298',2$%- 165'905$ 0$ T6S'90S5$ Joulanoo jueusinal
%SG°0S- 000'000'S$- %S°0S5-  000'000°'S$- GE8'268'V$ 0% 000'000°S$- GE8'Z68'6$ 0$ GE8'Z68'6$ neaing adnIas anne|sibaT
%6'0T- 809'TT6'TS- %S’ G- 809'TT6$- 720'€99'ST$ 0$ 809'TT6'TS$- 289'V.LS LTS 000'000'T$ 289'7.5'9T$ sannelussalday Jo asnoH
%T €~ 1S2°29%- %T € 1S2'19%- EVT'SOT'CS$ 0.5'¢%$- 18T'G9%- 006'2LT'C$ 0$ 006'c.T'C$ Joulanoo
%t 67 02S'6T.L$- %T 0~ 006%- 622'LEL$ 006%- 029'8T.$- 6VL.'9S1'T$ 029'8T.$ 62T'8ELS$ uolssiwwod soiyg
%9°G- G95'9€%- %9°S- G95'9€%- YT9'vT9$ 0S.%- ST8'SES- 6.T'TS9% 0% 6.T'TS9$ uopessIuIwWpy Juswabeuen Aousbiaw3
%8 €- €08'60€$- %T 0~ 0LV'9%- 8EE'66L'LS 0L1'9%- E€EE'E0ES- TrT'601'8$ EEE'E0ES 808'S08'L$ pieog uonos|3
%9°G- LE0'8%- %9°G- LE0'8%- GL0'GETS S9T$- 2.8'L$- CIT'EVTS 0$ CIT'EVTS Jo0Snpy puog
%9°G- 80E'9Z$- %9°G- 80E'9Z$- 8L9'¢vi'v$ vZr'ss$- 788'852$- 986'90L't$ 0$ 986'90L'v$ Jojadsu| pue Jonpny
1uadlad Jejjoqg Juadlad Jejjog uoneoo|N uononpay syuaunsnlpy uonendoiddy sreljuawalddns uoneudoiddy 2aniwwooqns
¥ T.Ad pasnipy ¥T.A [eutbuo reuid O ST. A4 v STAd paisnipy YTAL feubuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd STAd S3INO VTAd YTAd

NOILV LHdOdSNVH.L ANV LNIJWNHIAOO TWHINIO NO I3 LLINNOD 4GNS

181



‘uononpal SINO dY alojaq ‘ainre|siBa] ay1 Aq paroeua sabueyo |V - v

%5 0- 02/',9S'E$- %E'T 082'CEV'6$ /SS'T90'8S.$ 20T’ ,28%- 8T9'0V.'C$- 112'629'T9.$ 000'000°ET$ 112'629'8V.$ VIOL
%ESE- 6TS'00S' TS %E SE- 6TS'00S'T$- Ly9'ovi'es €GE'ES$- 99T L6V'T$- 99T LV2' VS 0% 99T LVC'VS swie|D Bunsix3 40 UN0D DM
%T' €8 LY9'OVe' TS %T'E8 LY9'OVC'TS Ly9'ovL'es €GE'E$- 000'0S2'T$ 000'00S'T$ os$ 000'00S'T$ uolssiwwod uonesuadwoD ,SI9MIOM
%T 0- 106'8%$- %T 0- T06'8%- 660'T62'LT$ T06'8%- 0% 000'00€'2LT$ 0% 000'00€'LT$ HnoD swaidng
%6°'S 185'262'S$ %6°'S 185'262'S$ L1€'60L'G6% oOv8'9TTS- EEV'60V'SS 06.'9T¥'06$ os$ 06.'9TV'06$ Aayes sliand
%9°L 122'vLT$ %9, 122'vL1$ 189'99¥'Cc$ TTO'ES$- 8€C'LLTS vsv'eec'es 0% vsv'zec'es pleog sjoled pue uopled
%0t 8G8'SY TS %0t 8G8'SVT$ 9.,2'292'es €6SG'v$- TSV'0STS 8TV 9T9'ES 0% 8TV'9T9'ES sBnig snosabueq pue sonooteN
%E LT EET'60S'TS %E LT EET'60S'TS vIvV'L02'0TS$ 2ov'CTS- S6S'TCS'TS 182'869'8$ 0% 182'869'8% suonebnsanul [ebajodipain
%t G- 6EG'€0CS- %V G- 6ES'€0CS- 120'vSS'ES €Sv$- 980'€0C$- 096'2S.'e$ 0os$ 09G'2G.'e$ Bulurel] pue uoneonp3 1USWS2I0UT MET]
%S0 20E'0L$ %S0 20E'0L$ TOE'ESE'VIS €2S'LT$- S28'/8% 6S0'€E8Z' VTS 0$ 6S0'€82' VTS neaing uonebnsanul
%t'e 69€'08€$ %t'e 69€'08€$ 22.'6L0'9T$ TE9'6TS- 000'00v$ €5€'669'GT$ 0os$ €G€'669'ST$ walshAs asusjaquabipul
%8¢ 625'05%- %8¢ 625'0S%- GEZT'OVL'TS CET'CS- L6E'8V$- v92'96L'1$ 0$ v92'96L'T$ reystren a4
%.L'9- S69'€00'V$- %.L'9- S69'€00'v$- S0€'965'GS$ S67'0T$- 002'€66'E$- 000'009'6S$ 0s$ 000'009'6S$ sSunoo viasia
%T0- €8L'LVS$- %T0- €8L'LV$- S/V'6€9'6ES €8L'LV$- 0% 852'2.89'6€$ 0$ 8G2'/.89'6E$ Ovd pue skaulony usia
%T 0- ZEV'VS- %T 0- ZEV'VS- 66T'0€9'ES CEV' VS 0% TE9'vEI'ES 0$ TEI'VEJ'ES HNoD sfeaddy [euiwnd
%2 T- 921'0€8'S$- %S'T v.8'69T'L$ 2v6'006'0Lv$ 609°'0SS$- L1S'622'S$- 890'TEL'9LVS 000'000°'ET$ 890'TEL'EIVS suonoauod
%E V- ,02'8v9%- %E - ,02'879%- VEB'6LS' VTS 008'LT$- L0OV'0€9%- Ir1'822'ST$ 0os$ Tr1'822'ST$ resauas Asulony
%8¢ ZTT'68%- %8¢ ZTT'68%- 22Z'1S0'es Scl'e$- ,8€'S8%- veE'oOvT'eES 0% VEE'OVT'ES Juawadi04ug smeT| sabelsnag 21|0YyodY
juadiad JIejjog juaolad JIejjog uoneso| N uononpay sjuauwnsnipy uoneudoiddy s|ejuawalddns uoneudoiddy 2aplwwoogns
¥ T.Ad paisnipy ¥ T.AL leuibuo reuld dO ST. A4 v STAA paisnipy vTAd reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd ST.AA S3ANO vTAd YTAd
AdVIOIANC ANV AL34VS O19dNd NO 33 L1LINNODANS
%6'CT- 6/.8'28E'6T$- %/ 8- 6.8'88V'CT$- 128'229'0ET$ 2L.'8V1$- LOT'VEC'6TS- 90/'0T0O'0ST$ 000'v68'9% 90L'9TT'EVTS V101
%9°G- 08S'TV$- %9°G- 08S'TV$- 906'869% £58%- Lzl'0v$- 98v'ov.LS 0os$ 98v'oOv.LS UOISSIWWOD [eLOWSN S1960Y |IIM
%S 2P~ 810'€68'V$- %6°€EE- 870'€E6E'ES- €29'909'9% 990'8%- 286'188'v$- T,L9'667'TT$ 000'00S'T$ T,.9'666'6% pleog sadinosay Ja1ep\
%E G- Zr8'syT'T$- %E G- Zr8'syT'T$- 19T'vS9'02$ STZ'SCS- L29'€2T'T$- €00'€08'TC$ 0os$ €00'€08'12$ uonealday pue wsunojl
%8'G¢- TEE'V6S- %T 0- TEES- v86'0L2% TEES- 000'v6$- STE'S9ES 000'v6$ STE'TL2CS UOoISSIWWOD SIaNAIY J1U8dS
%T 0- 2LO'TS- %T 0- 2LO'TS$- £290'828% 2LO'TS$- 0% 6ET'6.8% 0os$ 6ET'6.8% joluswpnedaq ‘sauIN
%SG~ vIT'Z8TS$- %G°G- vTIT'28T$- ov0‘'62T'E$ os$ vIT'Z8TS$- 09T'TTIE'ES 0os$ 09T'TIE'ES Jojusawnedaq ‘Joge
%9°G- €8T LTS$- %9°G- €8T LTS 9z8'88¢$ €GES$- 0€8'9TS$- 600'90€$ os$ 600'90€$ uolssiwwoD [eHoOWdN sived ‘W'
%SG~ 156'20T$- %SG 156'20T$- 086'89L'T$ o /S6'20TS$- LEG'TLB'TS o LEG'TLE'TS 1uswueds@ soueinsu|
%L V- 88€'86%- %L V- 88€'86%- 6LL'€EL6'TS OTV'Zc$- 8/6'G6%- L9T'2L0'C$ 0% L9T'C2.0'C% uoissiwwoD Buloey 9sI0H
%017~ 156'96V$- %07~ TS6'961%- S6S'S00'CT$ LS9'VTS- v62'28vr$- 915'205'2T$ os$ 91v5'20S'2T$ Ad100s |eouolsiH
%2’ Te 86E'V26'TS- %' Te 86E'V26'TS- S/G'EET LS 60.'8%- 689'ST6'TS$- €16'250'6% 0% €.6',50'6$ Aujend reyuswuoinug
%817~ 20T 67S%- %817~ 20T'67S%- G2e'SL2'0T$ SST'ET$- L¥6'SESS- L2V'v2e'TTS o L2v'vee'TITS uoissiwwo) uopelodiod
%0'00T- OEL'TES- %0'00T- OE.'TES- 0% 0% 0EL'TES- 0EL'TES 0$ 0EL'TES HpalD lswnsuod
%0°€C- 6TT'S60'ES- %6°0- 6TT'S6%- S9G'99€'0T$ 959'2T$- £91¥'280'€$- v89'T9V'ETS 000'000't$ ¥89'T9V'0T$ uoISSIWWOoD UoneAIasuoD
%EET- TEL'BEE' VS- %EET- TEL'BEE' VS i8v'vee'ses OLY'VES- 192'vOE' v$- crZ'eLs'ees 0% crz'eLs'ees juswnedaq 2212WWOD
%1 8- €ee'29¢€'es- %€ 0- €€€'29%- v16'cr8'ses$ 528'9¢2%- 805'0vE'CS- Lvz'ote'ses 000‘00€'ec$ Lv2'0T6'S2e$ Ansaio4 pue pood ‘aimnduby
juadiad Jrejjog juadlad Jrejjog uonedo| N uononpay suaunsnipy uoneudoiddy s|ejuswa|ddns uoneudoiddy aaplwwodgns
¥ T.Ad parsnipy YT.AL leuibuo reurd HO ST, Ad v STAL parsnipy YTAL reuibuo
woy abueyd woy abueyd ST.AA S3ANO vT.Ad YTAd

SIADINGTS AHOLVTINOTH ANV ST0HNOSTY TVANLYN NO I3 LLINNOD4ANS

182



L6¥'0LS'Sy

TZ "09S T9/2Z GH ‘uolssas Jeinbay 66T siredoy Alowly weswuedag ArellIN ~ 000005
02-6T 99S T9/2 9H ‘Uoissas tenbay 66T 121U3D HIOM/ WSS "WWoD suonoauo)d Jo 'idad 0000002
¥ '09S T9/Z 9H ‘uoissas Jenbay ¥66T ‘Boid Joley Jeisesiq [esopa- Aousbisawg IO 000°052
€ '09S 19/2 gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 66T suels vd3 1oy Buipung preog sa2inosay 818 60L‘SOT‘E
8T '09S T9/2 9H ‘uolIssas Jeinbay 66T SoUBUSIUIRIN PAYSISTEA UOISSIWWOD UOIFRAI9SUOD  000'009
9T-GT '09S T9/Z gH ‘UoISsas Jeinbay 66T swreibold 9a1sne sjiuaAng $80MI8S UBWNH Jo 1ded  000'000‘T
2T "09S T9/Z 9H ‘uoissas Jeinbay 66T [esreiddy ‘doid waloleA py UoISSIWWOD X8l  000°‘000'T
€T "09S T9/Z 9H ‘uoissas Jenbay 66T pung Aousbiow3x are1s Jousanos  000°000°T
T "09S T9/Z 9H ‘uoissas Jenbay ¥66T S1S0D uo1Y3|3] [e1oads preog uonod|3  000'0S8
G '09S T9/2 gH ‘uolssas Jeinbay 66T N9y pung Bunjonay aoejday Jo10adsu| pue Joupny  000‘00T
TT "99S T9/Z 9H ‘Uoissas Jeinbay 66T sweiboid pue juswdinbg UJ81-0A JO pleog  000‘000‘€
0T-9 '09S T9/Z gH ‘uoIssas Jenbay 66T sweiboid uolreonp3 JaybiH uoneonp3 Jaybiy 1oy susbay €T0'ETL'SZ
LT "09S T9/Z GH ‘uoissas Ieinbay 66T SelD 10|id "oNp3 “wely uoiednp3 Jo Juswyedad  000‘000‘T
T '09S 19/2 9H ‘UoISsas Jenbay 66T swawisnlpy widi-pIn uoneonp3 jo wewuedsd S//2TSY'S S66'0VT'16 [0} S66'0VT'T6 €661
€06°'/98'EY
TT '09S 06€ 9S ‘UoISsas Jenbay €661 seID vd3 Joj Buipung pleog sadInosay 19y 00S5°'2S2'T
0T '99S 06€ 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbay €661 [esreiddy "doid walofeA py uoISsIWWOoD Xel  000'S.T'v
2T '99S 06E S ‘uolssas Jeinbay €66T pung Aouabiaw3 are1s Joulanos  000‘000°T
6 '09S 06€ dS ‘UOISSaS Jejnbay 66T swelboid pue swdinb3 U291-0OA JO pJeog 0£S5°20T'C
8-€ '09S 06€ 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay £66T swelboid uolresnp3 JaybiH uonesnp3 JaybiH Joj susbay €£.8'/E¥'82
T '09S 06€ 9S ‘UOISSaS Je|nbay €66T swawisnlpy widi-pin uolresnp3 Jo preog a1els  000°'006'9 868'800°'SET  9.T'SC 22L'€86'VET 2661
//1'8/8'T9
9 '09S €6/ 9S ‘UOISSSS Jejnbay Z66T pung Aousbiswg are1s Jousanos ~ 000°00S
T '09S €62 9S ‘UoISSaS Jejnbay Z66T ‘load sae ues|D [elspad pleog sa2In0say 191\ 000‘00T
€T '09S €6/ 9S ‘UoISsas Jenbay z661 suels vd3 1oy Buipung preog saoinosay I8 /PS‘6E9°T
2T 089S €6/ 9S ‘UoIssaS Ie|nbay Z66T Aemjids Aeunw axeT 09y pue wsunol jo '1ded  000‘0SE
TT "09S €6/ 9S ‘UoISsas Ieinbay 2661 sjueID a4 [einy 21N Nouby Jo Juswuedsd  000'00E
0T-, "09S €6/ 9S ‘uoissas Jenbay Z66T ‘dinb3 pue saonIBS [EDIPBIN ‘ASS UewnH jo juswyedad  0€£9'882°SGe
¥ "09S €6/ dS ‘UOISSaS Jenbay Z66T wawdinbg U23)-0A JO pJeod  000°000°2
G '09S €6/ 9S ‘uoissas Jenbay Z66T lesreuddy ‘doid waloeA py Jo10adsu| pue JolpNY  000‘000°‘S
€-T '09S €6/ 9S 'U0ISSIS Je|nbay Z66T sweiboid uoreonp3 JaybiH uolreonp3 JaybiH Joj suebay  000°00. ‘92 668°'T98°'96T 929°/2T'SL €22'veL'TCT T66T
000'000°0€
9 '09S ¥I¥ 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbay TE6T lesreuaddy "doid walofeA py UoISSIWWOD Xel  000°002'E
G-T '09S GT¥ 9S ‘UoISSaS Jenbay T66T sweiboid uoreonp3 JaybiH uolreonp3 JaybiH 1oy susbay  000°008°92 €22'VEL'TST VT9'626'EL 609°708°LL 066T
000'000°S.
Z 089S 9T0T gH ‘UoIssas [e10ads 06-686T [esreiddy "doid waloeA py uoIsSsSIWWOoD Xel  000°‘000°0T
€ '09S 9TOT gH ‘UoISSaS [el10adS 06-686T aNIesay YlesH ‘dio "j|dw3 onp3 pue 1S O 000‘000°‘0€
T '09S 9TOT gH ‘UOISSaS [e10adS 06-686T pun4 uonepljosuo) |ooyds uolreonp3 Jo Juswyedad  000°‘000‘GE 609'Y08'¢ST 8SZ'0T8‘00T TSE'V66'TS 686T
000'000°92
2-T '09S 8€9T dH ‘uoissas Jenbay 686T uoI19NIISUOD UOoSHd Suo1192109D Jo Jusawuedadg ~ 000°000°LT
Z '09S ¢ dS ‘uoissas [e1oads 886T uonodNIIsuoD uosud suonoau0oD Jo waswuedad 000‘000'6 TSE'V66°LL 1SE'V66°LL [0} 8861
ERNEIEEN] 109fo1d Aouaby sainypuadx3y 2ouefeg sysodeag aouefeg 1ea A
a|qe|reny Buluuibag reosiH

pun4 9A18SaYy [BUONINIISUOD 3yl JO AI101SIH

¢ 319vlL

183



000'v¥ivST

9Z "09S ‘G96 dS ‘UolIssas Jenbay 8661 AJj1oe4 plens uoisue S Joulano S9ONISS [esua) Jo '1[dad  000°G.T
GZ "09S ‘G96 9S ‘uolIssas Jeinbay 866T aoueudueN Alouy uswyedsq AN 000052
2 '09S ‘G96 dS ‘UoISsas Jenbay 866T arep Aeq oureus S90MI9S UewNH Jo '1[ded  000'0SZ
€2 '09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jeinbay 866T unod Brug SVYSHWA 000°'00S
22 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSIS Jeinbisy 866T (sSAl0) asuapA SIOYDIN/UBIAIN asuage wuabipul  000'000'T
TZ "09S ‘G96 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 866T weiBoid yore areys 1son UOISSIWWOD UOITBAISSUOD  000°0S.‘T
0Z "098S ‘G96 9S ‘uolIssas Jeinbay 866T yasessay Juy all4 ainnouby jo 1ded  000'GZT
6T "09S 'G96 gS ‘UOISSAS Jenbay 866T (19310 rel) dnues|d vd3 punpadng Aurend [ejuswuoinug  000°000'€
8T '09S ‘G96 9S ‘UoISSas Jeinbay 866T Buuonuo Aupendd 1orepn preog sa2In0say J81epn  000°‘000°T
/T "09S 'G96 9S ‘U0ISSOS Jeinbay 866T SjuRIS pun4 A8y 92IN0S ulod-uoN preog sa0In0say 1918 000'00S'E
9T '09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jeinbay 866T UOITedUIpoN Isyres M\ preog sadinosay 1Y 000°00S
GT '09S ‘G96 dS ‘UoIsSsas Jenbay 8661 ‘deDd ueo pung Aay Ja1E AN BuULQ preog sa0Inosay 1918\ 000°'00S‘E
T "09S ‘G96 dS ‘UoISsas Jenbay 8661 aouUBUBIRIN SXied arels uolealday pue WsUNol  000‘006
€T "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UolIssas Jeinbay 866T $9sSIN0D JI0D uoljealday pue wWsUNOL  000‘00S‘T
ZT 089S ‘G96 9S ‘UoIssas Jenbay 866T  (s10901d apimerels) A1e100S [eouolsiH A¥2100S [e2LI0ISIH  000'00S‘T
TT '99S ‘G96 9S ‘'UOISSaS Jeinbay 866T [EUOWSN YelniN K19190S [e21O0ISIH  000°'000'S
0T '99S ‘G96 gS ‘Uoissas rejnbay 866T s19INdwoD U 10UISIA/UD swaldns unod awaidns  000°000‘E
6 '09S ‘GY6 IS ‘UOISSIS JenbBay 866T 12IndWO0D UOISSIWWOD Xe| uoISSIWWOD X8l  000°ZS.
8 "09S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 8661 (s100y0s 1o} s1eINdwo)d) WSO/ YoaL uoireonp3 Jo Juswiuredad  000'00Z'8
/ 089S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 8661 (sdn-300H aAnoeIBIl|) WIS/ Yol uoireonp3 Jo Juswiuredad  000'00Z‘8
9 '08S ‘G96 9S ‘UOISSBS Jenbiay 866T (dIL) weiboid Aisnpu Joy Bulures uolednp3 ysd1-oA  000'000'S
G '09S 'G96 9S ‘UOISSaS Jenbay 866T Ireyo pamopu3 Ausiaaiun uoisbue uolyeonp3 JaybiH Joj suabay  000°000°2
¥ '09S ‘G96 gS ‘UoIssas Jenbay 866T sabreyd sur suldpaws|aL 8oURUIH B1RIS JO 8OO  000°'ZPE
€-Z '09S 'G96 S ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 8661 Buipun4 uoireonp3 JaybiH uoireoanp3 JaybiH Jo} slusbay  000'000'22
T '09S ‘596 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 8661 (629T gH) ueld peod uoneuodsuel] Jo 1ded  000°000°08  PES‘906'80E  LOZ'TEV'IvZ  L2ZE'SLV'T9 166T
961°'G28'2S
T '09S ‘T88T gH ‘UoISsasS Ieinbay 66T ue|d peoy 6291 dH uolrenodsuel] jo uswuedsd  000°000°0S
€ '09S ‘28T dH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 266T ‘Bo1d UoEIYIPOIN Jayrea preog sa2In0say J81epn  000°000°‘T
Z '09S ‘2€8T gH ‘uolissas Jeinbay /66T JuswAed ‘Bu3 jo dio) ‘say sipres pleog s92i1n0say 1B M  0S8'GLT'T
T '09S ‘Z€8T gH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 66T uonnoasold Buiquog Buipiing yeuniy [eloua9 Asulony  9¥9'6%9 €28'00€'VIT VIT'SIV'I6 60.'G88'¢ce 9661
v£'889°¢2
6 '09S ‘282 gH ‘Uoissas reinbay 966T UOITeJUIPOA 1ayiea M\ preog sadinosay 18y 000°000°T
8 '09S ‘P28z gH ‘uolissas Jeinbay 966T sa|dIyaA/Awapedy Jadoo.) Aiejes olland jo wewuedsd 2/S5°Z6T'T
/ '99S ‘pZ8zZ gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T aoueusure N Alowy juswuedaq AN 827°02E
9 '09S 'z8z gH ‘uolISsas Jeinbay 966T areD pabeue 01 uonisuel| Awoyiny a1ed yyeaH  000°286'2
G '09S ‘282 dH ‘Uoissas renbay 9661 salpuablaw g a1eIS pun4 AousBiaw3g 81e1S  000'000‘T
¥ "09S ‘282 dH ‘Uoissas renbay 9661 SjuelS) U0I109101d all [einy 21N nouby jo Juswuedad 000‘009‘T
€ "09S ‘P28z gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 966T wa1sAS uoiredynuap| Juspms uoireonp3 Jo Juswiredad  000°'00S‘T
Z '09S ‘vZ8Z gH ‘uoissas reinbay 966T WS1-PIN 96-S66T uoleonp3 jo wawuedad 66.°0LL'9
T '09S ‘¥Z8Z gH ‘Uoissas Ieinbay 966T W3)-PIN S6-766T uoneonp3 jo wewuedad S¥SLTE'9Q €50'v.S'SY 0 €50'v.S'St S66T
0 €50'v.G'Sy GGS'e 861'0.G St 66T
EREIETEN 103lo1d Aouaby sainypuadx3 aoueeg susodag aoueeg Tea A
a|qe|reny Buluuibag [eosi4

184



8T 089S '/8SZ gH ‘U0ISSaS Jeinbay 200z suoiesadQ €0,Ad PUe Z0.A4 Awoyny ared yiesH  000°000'€S
LT "09S '/8SZ gH ‘UoIssas teinbay 200z sbuipjing a1e1s o1 sireday S80S [eudD Jo '1ded  000'00S
9T "09S ‘85z GH ‘UoIsSaS 1einbay z00zZ suonoadsuy sa|iog JlogeT4o 1de@  000‘00€
GT 089S ‘285z GH ‘UoIssas 1einbay z00zZ et Buiyore seniwsuel] Bojeuy Yiny onp3 "8|9L "BPYO  000'00%
$T '09S /85 GH ‘uoissas reinbay 2ooz  4edO sndwed esint Alun 81eIS "o uolreonp3 JaybiH o) sjuafisy  000°00S 2
€T '09S ‘185z GH ‘UoIssaS 1einbay Z00zZ 18dQ sndwe esint "epO Jo AN uolreanp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  000°000'T
2T "99S ‘/8GZ gH ‘Uoissas reinfiay z00zZ suorresadQ uoireanp3 JayBiH uoireonp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  000°00€‘TY
TT "99S ‘/8GZ 9H ‘UOISSaS leinBay z00z ~ JusWade|day UoloNpold SSoi9) Z0,Ad uoireonp3 JaybiH Joj slusfey  96/'G8E'ST
0T "99S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas reinBay z00zZ aouelsIssy pale|ay Jsisesiqg pung AousBisw3 81eIS  000°T0S'S
6 '09S '/8G¢ GH ‘UoISsas reinbay 2002 Ireyuoys suonesado zo.Ad uoISSIWWOoD soylg  8E6'89
8 "09S /85 GH ‘UoIssas reinbay 2002 uoledyIIa) pleog [euoleN €0,Ad uoreanp3 jo “idag a¥els  000'0LT
/ "99S /852 GH ‘uolssas reinbay 2002 Juag "xa|4 [duuosiad Hoddns £0,Ad uonreonpd jo 1de@ arelS  ZTH'990'E
9 '09S /85 GH ‘Uolssas reinbay 2002 Juag "X3|d [dUUOSIdd PAYINED E0.Ad uonreonpd jo 1de@ arelS  ¥/9'6£9
G '09S /852 GH ‘UoIssaS reinbay 200z  uswade|day UORONPOId SSOID Z0,A4 uoneonpd jo 1de@ 91€1S  868°26T'9
¥ 089S ‘2862 gH ‘uoissas Jenbsy Z00zZ uolyedyINaD pIeog [euolieN z0,Ad uoneanp3 jo ide@ 81elS  000°0LT
€ '09S /852 GH ‘UolIssas rejnbay 2002 Juag "X9|4 [suuosiad uoddns zo.Ad uoneanpd jo ide@ a€1S  ZTH'990'E
Z "08S ‘185z gH ‘uoissas Jfejnbay z00z Juag "Xa|d [dUU0SIad PaLILED Z0.Ad uonednp3 jo ide@ 91€lS  $/9'6£9
T '09S '/8G¢ GH ‘UoIssas Jejnbay 2002 8)S punpadns 310 Jel Anrend rejuswuoinuz jo 1dea  000°000't
SSINNpUSdXg Uoneredaq AJUShidWs  818'V86'0VE  6¢G'€TZ'29C  68C'TLL'8L 1002
182'T11'8L
/ '09S '0T€ gS ‘uoissas Jfenbsy 1002 sndweD es|ni/AluN 97elS BwoyeO uoireonp3 JaybiH o} sluafisy  000°00S 2
9 "09S ‘0T€ 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jeinfiay T00Z J131usD Jayrea M\ BwWOYRO JO AN uoireonp3 JaybiH o} sluafisy  000°00.°C
G '09S '0T€ gS ‘UoIssas Jenfisy 1002 18usD Apmis piyo Uy sfendsoH Ausisnun  000°0SC
¥ 08S ‘0TE gS ‘uoissas Jenfisy 1002 Buipiing adioyL wir 03 suoierousy S9OIISS [eudD Jo '1dea  /82'T86
€ 098 .Oﬂm as .Co_wmww Lm_:mww_ T00Z Emww\aw mc:c:oou< pue [suuosiad 9dueuld aels Jo adulo OO0.0vo.m
Z '09S '0T€ gS ‘uoissas fenfisy 1002 spun4 Buiyore wiols 89) pund AousBisw3 a1eIS  000'00T ‘0T
T '09S '0T€ gS ‘uoissas Jfenfisy 1002 (‘6o1d SAVOY) wawaroidw) [ended uorrenodsuel] jo 1dad  000°002'2S  9/G'C¥S'/ST  €99'229'28  €16'vT6'vL 0002
ZT9'EV6'v.
T '09S 'T20Z GH ‘uolssas rejnbay 0002 [euows reuolreN AuO ewoyepo A18100S [eol0ISIH  000°00E 2
€ 098 .Omm das .Co_wmww Lm_:mwm 0002 Emhmohn_ uoneoyIpo layiea p\\ pleog Sa22In0Say Isje | OO0.000.._”
Z 'J9S .Omm as .Co_mmww Lm_:mww_ 0002 pun4 >ucwm_mrcm alels Joulanoo OO0.000.._”
T '09S ‘096 9S ‘U0Issas fenfisy 0002 (‘6o1d SAVOY) wawaroidw) [ended uorrenodsuel] jo 1ded  ZT9'€V9'0L  G2G'8S8'6YT O G25'8G98'67T 666T
0T¥'129'8vT
GT "99S ‘G9GT gH ‘UoIssas rejnfay 666T  S00ydS/suoiedlddy S|0oyas Jeueyd pun4 aANUSdU| "SUYIS JoLeyd T 000°000'T
YT "09S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 666T sjuswanoidwi yred a1els axe ssoH 09y pue wsuno] jo 1dag  000‘0ST
€T '99S ‘G9ST gH ‘uoissas reinbay 666T 1dwy siapenbpesH Jadool] [euoibay A1efes 21jgnd jo wawyedad  000‘00S
2T 089S 'G9ST gH ‘UoIssas teinbay 666T "wwo) [euusa)/xa|dwo) jonded A18100S [e2U0ISIH  000'G8Z
TT '99S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 666T sjuawanoidwi sanijioe esing suoirebisanu| [e6aj0dIpaN  000‘00S
0T "99S ‘G9ST gH ‘UoIssas 1einbay 666T Buunionisay [endsoH arels uiLiseq SVYSHING  000°00%'T
6 '09S ‘G9ST GH ‘UoISSaS reinbay 666T UDIBIN JUBID %20|g YIOM-0}-3I8)ld M ‘wwo) Anosg wswholdws  OTY'S99'S
8 '09S ‘G9ST gH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 666T  "quisy uoissaiddns aii4 Aisalod SN ainnouby jo 1ded  000'T.LS
/ "89S 'G9ST GH ‘UoIssas Ieinbay 666T enw.o4 ply sie1s uonednp3 Jo uswiedsd  000'00S‘LT
9 '09S 'GOST GH ‘UoISSaS Jeinbay 666T suonnMISU| apImaIeIS uolreanp3 JaybiH Joj siusbay  000°00S'€Z
G "09S ‘G9GT gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 6661 Bulurel] Jersesiq asuodsay pidel uolreonp3 yda31-0o0A 000°'000'T
€ "09S ‘GOST GH ‘uolssas reinbay 666T  (9feweq opeulol-paxrewres g/1) 43S pung AousBisw3 81eIS  000°000‘t
2 "08S ‘GOST gH ‘uoisses fejnbay 666T  douBUBIURI B "l1SuoD AemybiH arels uoirenodsuel) jo ide@  5/0°6.£°0T
T '09S ‘G9ST GH ‘UoIssas reinbay 666T (‘6o1d SAVOY) wawaroidw) [ended uonrenodsuel] jo 1dad  Gz6'0/T'28  GE6'6.'862 TOV'LTO'WYT  ¥EG'ZOV'¥ST 866T
ERVEIEIEN 109l01d Aousby sainypuadx3y 9oueleg sjsodaQ aouereg IEJN
a|ge|reny Buiuuibag [easiq

185



o] 888'G8T'GES o] 888'G8T'GES G102
T '08S ‘6¥Z 9S ‘U0ISSaS Jenbay €T0Z  swiols Ae 01 anp dduelsisse Jaisesiq wawabeueN Aousbisws  000'000'GF  000°002'SES  000°'00L‘2 000'00S‘2.S 14704
0 000'00S°2Z/S 000°00€'9ZE€  000°'00Z'6¥C €102
0] 000°002‘6¥¢ 000‘00Z‘612 0] 2102
G62'858'C.E
T '09S ‘/8GT dS ‘UoISSas Jeinbay 0T0Z suolesado TT.AL suooa0D 4o Juswuedad  000°000°0S
T '09S ‘88GT 9S ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 0TOZ . suolrelsado ZT.Ad pue TT.Ad pun4 yseo [e1oads o1 Jgjsuell  6.6'vT.L ‘€22
T "99S ‘88ST €S ‘UoIssas tenbay 0T0Z suopresado TT.AL Awoyiny ared yiesH 9TE'€rT'99
T "99S ‘98ST gS ‘UoIssas tenbay 0T0Z suopelado TT.Ad uolednps Jo pleod ayels  000°‘000°€EE S62'858'CLE 0] S62'858'2LE 1102
9/6'vTL'€22
€ "09S ‘€5€Z gH ‘Uoissas tenbay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad Aoyiny ared yiesH  000°000°0E
9 "09S ‘ZS€Z gH ‘uoissas senbay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad uoneonpsg Jo pleod a1elS  9/6'VTL'EVT
G "09S ‘ZS€Z gH ‘uoissas senbay 6002 suonesado OT.Ad uoneonp3 Jo pleod 91e1S  000°'000°0S  TLZ'E€LS'96S 0] T/LZ'€LS'96S 0102
1.2'€.S'96G 061°'909°C T180°2.96'265 6002
0 180°L96'C6S GSV'89€'TC 929'86S'T.S 8002
0 929'86S'T.S  6S577'806°GL /9T'069'S6V 2,002
o] 19T'069'G6Y7  898'88E'VE 662'TOE TV 9002
0 662'TOE'T9Y 000'008‘'€ve 66C'TOS'LTZ 5002
0 662'T0S'LTC 996'V9E'LTC EEE'OET 002
o] €EE'OET 0] €EE'OET €002
861 '66T'9E
Z "08S ‘O dS ‘uolssas Jeinbay £002 suolresado v0.Ad Awoyiny ared yieaH 000°000°ST
T "99S ‘2T gS ‘uoissas tenbay €002 suorelado ¥0O.Ad  uoieonp3 JaybiH Joj susbay 8rels  86%'66T'TZ
Sainjipuadxg UOISNOId [[eJH0oUS [euonmisuo)
GOT'€90'9E
T 089S ,Omw._” das .CO_mwww hm_meﬂ_ €002 uononpay cm:O_:._H_ pue spag 10eiuod suonosauod Jo .quD OO0.000.@
T "09S ‘88T dS ‘UoIssas Jenbay €002 ueid 41y Jo wswsauodisod Slleyy 9|lusAnC Jo 24O  000°00T
Z "09S ‘T¥ZT gH ‘uoissas tenbay €002 saakojdwa [euoseas uoISSIWWOoD Xe] ewoyeO  000°LLY
T '09S ‘68T 9S ‘U0IssSas Jenbay €002 wa1sAs Bununo2dy 3400 9dueUIH 91€1S JO 92O  000°'000°T
T '08S ‘0¥2T gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay €002 pund ‘joy ‘onp3 ul 8seal1dap doe|day uoneonp3 jo 1deQ 8rels  §91'981'Se
SSINYIpuSdx g uonere[oaq AdUShISWS 966 '86€E 2L 0 966'86€E'2L 2002
/56'2v2'86
€ '09S 'GEQT gS ‘uoIssas Jeinbay 2002 suolelado Aoyiny a1eD yiesH 6.7 T2T'9T
€ '09S 'T0SZ gH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 200z suopelado S90WIBS UewnH Jo dea  8.¥'TZT 61
8 "09S '200T 9S ‘UoISSaS feinbay Z00Z $>00q1x3] J0 aseyaind uoneonp3 Jo 1deq 8IS 000°'000°EE
SainjipuadXg UOISNOId [[ejHoysS [euonnuisuo)
G98'CvE'0LT
22 "09S ‘/8GZ dH ‘uoissas Jeinbay 200z uonoNIIsuUoD swoq [onded uoISSIWWOYD [eluududd  000°0S2'T
TZ "99S ‘28G5z €H ‘uoissas tenbay z00Z walsAs 3400 9dueUIS 91€1S JO 92O  Z6L'0v0'T
0z "99S /8GZ gH ‘UoISsas Jenbay 200z IreyHoys suonesadO 20.Ad suooa0D Jo 1deg "epl0 000°000°ST
6T '09S ‘/8GZ gH ‘UoIssas Jeinbay 2002 sswAhed puog weibold SAvOY ‘dsuel] jo ydaQ 'BMO 692'TST'LT (*p.au02)
("P.U02) saimipuadXx3 uonerejdag Adusbiswg T00Z
ERNEIEIEN] 100l01d Kouaby salnjipuadx3 aouefeg susodag aoueeg ZEJN
a|ge|reny Buluuibag leosiq

186



TABLE 3

Legislated Revenue Adjustments
2014 Legislative Session

Adjustment Adjustment
Amounts FY'15 Amounts FY'15
(100%) T (95%)

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
Sales Tax
SB 862

Sec. 2: Removed qualifications for sales tax exemption from ($161,367) ($153,299)
purchase of gold and silver coins.

Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections ($161,367) ($153,299)

DPS GRF Collections

HB 2328
Sec. 1. Creates a new category of DPS oversize permits reducing ($157,000) ($149,150)
GREF collections by the agency.
Total Changes to GRF Collections by DPS: ($157,000) ($149,150)

CLEET GREF Collections

HB 3531
Sec. 1: Redirects apportionment of $230,000 of certain CLEET fees, ($230,000) ($218,500)
fines, and penalties that would have gone to GRF.
Total Changes to GRF Collections by CLEET: ($230,000) ($218,500)
Total Changes to the General Revenue Fund ($548,367) ($520,949)
TOTAL CHANGES TO CERTIFIED FUNDS ($548,367) ($520,949)
Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services
Adjustment
Amounts FY'15
(100%)
EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND
Sales Tax
SB 862
Sec. 2: Removed qualifications for sales tax exemption from (%$20,188)
purchase of gold and silver coins.
Total Changes to Sales Tax Collections ($20,188)
TOTAL CHANGES TO THE EDUCATION REFORM REVOLVING FUND ($20,188)

Source: Office of Management and Enterprise Services

187



TABLE 4

2014 Legislative Session
Appropriation and Related Measures

Bill
Subject Number
General ApPropriation Bill ..........coooeiiiiii e SB 2127
Cash FIOW RESEIVE TTraNSTEI ....u.ceeiieiieee e e SB 2127, Section 171
Education Subcommittee
F A £ O T U ] T | SB 2127, Section 15
Career and Technology Education............ccooooieeieiiieeeeeee SB 2127, Sections19-21
COMMON EUCALION «..ueeeiee e r e e eaees SB 2127, Sections 1-14, 133
Oklahoma Education Television AUthOrity .............cueeiiiiiiiiiicie e SB 2127, Section 22
Regents for Higher EQUCALION ............ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee SB 2127, Sections 24-31
SchOOl LANd COMMUSSION ...eeneeeeee ettt ettt et e e e e e e e e e eenaeens SB 2127, Section 16
Department of LIDrariesS..........ooovuiiiiii et SB 2127, Section 23
Physician Manpower Training CoOMMISSION ..........ccuvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee SB 2127, Section 33
Office of Education Quality and Accountability ..., SB 2127, Section 18
School of Science and MathE€mMaALiCS .......ccuuvieiieie e SB 2127, Section 17
Center for the Advancement of Science & Technology ..........ccoeeeeeeeeeeeenn. SB 2127, Section 35
General Government and Transportation Subcommittee
W20 Lo [ (o] g/ 1 ] 0 1= o (o U SB 2127, Section 36-37
BONA AQVISOK ... SB 2127, Section 38
EleCtion BOAId. . .....cooieeeeee e SB 2127, Section 39-40, 134
Emergency Management .........oouuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e SB 2127, Section 41
EthiCS COMMUSSION ..uiiiniiiiiii e e e e e e e e e SB 2127, Section 42, 135
(€0 )V/=] ¢ 010 ] ST SB 2127, Section 43
House of Representatives...........euuueiiiiieeeiiieiices e SB 2127, Section 44, 142
Legislative Service BUr€auU............ueiiieiiiiiiiiiiie e e e a e SB 2127, Section 45
[ A €10}V /< 1 o Lo ] PR SB 2127, Section 46
Management and Enterprise ServiCes .........coovvveeeiieeeiiiieiiiiieeeeeennn, SB 2127, Section 47-50, 143
Merit ProteCtion COMIMUSSION .....vvuieeiieiiei e et ee e e et e e e e e e r e e s e s aenas SB 2127, Section 51
Military DEPartMENt.........coiiee e e e SB 2127, Section 52-53
SY=T 1= 1 (IR SB 2127, Section 54
Space Industry Development AUthOIItY ........coooeeeiiieee e, SB 2127, Section 55
I 0] 1010 4130 ] o N SB 2127, Section 56-58
Department of TranSportation ..............cooveeiiiiiiiiie e SB 2127, Section 59
B (T2 1T = SB 2127, Section 60-61

188



Bill

Subject Number
Health and Human Services Subcommittee
Commission on Children & YOULN.........couuuiiiiiiiiiiee e SB 2127, Section 74
Office of Disability CONCEINS ..o e e e e e e e e e e nnnes SB 2127, Section 75
Health DePaMENT......ovii e e e e e e e e e e aeeeaeeeean SB 2127, Section 62
Oklahoma Health Care AUuthority .........cccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e, SB 2127, Sections 63-66, 136
Department of HUMaN SerVICES........coovvcvviieeeeee e iiciieeeee e SB 2127, Sections 76-79 and HB 3523
J.D. MCCAIY CENLEN ...ttt e et e e e e et eeeeeeeeseeseeessesesseeee SB 2127, Section 67
Office of Juvenile AffairS ..........oevvvvveeiiiiiiiieeee e SB 2127, Section 80 and SB 2129, Section 1
Mental Health & Substance Abuse Services......... SB 2127, Sections 68, 69 and HB 3519, Section 1
Department of Rehabilitation SEIrVICES ........coceiiiiiciiiiiiiie e SB 2127, Section 81
University Hospitals AULOIILY .........ooouiiiiiiii e SB 2127, Section 70
Department of Veteran's AffairS.........cooocciiiieii e SB 2127, Sections 71, 72
OSU MediCal AULNOKILY ......veiiiieeeiiiciiiiiie e e s s e e e e e e e e e e e e s e snnrereeeeeeeeennnes SB 2127, Section 73
Natural Resources and Regulatory Subcommittee
Department of Agriculture, Food and Forestry .........cccccceeeevnneee. SB 2127, Sections 82, 83, 137, 138
Department 0f COMMEICE........uuvviiiiii e SB 2127, Sections 84, 85, 164
Conservation COMMISSION .......cuuuuiiieieiiiieiie e e e e e e et e e e s e eeaa e e eeeeeeesaas SB 2127, Sections 87, 139
Corporation COMMIUSSION ....evvvieeiiicirieeeeee e e s eeererr e e e e e e e s e e e e e s e e ennneeeeees SB 2127, Sections 88, 165
Department of Environmental Quality.........cccceeviiieiiiiiiiee e SB 2127, Sections 89, 166
HISTOMCAl SOCIELY ... uuviiiiiieei i e e e e e s e eeeeaeeean SB 2127, Section 90
Horse Racing COMMISSION ......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e e e e e e e e e e SB 2127, Section 91
INSUranCe DePAITMENT ........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s SB 2127, Section 92
J.M. Davis Memorial COMMISSION .......ccuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiietie e e e e e e e e e e e eeeees SB 2127, Section 93
Labor DePArtMENt .........cocoiiiiiiiiiieece e SB 2127, Sections 94, 95, 96
DepartmMent Of IMINES.......ccoi i e e e e e e e e eeeean SB 2127, Section 97
SceniC RIVEIS COMMISSION .....cevuueeiiiiiiiiieeiee ettt e e e e e e e eeaaaes SB 2127, Section 98, 140
Department of Tourism & RECreation .............coooiiiuiiieeiee e SB 2127, Section 99
Water RESOUICES BOAId.........covveiiiiiiiiiieiee e e e SB 2127, Section 100, 141
Will Rogers Memorial COMMISSION .......uuiiiiieeiiiiiiiiieee e e e e sssireee e e e e e e esneeeeeeeee e SB 2127, Section 101
Public Safety and Judiciary Subcommittee
ABLE COMMISSION ...tviiiiiieeiiiiiiiiieeee e s e ssiteee e e e e e s s esaeaaaeeeeaeesssnnnntaseeeaeeeesnnnnnnnneees SB 2127, Section 102
AHMOINEY GENEIAL.....uueiiiiiiiii i e e e e e e e aaes SB 2127, Section 113-115
Corrections DEPArMENT........ccieeiiiiiiiiieree e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnneaeees SB 2127, Section 103-104
Court of Criminal APPEAIS .....eeeev it e e e e e r e e e e e e ennnes SB 2127, Section 122
DISHCE AOIMEBY ... i e e e e e e e e e e e e eanes SB 2127, Section 116-121
(DS £ o A O 0 18 = T SB 2127, Section 123-124
L= == o | SR SB 2127, Section 105
INdigent DefenSe SYSIEM........c.uiiiiiiiie e SB 2127, Section 127
Bureau Of INVESHGAtION ........coiiiiiie i SB 2127, Section 106
(O I SB 2127, Section 107-109
Board of Medicolegal INnvestigations............cccceeeeiiiciiiiieiie e SB 2127, Section 110
Bureau of Narcotics & Dangerous DIUJS ........c.covvieriieiiiee e SB 2127, Section 111
Pardon and Parole BOArd ............ooeiieuiiiiiee ettt re e e e eaaaas SB 2127, Section 128
Department of PUDIIC Safety ... SB 2127, Section 112
SUPIEME COUN ..o SB 2127, Section 129-130
Workers' Compensation COMMISSION.......cciceiiiiiiiiiiieee e e e e e e e e ssrreeeeaee e SB 2127, Section 131
Workers' Compensation Court of Existing Claims............cccccvveeeeeiiiiiciiieeeeeee, SB 2127, Section 132

189



